
48·rH CoNGR:tss,} 
2d Session. 

ltOUSll OF REPRESENTATIV~S. 

DEFICIENCY ESTIMATES. 

LETTER 

FROM 

{
Ex. Doc. 
No. 115. 

SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, 
TRANSMITTING 

~s~~~nuztes of appropriations required to supply deficiencies in the appropriations for the vario~ts Departments of 
the Government for the fiscal year 1885 and for prior years. 

JANUARY 24, 1885.-Referred to the Committee on Appropriations and ordered to be printed. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, January 22, 1885. 

SIR: I have the honor to transmit herewith the estimates of appropriations required by the various 

ts of the Government, to complete the service of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885, and for 
years, amounting to $7,003, 151.29. 

/ 

Very respectfully, 
H. McCULLOCH, 

Secretary. 
To the Hon. SPEAKER OF THE HousE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 





DEFICIENCIE8. 

Estimates of appropriations required by the vario~ts Departments to complete the service of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885, 
and for prior years. 

- ! Date_ofncts, reso- 1 Ref:ences to Stats. Estimated am't I Amount appro-
lntions, or trea- at Large, or toRe· which will be Total amount to be priated for the 

General object (title-of appropriation), detailell objects of expenditure, 1 tiesauthorizing l vised Statutes. required for appropriated nn- fiscal year for 
and explanations. I or providing for each detailed der each head of which the ap-

the expend i- Vol or I 1 ob.~ect of ex- appropriation. j propriation is 
__ ___ _ _______ I_ tures. --I R.S._ Page. j~ pendi~ l required. 

I I 
LEGISLATIVE. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

Contingent Expenses, House of Repre.~entatires-
For newspapers and stationery House of Hepresentatives, 

being a deficiency for the fiscal year 1885 ............ 1 

For miscellaneous items, House of Representatives, 5 
being a deficiency for the fiscal year 18H:3 ••••.•••• ~ ' 

Julv 
Aug. 
Mar. 

7, 18i::l4 
5, 11382 
3, 1883 

I . 

23 1 22 
22 

165 
223 
587 

Total House of Representatives ................. ' ............... ' .... _. 

DEPAR'fMEN'f OF STATE. 

Conlingent Expenses Dcpartmmt of State-
To supply a deficiency m the appropriation for contingent 

expenses, Department of State, for the fiscal year 
1884 .............................. ·----· ............ 1 Mar. 3, lEt33 22 

$625 00 

37:{ 61 538 1 I j .............. 1 . ,=== FOREIGN I:NTERCOUHSl~. 

Contingent Ex]Jenses, United States Consulatelf-
To enable the accounting officers, without the payment 

of any money from the Treasury, to effect a proper 
settlement of the accounts of certain consular officers 
by reimbursing the account of consular fees, being 
deficiencies, as follows: 

For the fiscal year 1884 ............................. . 
For the fiscal year 1883 ............................. { 

To pay amounts found due to certain consular officers, on 
the settlement of their accounts, requiring an actual 
payment of money from the Treasury, being deficien­
cies, as follows: 

For the fiscal year 1884 .... -........................ . 
For the fiscal year 1883 ............................. ~ 

NOTE.-The bills of exchange drawn by consular officers on 
the Hecretary of State, on account of contingPnt expt>nses for 1 
the fiscal year 1884, and which were rt>turned unpaid to the 
bold erR by rea~ on of the appropriation being exhausted, amount ' 
to $5,030.98. 

Of the above estimatt>d deficiency of $41,598.56 on account of 
contingent expenseR United States consulates, l!l8l, the sum of I 
$17,961.0l is for rent of consular offices, and the remainder, 
$23,637.55, for other miscellaneous expenses. 

: tAJ'IInny!:11t Expenses, F01·eign Missions- 1 

Feb. 26,1883 
July 1,1882 
July 7,1884 

Feb. 26,1883 
July 1,1882 
July 7,1884 

enable the accounting officers, without the payment 1 

of any money from the Treasury, to effect a proper j 
settlement of the accounts of Morton, Rose & Co., 
United States banker<> at London, for drafts of United 
States ministers paid by them, by a transfer of the 
amount to their account of consular surplus fees, be-
ing a deficiency for the fiscal year 1884 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Feb. 26, 1883 

22 429 1 
22 134 1 
23 237 1 

~2 429 1 
22 134 1 
23 ~37 1 

22 425 1 

To pay the balance found due to J. R. Young, United 
States minister to China, on his account of contin- ~ 1 , 

gent expenses to June 30, 1884, being a deficiency for I 
the :fiscal year l8l:l4 , ••••• ••.•••. . •••..•••••.•.....••.• ,,f\0 ••••••••••••••••••• . ! .•..•. / 

I 

·c~~~~~~~~~~~ ~ 
35,437 31 

21 82 

-·· ···-·· .. 6,161 25 

~ .. -- ........ 60 33 

$13, 130 74 

452 93 I · 

$47,625 00 

4,800 00 

"'110,000 00 
t154,463 85 

*Same amount. 

tSame amount. 

85,000 00 
1 



4 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRtA TtONS. 

Estim,ates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-Continued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, I 
and explanations. 

Date of acts, rf'so- Referencts t{) Stats. Estimated am't 
lutions, or trea- at Large, or to Re· which will be 
ties authorizing vised Statutes. required for 

____________________________________ , 
DEPARTMENT OF SfATE-Continued. I 

i 

or providmg- for I each detailecl 
the expendi- Vol or l I object of ex-
tures. . R. S. I Page. 1~ pencliture. ___ 

1 

I 1----- ---1---- ·----~ 

I i 

FOREIGN INTERCOURSE-Continued. 

Stearn Launch j01· United States Legation and Consulate at Con­
stantinople-

I 
I 

To enable the accounting officers, without the payment 
of any money from the Treasury, to allow fi·om the 
unexpended balance of said appropriation for the ' 
iiscal year 188:{, the amount diAhnrsed by G. H. Heap, 
Hecretary of legation at Constantinople, during the 
fisca 1 year 1884. in excess of the appropriation for that 
year, being a deficiency for the fiscal year U!S4 ..... . Feb. 2(), 1883 

Sala1-ies, Consnlm· Service-
To enable the accounting officers, withont the payment 11 

of any money from the Treasnry, to effect a proper 
settlement of the accounts of JohnS. Mosby, United ~July 
States comml at Hong-Kong, by reimbursing the ac- July 
count of consular feet:;, being a deficiency for the fiscal 
year 1~~3 .......••....• _ ............ _ .. _ ..... __ . . . . . J 

Salm·ies, Dnited States .Ministers-

11 

1, 1882 
7,1884 

To enable the accounting officers to pay to Eu14eno Scbuy­
lPr, late United States minister resident and consnl­
genPral to Hnumauia, St>rvia, n m1 Gre<'e t:', the amount 
nllo\Y<·<l. niHler tlw section 1740 of the Revised Stat­
utes, for his transit from his late post (at Athens) to 
his rt:>si<lence in tbe Uuitefl States, namely, from Nov­
eml•<>r 2, 1~-<84, to DecPmlH'r 5, 1 8~4, no appropriation 
for tlw sal:try of _f;n id llli -.;s iou h n,·i ng lwen provided 
in tlw al't ll lakiug appmprintiou :-; for the eou snlar 
aud <liplomatic PXpPBHl' S of the Governrncnt. for tbe 
1isca.l yt:>ar ending June :~o. 1i:-i80, approYed July 7, 

il P•·ovided for I 

(.July 7.1884 
I . 

18r)4, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 1885 ...... . 

Salaries, Consular Service-
To enahle the acconnting officers to pay to George P. 

Pomeroy, late agPnt and consul-general of the United 
States at Cairo, Eg~ pt, the a1110tmt allowed, under 
section 1740 of the Revis~"'d Statutes, for his transit 
from his late post (at Cairo) to his residence in the 
United States, namely, from July 6, 18t!-l, to August 9, 
18~4. no appropriation for the salary of the agent and 
consul-general at Cairo having been provided in the 
act making appropri:ttions for the commlar and dip­
lomatic expe11ses of the Government, for the fiscal 
year endiug June 30, U!85. approved July 7,1884, be­
ing a deficiency for the fiscal year 18~5 ...•.......•.. 

Rescuing Shiptm·ecked American Seamen-

J 

) 

I 

!Provided for 
July 7,1884 

J 

22 

22 
23 

R.S. 
;23 

R.S. 
23 

429 

129 
260 

:.->OH 
2::!8 , 
235 

309 
229 

I 
I 

11 ............ .. 

1 
1 

I 

} ........ ----

171~ - ~-----------· 

1740 
1 } .......... .. 

To enable the Secretary of State to pay the claim of the 
native nutiJOrities of Mauila for assistauce rendered 
in the yenr 1~74 to the shipwrecked crew of the 
Amerjcan brig ''Leonora" .......................... Submitted ................................... . 

NOTE.-For explanation ofthis item see .Appendix A. 

Total foreign intercourse ....................... . 

Total Department of State ... _ .......... _ ..... .. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

INDEPENDJ<~NT TREASURY. 

Contingent Ex]JenseB, Independent Treasury-
For contingent expenses under the requirements of sec-1 

tion 3653 of the Revised Statutes, for the collection, 
safe keeping. transfer and disbursement of the public 
money, and for transportation of notes, bonds, and 
other securities of the United States; being on ac- 1 

~op.nt of tP,e service of the fiscal year 11;85. J 
July 7, 1884 

R. S. 
23 

719 
204 

3653 
1 } .. ......... . 

I 

$550 00 

I 
:~. 000 00 

6oo 54 I 

475 54 

67 18 

30,000 00 I 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 5 

Estimates of appropriations for the .fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-Continned. 

------,-- I I 
I 
Date of acts, reso· References to Stats. Estimated am't · Amount appro-

lutions, or trt-a· at Large, or t{) Re· which will be Total amount oo be priated for the 
General ob.lect (title of appropriation) , detailetl objects of cxpentliture, ::tnd 1 ties authorizing , vised Statutes. required for appropriatell un- fiscal year for 

explanations. or providing for ---------- each detailed der each head of which the ap-
tbe expend i· Vol or i object of ex· 1 appropriation. propriation is 
tures. , R. ·s. 

1 
Page. I Sec. penditure. required. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. I 
--. ;--j-------~-----

INDEPENDENT TREASURY-Continued. I 
Cltecks and Certificates of Df'posit, Independent Treasu1·y- I 

To pay amounts found due by tbe accounting officers on 
account of checks and certificates of deposit, Inde­
pendent Treasury, being a deficiency for the fiscal 
year 1b84 ......................... _ ................ . 

Salaries, Office of Depositm·y of Tucson, A1·izona-

Mar. :3, 1883 22 

May 8, 1872 I 17 For df'positary, in addition to his pay as postmaster, beiug 5 
for tbe service of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1879 { Submitted .......... 

For depositary, in addition to his pay as postmaster, 1 
$700, being the difference between the amount of I 
salary per annum of this officer, $1,500, as fixed by ? 
the act of May 8, 1672, and the amount appropriated 1 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1880 ............ ) 
1 

NOTF..-An explanation of these two items will b6 found in 
letter of this Department to the chairman of the House Com- 1 

mittee on .Appropriations of May 22, 1880, in Appendix B. 
I 

May 8, 1872 17 
June 21, 1879 21 

Total Independent Treasury ...••............... \ ............... \ ..... . 
I 

MINTS AND ASSAY OFFICES. 

ContillfJI'IIt E:rpenses, O_tfice of Director of the Mint-
For assay laboratory, chemicals, fuel, materials, and 

other necessaries, being for the service of the fiscal I 

For ~~:rc~~~:cti~~ -~i ~t~tisti~; ·;el~ti;~ ·t-~ th~. ~~~·l;;j p~·~: - ~ 
duction of the precious metals in the United States. 
"To authorize the use of $200, of the unexpended bal­
ance of the appropriation for the fiscal year 1~84, to 
pay E. 0. Leach for a compilation showiug the mines 
of the United States producing gold and silver, pub­
lished in the report of the Director of the Mint on the 
Production of Gold and Silver in the United States." 

Wages of WoTlcmen, Assay Office at Helena-
For wages of workmen, assay office at Helena, being for 5 

the service of the fiscal year 1885 .................. ( 

Co-ntingent Expenses, Assay Office at Helena-

July 7, 1884 

July 7, 18~4 

For contingent expf-nses, assay office at Helena, being for 
the service of the fiscal year 1885.. .. .. .. .. . .. . .. .. .. July 7, 1884 

Wages and Contingent Expenses, .Assay Office at Boise City-
For wages and contingent expenses, assay office, at ~ 

~;~~. ~-i~:: ~~i~-~ _ ~~~ -t~e- _s_e_r~i~~- ~~ -~~~ _ ~~~~~. ~~~~ ~ · j~-ly. · 7,' · i~84 · 
'fo reimburse A. Wolters, late assayer in charge, for1 

amount expended by him as shown by vouchers paid 
by him in excess of the amount of funds advanced, .....•......... 
and disallowed by the accounting officers as an ex- Aug. 5, 1882 
penditure in excess of the appropriation for the fis- j 
cal year ended June 30, 1883 ...................... ) 

NoT.E.-For explanation of the above estimates for mints and 
assay offices, see Appendix C. 

Total mints and assay offices .................. .. 

TERRITORIES. 

Legislative Expwses, Territm·y of Idaho-
:Fuel for legislative halls, sawing, piling, and splitting ~ 

the same, being a deficiency for the fiscal year end- 'j--1--7· i884" .. 
ing June 30, 1885 .... ... .. . .. ..... .. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. u Y ' ·· 

For two flags for the legislative balls .... _. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Submitted ... 

NOTE.-Tbe secretary of Idaho states that an error was made 1 

by the former !!ecretary of the Territory in making the esti­
mate of $190 for fuel for the fiscal year 1885 (book of estimates 
for 1885, pa~l.' 33), as it is necessary to have fuel enough to keep I 
tire in two stoves in each of the legislat1ve balls and one in each 
of the committee rooms, six large stoves in all, and as the wood ' 
used in that Territory is all pitch pine, one cord per day is 
about the lowest quantity that would be consumed, and in I 
event of an especially cold winter, more would be required; 
also that the legislative balls have bereoofore been unprovided j 
with flags of the United States to float during the sessiOns, and 
an estimate is submitted to covet· the amount expended there- 1 
~ I 

23 

R.S. 
23 

23 

R.S. 
23 

R. A. 
2'.! 

R.S. 
23 

1 

546 1 a • • • •., ., • • • • • •'"' $14 62 $3,000 00 

I 
72 1 ~ ............ 1 1,500 00 

72 1 I ! ............ : 700 00 27 2 

I , 

·soo oo 

! _________ _ 

175 1 1, ............. .. 

702 3560 
177 1 

177 1 

702 3560 
177 1 

702 3560 
235 1 

I ? 
~ ............ ' 

.. --- ................... 

} ------ ...... ! 

} ............ 

I 
I 

I I 
• • • • • .I. • • • • • • • • • • • • • I 

fr~ 1 194~ 
• .... - ...... I • • • • ... • 

$410 0() 

75 00 I 

-------' 

32,214 62 58,800 00 
=========== 

500 00 8,500 00 

500 00 12,000 00 

1,500 00 8,000 00 

460 00 5,000 00 

146 36 5,000 00 

3,106 36 38,500 00 
====~=== 

485 oo I 27,045 40 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-Continued. 

I Date of acts, reso· References to Stats. j Estimated am't 
lutions, or trea· at Large, or to Re- which will be 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditme, and ties authorizing vised Statutes. 
1 

required for 
explanations. or providing for each detailed 

the expendi· V 1 object of ex-
tures. R. ·8~r Page. Sec. penditure. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

I TERRITORIES-Continuecl. 

Legislative Expenses, Territory of Montana- 'I 

For printin~ house and council journals of eleventh regu- 5 
lar sessiOn legislative assemby of Montana (1879) ... ( 

NOTE.-The secretary of' the Territory states that during the 
eleventh session of the legislature in the year 1879, the then sec­
retary did not feel justified in exceeding the amount allowed for 1 legislative printing. The First Comptroller recommends the 
appropriation, as it will complete the printing of Journals of 
every legislature ~ince the o!'ganization of the Territory. 

Sala·ries, Gorm·nor, .J-c., Territory of Washington-

Juue 19,1878 I 
Mar. 3, 1879 1 

20 
20 

For salary of the additional associate justice of the su- ~ 
preme court of the Territory of Washington, author- ~ -----------:-- ·1 R. S. 
ized by act of July 4 1884 from September 1 18~4 July 4,1844 23 1 

to Juue 30, 1885, at $3,ooo per annnm ........ ' .... v.: J July 7,1884 23 

.NOTE.-The act of July 4, 1884 (23 Stat., p. 102, sec. 10), pro­
vided for the appointment of an additional justice as aforesaid, 
but no provision was made for his Ralary for the fiscal year end· 
ing June 30, 1885. The above estimate is made to cover the 
period from the da,te of his oath of office to the close of the 
fiscal yeal'. 

194 
412 

3:31 11877-9 ( 
~~~ 1~ 1 ~ ...... . .... . 

1'otal Territorial governments ............. _ ... _ -·---·1-·----
lN'l'ERNAL REVJ~Nl:E. 

Balm·ies aJlll E:rpeuses of A!fenfH and Snbordiuutc O.dil'ers of Inter­
?laf' Reren ue-

Additional amount neces~ary to pay salaries and expenses 1 
of agents antl surveyors, for fees and expenses of 1 

gaugers, for salaries of Htorekeepers, allll for miscel- ~ 
1 

~~~~o~~~4e~~-e-~~~s~ -~~i-~~ _ ~- ~~~~~i-~~~~ _ ~o-1~ _t!~~ _ ~~~~-1 J · 

NoTE.-See lpttel' of Commissioner of lntenml Re' em1e iu l'X­
- planation of thiR f'><timate. Appendix n. 

Salaries and E.rpense-~ oft 'ollector/5 u.f Internal Rel·cuuc-

Mar. 
.July 

:~. 1883 
7, 18tl4 

To pay expemses iucnrred durinfo- the fiscal year emled 
June 30, 1883, by collectors o interna.l revenue, nuder 
authority of tbe Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 
in securing a more thorough collection of taxes clue 
upon sp~rits distilled from fruit, being a cleficieuc~' 
for the ftscal year 1883 .............................. Ang. 5,1882 

NOTE.-An explanation of this estimate will be found in Ap­
pendix E. 

~2 
23 

22 

1 

a43 
238 

230 

1 
1 ~ ·----- ..... 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un-1 
der each bead of 
appropriation. 

$1,000 00 

2,494 60 

58,000 00 

6, 7f>8 31 

Total internal revemtf' ... -.- .. -- ... - ... -- ... ---· I· ..... 
I 
I 

.. - · · · .. · • · · 1·- · • • . , .. ·- .. • · .. ·.-. '===64='=75=8 31 

LIFE-SAVING STATIONS. 

Life-Saving Service-
The Secretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized to ex­

pend from the appropriation "Life-Saving Service, 
1tl84," for payment of volunteer surfmen of the Cleve­
land Life-Boat station, ten men, ten days each, fur 
services rendered undPr the direction of the keeper of 
the station named, on the occasion of the great flood of 
the Ohio River in the month of February, 18tl4, such 
sum as in his discretion shall be just, not exceeding 
$5 per day to each person for each day's service. 

The Secretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized to ex­
pend from the appropriation "Life-Saving Service, 
1883," for reimbursement of L. M. Clemons, keeper of 
the Point Marblehead Life-Boat station, 9th district, 
for moneys expended, for the transportation of the 
life-saving apparatus from the station named to San­
dusky, Ohio, and return, on the occasion of the great 
flood of the Ohio River in the mouth of February, 
1883, the sum of $4. 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 7 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-Continued. 

I Date of acts, reso- References to Stats. I Estimated am't I .Amount appro-
lotions, or trea· at Large, or to Re- which Will be Total amount to be priated for the 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, and 
explanations. 

ties authorizing vised Statutes. required for appropriated un- fiscal year for 
or providing for _________ I each detailed der each head of which the aJ?-
the e.x:pendi- Vol or · object of ex- 1 appropt·iation. propriation 1s 
tures. R. S. Page. I Sec. I penditure. required. 

------1-------1----------
TREASURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

ENGRAVING "AND PRINTING. 

Labor and expenses of engmving and printing-
For salaries of all necessary clerks and employ6s, and for") 

labor (by the day, piece, or cont.ract), including labor I 
of workmen skilled in engraving, transferring, plate- 1 

printing, and other specialties necessary for carrying I 
on the work of engraving and printing notes, bonds, 
and other securities of the United States, and na­
tional bank notes, the pay for such labor to be fixed 
by the Secretary of the Treasury at rates not exceed­
ing the rates usually paid for such work; and for 
other expenses of engraving and printing notes 1 

bonds, autl other securities of the United States, and I I 
n_atio_oal hank not~s; ~or material ?ther th.an dis- 1. ___ •• _ • _. _ __ .-I R. s _ 706 3575-7 } 
ti~ct~vepaperreqmredmtheworkofen7ravmg~nd ~ -----· .•....... R.S. 1000 5172-3 
prmtmg; 1ortbepurc~a.scofe~gravers tools,_dJes, > Julr 12, 1882 ! 22 1 163 1 6 1 ···-···--·· · 
rolls, and plates, and for mach1~ery and ro1>aus to I Jnl\r 7 1884 2:~ 1gg I 1 
same; and for expenses of operatmg maceratmg rna- · ' 
chines for the destruction of United States notes, I 
bonds, and other obligations authorized to be de-l l 
stroyed; being a deficiency in the appropriations for 
the fiscal year 18R5, of the sum of $100.000, for the fol-
lowing purposes, namely: · I ' 

For <'ngraving, printing, anrl finishing Unitecl States 
notes, gold and silver certificates, registered honds 
for transfers, and other secm·Wes, $60,000. 1 1 

For eugravino- (except face-plates), printing au<l finish­
ing circt{lating notoH for n~tional hanking associa-
tions, Si40,000. ) 

NOTE.-The estimate 1wuer the head of "Enj:;ravmg and 
Printing " for the pn•scnt ftsral year was for omo item only, 
umndy: .!<'or engraving, printing, and lini:;hiug United State:< 
notes, gold and 1nlver eertificates, registered bonds for transfers, 
and expenses of operating maeendori'!. The amount appropri­
ated under this head, act July 7. 1884, wa:; for engraving, pnnt­
iug, and finishing united Stales notes, golu aml silver certifi· 
~~ate11, regist1'red bonds for transfers, and other securities, 
$365,000, together with additional items, namely: .I!'or engr·av­
iu!!, (except face-plates), printinl£, and linishinp: circulating notes 
for national banking associations, $110,000; and for engraving, 
printing, and finishing certificates of letters-patent, $700; I 
amounting in all to $475,700. The $365,000 appropriated for the 
item of United States notes, gold and silver certificates, &c., is 
$60,000 less than the estimate, and a sum inadequate for the ex­
pensfls of preparing 8,000,000 sheets required by the Treasurer j 
of the United States within the year. With this sum only about 
6,000,000 sheets can be furnished, leaving a deficit of 2,000,000 J 

sheets, which would cause the Treasurer to be without any re­
serve in the latter part of the fiscal year to meet the demands 
of his office, and necessitate the continuance of issuing freshly­
printed notes and certificates for current use. The $60,000 defi­
ciency now submitted for this item is necessary to provide 
al!ainst these contin~encies. 

The estimate for the item appropriated under the head of 
"Engraving and Printing" for engraving (except face· plates), 
printing, and finishing circulating notes for national banking 
associations, was submitted by the Comptroller of the Currency 
(Book of Est.imates, 1884-'85, page 177), under the headinll "Ex- , 
penses of National Currency," for paper, engraving, printing, 
express charges, and other expenses, $175,000. .Act July 7, . 
1884, appropriated under the head "Expenses of National Cur­
rency," for paper, express charges, and other expenses, $20,000; 
and under the bead of "Engraving and Printing," for engrav­
inp: (except face-plates) and printing circulating notes, $110,000; 
or, in the aggregate, $45,000 less than the Comptroller's eRtimate. 
In this fiscal year the corporate existence of 892 national banks 
will expire, about 770 between the 1st of December and the 30th 
of June next. Their aggregate circulation is $170,790,155. Notes 
of new device must be provided for all these banks in accord­
ance with act of July 12, 1882, ''to enable banking associations 
to extend their corporate existence, and for other purposes." 
To meet the expenses of providing the large amount of extra 
engraving and printing which will be required to furnish circu­
l&ting notes for thes& banks, the $40,000 deficiency is submitted. 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers of 
the Treasury on account of labor and expenses of en-

~~~;{~~a~n1<kr~~~~~ _ ~~~~~- :~~. ~~~. ~~~~:~~ -~~. ~~~. Mar. 

Total engraving and printing ...•...•••••....••. 

3,1883 606 1 ·----- ··-- ---· 

1 

$100,000 00 

317 35 

100,317 35 

$475,700 00 

485, 700 00 

961,400 00 



8 ~S'riM.A.'£.E!S FOR DEFiCIENCIES tN . .A.PPR01>RIATIO~S. 

Estimates of appropriations for the .fiscal year ending J'll!ne 30, 1885-0ontinued. 

I 
Date of acts, reso- References to Stats. 

lutions, or trea- at Large, or to Re-
General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, and ties authorizing vised Statutes. 

explanations. ot"providing for __ 
the expendi- V 1 tures. R. ·s~r Page. Sec. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY. 

Repairs of Vessels, Coast Surve.IJ-
To pay William ~. Pettit, of Baltimore, Md., the sum of 

$1,037.35; being the amount recommended by the 
Superintendent of the Coast and Geodetic Survey as 
an additional payment to him in settlement of his 
claim of $1,901.29 for repairs to the boilers of the 
Coast Survey steamer Blake during the fiscal year 
ending June 30, H!84 ....••••••••••..•••.••••••..•••. Submitted .... 

NOTE.-For explanation of this item, see Appendix F. 

UNITED STATES FISH COMMISSION. 

Office Expenses-
For coal furnished by Clark & Given, Washington, D. 

C., for the offices of the U. S. Fish Commission during 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1884 ..•••...••....•••. Mar. 

Maintenance of Vessels-
For repairs to the vessels of the U. S. Fish Commission 5 

made during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1884 ... ? 

Propagation of Food Fishes-

Mar. 
July 

For amount. due George W. Knox, being for freight Je- 5 Aug·. 
livered during the fiscal year ending Jnue ~jO, 1883 .. ( ! July 

Maintenance of Vet~sels-
For amount dne George W. Kuox, being for freight deliv­

ered on account of the vessels of the P. S. Fish Com- , 

3,1883 

3,1883 
7,1884 

1, t8B2 I 
7, 11':ltl4 

22 628 1 

22 629 1 
23 239 1 

2-~ I 331 1 
23 239 1 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

...... - .. -- ....... 

~ ·----- ·----·1 

} .. --- .. --- .. I 

mission during the fiscal .vear ending June 30, 1883 ..• , Aug. 7,1882 , 22 332 1 ' ····- .... - ... -

Steam Vessels, ~Food Fishes-
To pay the New York Herald for ad vertisiug, October 28, j I 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un­
der each head of 
appropriation. 

$1,037 35 

67 50 

4,156 80 

58 90 

21 72 ! 

1881, et. seq., _fo~proposals to build the steamer Alba- I 
1 

t.roAs, anthonzed by act of March 3, 1881............. Submitted .......... 1 ••• - •• 

. .. -·I:::::: :::::: :::: :::: 1--4-,-a:-:--:-:-~-----
===,======== 

To1al U.S. Fisb Cot11misr:;ion ........•.........•. 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS. 

Co11tingenf Expenses, Treasury Department, Furnit1tre, <jc.-
To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to transfer from 

the appropriations for "Contingent expenses, Treas­
ury Department, gas, &c., 1H84," a sum not exceeding 
$1,200; and from'' Contingent expenses, Treasury De­
partment, carpets, &c., 1884," a sum not exceeding 
$2,400; and from "Contingent expenses, Treasury De­
partment, furniture, &c., 1884," a sum not exceeding 
$2,600; and from "Contingent expenses, Treasury De­
partment, file-holders and cases, 1884," a sum not ex­
ceeding $2;800, to supply a deficiency in the appropria­
tion for ''Contingent expenses, Treasury Department 1 

furniture, &c., 1885." 

Contingent Expenses, Treasu1·y Depart·rnent, Miscellaneous Items-
To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to t.ransfer from 

the appropriation for "Contingent expenses, Treas­
ury Department, horses, wagons, &c., 1884," so much 
as may be required to supply a deficiency in the ap­
propriation ''Contingent expenses, Treasury Depart­
ment, miscellaneous items, 18d5," not exceeding the 
sum of $2,000. 

Contingent Expenses, Treasury Department, Freight, Telegrams, <jo.-
To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to transfer from 

the appropriation for "Contingent expenses, Treas­
ury Department, investi~ation of accounts, &c., 1884," • 
so much as may be req mred to supply a deficiency in 
the appropriation ''Contingent expenses, Treasury 
Department, freight, telegrams, &c., 1884," a sum not 
exceeding $150. 

Repairs and P1·eservation of Public Buildings-
Repairs and p1·eservation of custom-houses, court-houses, I 

and other public buildings under control of Treasury 

~:;Jr;:a~n{s~e~~~-~-~~~c~~~~-~-~~-~~~~~-~~-~~-~~~- Jnly 7,1884 I 23 1 196 1 1 I ............. . 15,000 00 



ESTIMATES FOR ·DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of app1'opriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-0ontinued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detail 
explanations. 

ed object11 of expenditure, and 

. 
JT --Con tinned. TREASURY DEPARTMEN 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS -Continued. 

Pay of Assistant Custodia11s and Janito 1'8-

d janitors, including all Pay of assistant custodians an 
personal senices in connect 
ings under control of the Tr 
side of the District of Coln 
for the fiscal year 188G .... _ 

ion with all public build-
easury Department ont-

mhia, being a deficiency 
-.... ---- ........ - ............ - .. -- ..... 

NoTE .. -For n detail of the nbov e estimate, see Appendix G. 

dings-Fuel, IAgltt, and Waie1· fo1' Public Buil 
Fuel, light, wafer, and miscella 

the janitors and :firemen in 
buildings, furniture, anu he 
sive of personal st>rvice, f 
un(ler control of the Treas 
deficiency for the fiscul year 

neous items required by 
the proper care of the 
ating apparatus, excln-

or all public buildings 
ury Department, being a 

18t?5 --- - .... - -- ......... 

NOTE.-l!'or a detail of the alwv e estimate, see Appendix H. 

Lands and othu· Pt'OjJerty of the Unite£ l Stales-
propriation for C<Lre, ens- I To supply deficiencies in the ap 

tody, and protection of lau 
the United States, being for 
Solicitor of the Treasury in 1 
United States to certain lau 
for ad~ertising the sale of la 

tls and other property of 
expenses incnrred by the 
)erfccting the title of t.he I 
ds in Pennsylvania, and 
uds, as follows : I 

For the :fiscal year 188:3 _ ... -... . 
For the :fiscal year 188~ ........ . 

Protection of Sea-Otte1· Hnnting-Gt·ou 
Alaska-

To enable the Secretary of the 
vessels for the protection of 

........ -.... -- .. -- .... -.. -........ -.. -.. 
.... ...... ...... ..... ---- ······ 

nels lUHl Seal-Pisheries in I 
Treasnry to use revenue 
the interests of the Gov-

- -

Date of acts, reso-
lutions, or trea-
ties authorizing 
or providing for 
the e x p e n d i -
tures. 

July 7, 1884 

July 7, 1884 

Aug. 7,1882 
Mar. 3,1881 

Rofe"""' to Stat•· I Eatimat.d •m't I 
at Largo, or to Re- which will be Total amount to be 
vised Statutes. required for appropriated un-

each detailed der each bead of 
Vol. or object of ex- appropriation. 

R. s . Page. Sec. penditure. 
---

I 

205 1 
I 
I 23 1 . ... -...... -..... -- $92,971 00 

I 

I 

23 206 

I 
1 1---- .. : ... ---- 100,773 00 

I 

I 1 

I 

I 
I 

22 319 1 ···-·· ---· ---- 26 95 
21 442 1 . .... --.. -.... -- .. I 19 95 

ernment on the seal-islands and sea ottei huntmg 
g-rounds, and the enforcement of the provisions of law 
in Alaska, being tor the service of the :fiscal year 1885. July. 7,1884 ~3 206 1 1:··- .... ------1 10,000 00 

NO'l'E.-'l'be :;urn of $15,000 appropriatl'<l for the present fiscal 
year is inadequate for the .Alaskan service through the year. 
'l'o enable the expedition to start at the usual time in the spring 

1

. 
$10,000 additional will be required. The revenue-marine Alas­
kan work is exceedingly important. One vessel marauding on 
seal-fisheries was seized by the revenue cutter last year. The 
sum of $25,000 has been appropriated each year for s1weral years 
-past, an<l its continuance 1s deemed necessary. 

lnlPrnctlional Exhibition of 1876, Smithsonian Institution-
For payment to the credit of the Union Pacific Rail way 

Company (Kansas division) for transportation fur­
nished January 10,1876, on account of the ethnolog­
ical exhibit of the Smithsonian Institution at the In-

I 
i 

ternational Exhibition, Philadelphia, 1876 ..... ··---- Submitted •••. ·----· 

No'l'E.-Tbis will involve the expenditure of no money f1·om I 
the Treasury, but will be withheld under the law and credited 
to the Union Pacific account. 

RPflmd of Duty to Semon Bache <J· Company-
To refund the duty paid by Semon Bache~:&:co. upon 

glass from imported stock furnished to the National 
Mnseum, ancl the New Orleans, Loui!lville, and Cin­
cinnati expositions_for exhibition cases ...........•.. 

Reimbursement to the Keepe1'B of Shm-p's Island Light-Sl£ttion, Md.-
To reimburse the keeper and assistant keeper of the 

Sharp's Island light-station, Maryland, for actual 
loss of personal property sustained by them at tbe 
time said light-station was. carried away by ice, Feb-
ruary 10, 1881 . _ ...................... -.- ...... ----. 

NOTE.-For further explanation, see Appendix I. 

Payment to J. F. Decker-
To enable the Secretary .of the. Treasury to pay the claim 

of J. F. Decker for value of one case of goods out of 
an invoice ordered to public stores in New York City, 
as required by law, but which has not been delivered 
to him, for the reason that it cannot be found ...•••• 

NoTE.-For further explanation, see Appendix J. 

H.Ex.115-2 

Submitted ......•.•• 
I 

.... -- ---- --~---- ------ ----1 

•••. do ...••••. 

__ .. do . . . • • • • . • • - • - . . - • - - . _____ _I_ _____ --------

1 

33 40 

3,562 56 1 

200 00 

771 80 

9 

Amount ap 
p1iated for 

pro· 
the 
for 
ap­

fiscal year 
which' the 
propriatio n is 
required. 

$300,000 

500,000 

1,475 
5,000 

00 

00 

55 
00 

15,000 00 



10 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropr·iations for the fiscal year ending Jnne 30, 1885-Continued. 

Date nf acts, reso- References to Stats. J Estimated am't - - ·- -
lutions, ortre<t- at Large, or to Re- wllirh will be Tot:Jl amouut to be 

GenPral object {title of appropriation), ilPtailed oujects of expenditme, and 
explanations. 

ties authorizing vised Statutes. required for appt•upril1ted un-
orproYilling for _ I each detaile<l det• each !wad of 
tlle ex pend i · V 1 . I I object of ex- appt·opriation. 
tures. R. ·s~r Page. Sec. penditure. --·----,-TREASURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. I 

Ma1·ine Hospital Service-
To meet the deficiency on account of the expenditures of 

the Marine Hospital Service, arising from the inad­
equacy of receipts from duties on tonnage, to main­
tain the serv-ice, as provided by section 15, act of ' 
June 26, 1884. I 

So much as may ue necessary is hereby appropriated out 
of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro-
priated ... _ ............. _ . _ ..••••.............. __ ... 1 

NOTE.-From the report of tonnage tax collected it appears 
that there will be a deficiency in the amount necessary for the ' 
support of the Marine Hospital Service. This dt>ficiency will 
probably amount to $160,000. 

Salaries and Expenses, Nat·ional Board of Health-

J nne ~6, 1tlt34 

p d . d f ,_ 5 .Mar. :3, 18nl er 1em an expenses o memuers .............. -----·l July 1, 187!) 
Pay of disunrsing agent, clerks, and messenger...... . . . . Same acts .... 
Rent, ligb t, fuel, stationery, telegrams, and postage ..... 1 

• _ •• do 
For investigations into matters a:ffectiugtbe public health, 

and for procuring information thereon ............ __ ..... do 
For incidental expenses, all being for the service of the 

fiscal year 1885 ............................ _.. . . . . . . . ... do 

For per diem and expenses of the ruen1bers of theN ational ~ 
Board of Health, being a deficiency on account of I 
the fiscal year 1884. ____ •........ _ .............. _ •. 

Stereotyping annual report of National Board of HPalth 
for 1882, to pay bill of the Public Printer rendered 
April 26, 1884, and being a deficiency for the fiscal 
year 1884 .. _ •••.......... : . .. _ ..•.. ____ ....• _ ..•• _ •. 

NOTE.-In relation to the above estimates for the National 
Board of Health see Appendix K. 

Total miscellaneous objects ....... _. _ ....... _ .. . 

Total Treasury Department ................... _. 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. 

Metropolitan Police- I 
Contingent Expenses: To pay Washington Gas-Light 

Company, gas for police headquarters, May and June, 

Mar. :~, 1879 
Mar. 3, U~83 

Suumittet1 ... 

1879 .......•.••.••.•....... --. . . • • . . . . . . . . . . • • • • • . . . Snhn1 i tted 

Salaries and Contingent Expenses Offices ojtheDistrictoj Colwmbia­
Executive office, contingent expenses: 

To pay the Public Printer for printing and binding 300 
copies of Report of Commissioners for 1881 ....... _ .. 

Inspector of Buildings, contingent expenses: 
To pay Jam~s Keliher, livery of horse, June, 1882, being 

for the service of the fiscal year 18t!2 ....... _. __ ..... 

NOTE.-Bills for livery of horse used by the inspector of 
buildings prior to July 1, 1884, have been disallowed by the 
First Comptroller as unauthorized in the settlement of the 
Commissioners' accou11ts. 

Miscellaneous Expenses-
Books for register of wills, printing check~:~, damages, &e.-
'l'o pay W. A. Gordon for examination of title, March 

Hl82, of lot 11, block 6, by order of A. G. Riddle, 
attorney District of Columbia, being a deficiency for 
1882 ... - - .. - - - - .. - .. - .. - - - - .. - - - - .. - - - ... - - - - ... - .. 

NOTE.-This amount was appropriated in the deficiency bill 
of July 7, 1884 {23 Stat., p. 252), but having been appropriated 
under the head of miscellaneous expenses of 1883 instead of 1882, 
could not be used. 

. ••• (10 

.. . . do 

.... do 

57 

20 484 
21 I 46 

20 I 484 
Q2 61:1 

15 

I 
1-4 ( 
1-7 5 .. --.· I 

------ 1 

I 
······ ! 

1-4 I ( 
1 I 5 

:·o, ooo oo 
2, RO(i :~7 
1,400 00 

'2,500 (10 

100 00 

700 00 

336 25 

-·· .... ···· I 

3-11 71 

·------~~~ 

I , 

------ ..... - ~ --- -----------I 

$1:?, e5ti :n 

1,036 25 

50 tjf, 

25 00 



ESTIMATES FOR DEl!'IClENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropriations for the .fiscal yea/r ending June 30, 1885-Continued. 
-------------· 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objecte of expenditure, and 
explanations. 

I 
Date of acts, reso· References to Stats. 

lutiuuli, or trea- at L:u·ge, or to RP-
tiesautbol'izing ~ibed '-\tatules. 
orpro\'idingf<!r I _ ---
the e x p en <11 · Vol. or / 
tnr.~s. I R. S. 1 Page. See. 

Estimated am't I 
which will be Total amount to be 
required fot· appropriated un-
eacb detailed der each head of 
object of ex- appropriation. 
pemlitnre. 

--1---- -------

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA-Continued. 

Improvements and Repairs­
Boundary intercepting sewer-

That the unexpended balances of appropriation for the 1 

fiscal year 1880, $457.59, fiscal year 1881, $6,414.30, 
are hereby reappropriated aud made available for la­
bor and material applied to that work under con-
tract No. 389, dated May 1~, 1882 .............. ·-·--·1 S11lmlit.te<1 

NOTE.-There is a balance due BernRrd J. Coyle under con­
tract No. 389, for construction of a portion of boundary sewer, 
amounting to $6,454.24. This has never been paid because the 
appropriation of $50,000 in 1882 was exhausted and the First 
Comptroller decided that the appropriation of $85,000 for 1883 
was not available. 1 

Salaries and Contingent Expenses Offices of the District of Columbia­
Assessor's office : 

To pay G. A. Hall t~he difference between salary asl 
1 

messenger, at $50 per month, and salaryas clerk, at 
$1,200 per annum, from July 1, 1882, and June 1, 1883, ~._ ' July 1, 11':!8~ 22 
11 months, he having performed the duties of clerk lr l Snhmitted .... ~ ..... . 
dnring that time, being for the service of t,he fiscal 
year, 1883. J 

Public Schools-
Furniture for new school buildings : I 

To pay J. W. Boteler & Son for furniture for Analostan 
school, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 1883 . . . . . .J nly 

Miscellaneous Expenses- I 
1, 1882 '22 

Books for register of 
ages, &c.: 

wills, printing checks, dam-

To pay H. Cowling for use of carriage for Senate com-
mittee on the District of Columbia in visiting char-
itable and reformatory institutions, being for the 

July 1,1882 22 service of the fiscal year 1883 .........••....••.••••.. 

Health Depart1nellt-
Contingent expenses : 

To pay H. Coggins for subscription to Evening Star 
from October 1, 1882, to July 1, 1883 ·----· ..... $3 96 

July 1,1882 22 less balance of appropriation ....•.............. 85 

(Being a deficiency for the fiscal year 1883). 

Wate1' Depm·tment-
Engineers and firemen, coal, material, pipe 

bution, &c.: 
distri-

To pay E. Francis Riggs for rent of lot 3, square 175, 
for pump-house from October 1, 1882, to June 30, 1883, 

I 

I 
...... J .............. I $6,871 89 

138 
.... ~. : }· ........ -.. . 550 00 

141 1 .......... ·--- ......... 6 r,o 1 

142 1 i . -- .... -............ 19 50 

143 1 ········ ··---· 1 3 11 

payable from the revenues of the water department, 
Jnly 1,1tlR~ 22 I 143 1 10~ 00 being a deficiency for the fiscal year, 1883 ............ ... ........................ 

Sala1·ies and Contingent Expenses Offices ~~the District of Colurnbia­
Auditors' office : 

Temporary clerk hire to enable the auditor to bring up 1 
the books and arrange the records of his office, and J 
to audit the books of the collector (being for the serv­
ice of the fiscal year, 1884) .•••••....••....•.. ·---·· 

NOTE.-A similar provision will be found in the District aP.· 
propriation bill of July 5, 1884 (23 Stat., 124), but was not avail­
able under the decision of the First Comptroller that it did not 
provide for a deficiency. 

District offices and markets-fuel, ice, gas, repairs, 
insurance, &c. : 

To pay Hayward & Hutchinson, plumb­
ing.................................. $47 68 

To pay Washington Gas-Light Company, 
gas . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . •. . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 41 70 

---$89 38 
Less balance of appropriation ........• _.. ~4 50 

(Being a deficiency for the fiscal year 1884). 
St1·eets-

Cleaning and repairing lateral sewers and basins-
To pay George White & Co. for castings ......... . $9 36 

Mar. 3, 1883 1 

Suhmitt<><l .... 

Mar. 3,1A83 

Less balance of appropriation ..• _ ....... . 4 88 Mar. 3, 1883 

Cleaning tidal sewers-
To pay W. M. Galt & Co., forage .............. . 43 9fi 

Less balance of appropriation ........... . 8 15 •••• do 

(Being deficiencies for the fiscal year 1884). 

143 9u , ...•••.••••...• 

22 1 '--~~ ··--·· ... 268"84 

22 466 1 I 4 48 

1 

... _ .. 

1

. ____ .

1

1 

___ 35_80 ___ • __ • _______ .I 
40 28 

11 

Amount appro­
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which tho ap­
propriation is 
required. 

$17,500 00 

15,000 00 

3,000 00 

3,800 00 

49,501 50 

2,500 00 

5,000 00 

20,000 00 

3,000 00 



12 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropria.tions fo'r the fiscal year ending Jtme 30, 1885-0ontinued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, and 
explanations. 

Date of acts, reso- / References to Stats. 
lutions, or trea- at Large, or to Re · 
ties authorizing vised Statute!!. 
or providing for !----:--­
the expendi-
tures. VR~.S~r Page. Sec. 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

------------------------------------------------1------------l----·---------l--------
DISTRICT OF COLUMBI i-Continned. 

Metropolitan Police-
To complete the pay of the six members of the police} 

force detailed under the act of January 31, 1883, for 
special services in the detection and prevention of 

~~\n;~;~\~~~h- ~~~~~~~'- ~~-i~~- ~- ~~~~~~~~:. =~~ .t~_e_ ~-s: 
1 

NoTE.-The officers rendered the service and are entitled to I 
the pay fixed by law. 

.Fire Depa1·trnent-
Contingen t expenses: To pay the Great Falls Ice Company 

for ice June, 1884, being a deficiency for the fiscal 
year 1884- ..•••......... _ ...........•••............ 

Public Schools-

Jan. 31, 1883 
Mar. 3,1883 

Mar. 3, 1~83 

22 411-12 
22 466- 7 

467 

To pay F. H. Bates for services as military instructor at 
the High School the sum of $300 is hereby reappro-
priated for that purpose ................ -........ .. Submitted ...... _ ........ . 

NOTE.-The services were rendered llml the amount stands 
to the credit of the fund. 

Repairs to school buildings: 
To reimburse J. G. Lan1er for expenses incurred in re­

storing the Larner building to its original condition 
before adapting it to school purposes by District au-
thorities ...........•.•.....•...................••.•. 

To pay the estate of Mary A. Kimmell for rent of 
carpenter's shop ............................. $1 27 

To pay F. P. May & Co., hardware.............. 3 90 

All being for the service of the .fiscal year 1884. 

Com·ts-
Police Conrt : 

Mar. 3,1883 

.... do 

United States marshal's fees, balance from June, 1884 .•.• Mar. 3, 1883 
Contingent expenses, to pay Hayward & 

Hutchinson, plumbing ............. _ ...... $1 05 
John Miller, ftwl ....... _ .......... .. _.. 1:t 30 
Great Falls Ice Company, ice.... . . . . . . . . 3 90 1 

22 168 

22 468 

--17 25 
Less balance of appropriation, being 

deficiencies for the fiscal year 1884. . . . .. .. . 30 j-... do ....... -I- .... . 

Expenses of Assessing Real P1·operty of the District of Coluntbia­
To pay the following· named persons for clerical 

services in making numerical and assessment 
books, viz: 

F. G. Cowie .................................. $138 
G . .A.. Hall.......................... . . . . . . . . . . 435 
W. E. Morgan................................ 505 
George S. Bell • • • • • • . . . . . . . . • . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . 180 
Thomas B. Shoemaker ... _ ................... . 
William Griffin .............. . ............... . 
E. W. W. Griffin ...•...........•.............. 
R . .A.. Fish ..................................•. 
Frank Wilson .................•......••.....• 
J. T. Thompson .............................. . 

45 
900 
900 
900 
900 
171 

1-5 
1 } ............ 1 

I I 

I 
1 1···--·--··----, 

... ...\ 
I 

1 

1 

$300 00 

59 00 

5 17 1 
---1 

32 50 

16 95 

Charles D. Mervin ........................... . 30 Submitted ..................... . 5,104 00 

NOTE.-See joint resolution of .Tuly 7, 1884 (23 Stat. 277), which 
is unavailable from its terms. 

The Evening Star Publishing Company, advertising no­
tice of assessment of property of District of Columbia, 
June 28, 1883 .....•...•............••....•.....••......... do 

Improt,e.ments and Repairs-
Work on sundry avenues and streets, and replacement of 

pavements, being a deficiency for 1885 ............... July 5, 1884 

NOTE.-This deficiency is caused by an increase in the amount 
of work done on portions of Hand I streets, northwest; on North 
Carolina avenue and N street, southeast, and on "\Vater street, 
!!ouihwest; also by an increase in the prices named in the ap­
proximate estimates on which bids were advertised for. The 
mcrease in the amount of work was found necessary as the work 
progr.=:ssed in order to adjust the grades of the new work to those 
of improvements made several years ago and was unavoidable. 

It ts proposetl to supply this deficiency by having reappropria­
ted any balances of appropriations for the District of Colum bla 
for the fiscal year 1885 that may remain unexpended on .Tune 30, \ 
1885. 

24 67 

23 125 1 ... . ..... . ... . 

Amount 
Total amount to be 

1 

priated for 
appropriated un- fiscal year 
der each bead of which the 
appropriation. propriation 

required. 

$44o oo I 

3 97 I 

364 17 

49 45 1 

5, 128 67 

4,500 00 



ES"riMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES 1N APPROPRIATIONS. 18 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal yeat· ending J~tne 30, 1885-Continued. 

- -- -~ ;ate of acts, reso· References to Rtats. 
1 EF~timnted nm't--~--- ---- 1 Amount appro 

h1tious, or trea- J at Large, or to Re- which will be I Total amount to be I priated for the 
General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of e:xpe11<liture, and tietl authorizing vised Statutes. required for appropriated nn- fiscal year for 

explanations. or·providiug for __ _ _ __ each detailed der each head of which the ap-
the expendi- Vol or object of ex- appropriati011. propriation is 
tnn•s. I R. ·R. I Page. Sec. -penditure. 1 1 required. 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA-Continued. 

Streets-
Current repairs to county roads and snburl)an streets, 

being a deficiency for 1885 ____________ ........ -- __ --

NOTE.-An unusually heavy freshet in the latter part of .June 
last washed out all the culverts and bridges on the roads just 
east of the Eastern Branch, from Uniontown to the Maryland 
line near Bladensburg, and in repairing and rebuilding them the 
sum of $3,3~5.11 was expended. 

The conditions of !JOrtions of the Seventh street road and 
'l'enallytown turnpike were such that extensive repairs were 
absolutely necessary in order to avoid snits for damages in case 
of accidents. These repairs were made as far as the appropria-
tion would permit, at an expense of $6,096.03 for Seventh street 
road, and $5,171.27 for Tenallytown turntke. These three 
large items, aggregating $14,6L2.41, reduce the appropriation 
($25,000) to $10,387.59 for the ordinary care and repairs of the 
120 miles of roafll'! and suburban streets lying without tl1e city 
limits. 

Pire Department-
The proceeds of the sale of the Georgetown fish-wharf, 

namely, $1,660.05, covered into the Treasury by the 
District appropriations act of July 5, 1884, shall, in 
lieu thereof, be credited in equal parts to the Unitf'cl 
States and to the District of Columbia. 

Pttblic Schools-
That $3,000 of the proceeds of the sale of square 109 in 

the city of Washington, known as the Holmead Cern-
1 

etery, shall be transferred by the Commissioners to · 
the appropriation for the contingent expenses of the 1 

public schools for the fiscal year ending June :30, V385. I 

NO'l'E.-The act of March 3, 1879 (20 Stat., 353), to protect . 
"Holmead Cemeteryz" &c., requires that the /troceeds of sale 
shall be exclusively mvested in sites for pub ie schools or in 
the erection or purchase of schcol-buildings, but that all bodies 
must be removed before disposing of the property. All the 
bodies have been removed; the expenses of removal have b een 
defr~ed out of the contingent eif.ense of public schools, aml 
it is esired to reimburse that fnn . 

Rent of school-rooms, being a deficiency for 1885 ..... . ... 

NOTE.-This ap.propriation is rendered necessary by an un-
usual increase of the number of pupils. 

Payrnent of Judgments-
To reimburse Seth L. Phelps for the costs in the Supreme 

Court, D. C., March 30, 1878, in the following con­
tractors' cases paid by him while a Commissioner of I 
the District of Columbia: • 

Commissioners D. C. vs. John 0. Evans ...•...... $12 25 I 
Commissioners D. C. VB. Lewis Clephane. . . . . . . . . 12 25 
Commissioners D. C. vs. Lewis Clephane ......... 12 25 
Comlllissioners D. C. VB. Lewis Clephane. _..... . . 10 00 
Commissioners D. C. vs. Henry H. Bingham . . . • • . 10 00 
Commissioners D. C. vs. John 0. Evans ....•..... 12 25 
Commissioners D. C. I'B. John 0. Evans . . . . . . . . . . 10 OU 
Commissioners D. C. VB. John 0. Evans . . . . . . . . . . 10 00 
Commissioners D. C. vs. John 0. Evans .......... 12 25 
Commissioners D. C. VB. Jonathan Taylor . . . . . . . . 10 75 
Commissioners D. C. VB. Lewis Talbert ........... 10 75 
Commissioners D. C. VB. Thomas Lewis . . . • • . . . . . 12 25 

July fi, 1884 23 127 1 ---- ------ - - · -: 

Jnly 5,1884 28 129 1 --------------

Commissioners D. C. vB. George W. Linville ...... 10 75 
Commissioners D. C. VB. George "\V. Linville ...... 10 75 Submitted.--- .. ---- .. -- •. ------ $156 50 

George L. Sherwood and Jane M. Sherwood, use of John I 1 
Hiuoutand IrvingWilliamson,vB. District of Columbia. ..... do ........ ' ...... . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,165 25 

George L. Sherwood vs.District ofColumbia ..• 1 ••••••••• 

1 

.... do ------ -- ~ ·---·- ...••. 1...... 41 00 
Daniel McLaughlin VB. District of Columbia .•..•..•.......... do •............. I...... . . . . . . 8 16 

I I ------1 

$5,000 00 $21),000 00 

~00 00 6,460 00 

2,370 91 



14 ESTIMATES FOR DEI<'ICIENCIES lN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropriations for the fi:wal JJea·r enrling J 7me 30, 1885-Continued. 

I . s Date of acts, reso- References to tnts. Estimated am't 1 --- - I 
Genoral object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 

and explanations. 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA-Continued. 

Washington Asylunt-
The Commissioners of the District of Columbia are here­

by authorized to transfer the unexpended balance of 
the appropriation for the support of the Washington 
Asylum for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1883, to 
the credit of the appropriation tor support of said 
asylum for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885, to 
enable them to complete the construction and fur­
nishing of the new hospital ward, and the said bal­
ance is hereby reappropriated for that purpose: j 
Provided, That the total cost of constructing and 
furnishing said hospital ward shall not exceed $4,000. 

1 

NoTE.-.An item to a similar effect was contained in the de- 1 

fic.ency bill of July 7, 1884, and was framed to be passed prior 
to the expiration of the fiscal year June 30, 1884, but as passed 
it does not meet the case. .An increase of $500 is found to be 
necessary. 

Gttarantee ]l'und, District of Columbia-
That any gain resulting fi·om investments of contractors' 

~uarantee funds, under the fifth section of the act of 
June 11, 1878, providing a permanent form of govern­
ment for the District of Columbia, shall be credited 
to the District and to the Treasury of the United 
States in eq nal partR. 

NoTE.-The occasion of this_provision is shown on Rage 60 of I 
the late annual report of the Ron. Secretary of the l'reasury ; 
also on page 15 of the report of the sinking fund, and on pages 
14 and 15 of the Commissioners' last annual report. 

Sutpl1ts Fund-
In the record of sales, book 5, page 99, there is recorded 

the sale of lot 17, square 7801 July 17, 1866, in the 
name of William Wayne to Z. B. Brooke, the pur­
chaser ; the tax and expenditures were $19.66, and 
the amount of sale $109.66, leaving a surplus of $90 
on intereRtfrom July 17, 1866 to May20, 1869, which 
was the date that payment was made by ViTilliam B. 
Todd, who received the deed May 25, 1869. The 
amount of surplus for the o1·iginal owner's benefit, is 
put down at $97.75, and does not appear to l1ave beeu 
drawn by any one ............. ·----· ..........•.... 

NOTE.-The District having received and had the use of this 
surplus, the First Comptroller is of the opinion that it is but 
just that the amount be paid wholly from the District revenues. 

Total District of Columbia ...•........... _ ..... 

WAR DEPARTMENT. 

Salades of Superintendent, tfc., Building corne1· Seventeenth and 
F St?·eets-

For compensation of conductor of hydraulic passenger} 
elevator, authorized and appropriated for by act of 
July 7, 1884. from January 1, 11:385, to June 30, 1885, 
six months, at $60 per month .. __ ........... __ ... .. 

For compensation of fireman for steam boiler and pump 
for elevator from January 1, 1885, to June :~0, 1885, 
six months, at $60 per month, all being for the serv-
ice of the year 18>:35 ...... ---· ·----· ........ ____ .. _ --· 

The compensation of fireman:for steam boiler and pump 
for elevator from July 1, 1885, to June 30, 1886, at 
$60 per month, being for the service of the fiscal year 

lutions, or trea- at Large or to Re-
ties authorizing I vised Statutes. 
or providing for 
the expendi- !Vol or l 
tures. .R. ·s. Page. Sec. 

--1-- ·-

' I 

I 

I 

I. 

which will be Total amount to be 
required for appropriated un- I 
each detailed J dt'r each bead of 
object of ex- appropriation. I 
penditure. _j 

,-------
1 

I 
I. 

Submiited ......... . -----. I.----_ ,_----- ---- ---- $97 75 

July 7, 1884 .. 
Submitted 

.... (10 

23 

I I 
. . --- . J ...... I.. -- .. -..... . 

:===========!=======~ 

I I I 

26, 

I 
181 

... -~- ' ~ $360 00 

360 00 ,---, 720 00 

1886 .. _. _ ... _. __ .. _ ... __ ....... ~ _ ........ ___ .. . . .. . ..... do --------1------ ...... ! ...... -.--··-_ I 720 00 

NOTE.-Compensation to the conductor being included in the 
regular estimate for salaries of employes at this building for 
the year ending on the 30th of .Tune, 1886, pay for him to com­
mencement of that year only is herein estimated for. The el­
evator bas just been finished (January 10, 1885). When the 
regular estimate for year ending June 30, 1886, was prepared, 
it was not foreseen that a special fireman for the elevator boiler 
would be necessary, but, it being now apparent that the con­
stant presence of a skilled fireman for the high-pressure boiler 
is indispensable, pay to him for the year ending June 30, 1886, 
as well as for the unexpired half of year ending .Tune 30, 1885, 
11 included herein. 

1 I I 

I 

I 



ESTIMATES FOR DE~~ICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATION~. 15 

Est-imates of approp1·iations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-Coutinued. 

I Date of acts, reso· l References to Stats. \ Estimated am't I I .Amount appro-
lutions, or trea. at Large, or to .Re· which will ue Total amount to be priated for the 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expt>nditure, aud ties authorizing vised :Statutes. 1 required for 1 appropriated un- fiscal year for 
explanation!!. or proYiding fnr _ _ eaf'h detailed 1 der· each head of which the ap-

the expendi· l vol.or l 1 objec~ of ex- ~ appropriation. prop~iation is 

1 
tures. R. ::). Page. Sec. pen<hture. reqmred. ,---- ---- ----

' I I 
~---------------------------------------------------

WAR DEPARTMENT-Continue1l. 

Contingent Expenses, War Depm·tment-
For payment of taxes upon lots numbered 6 aud i in 

square number 169, Washington, District of Colum­
bia, assessed prior to July, 1874, including intere~>t 1 

and cost of advertising, heing for the service nf the 
fiscal year 188G anu prior years ........ -- .. _ .... --- .. .Sub Ill i Uetl. ... 1 •••••• , ... - .. .. • • • • • - ........... . 

• • I I 
NOTE.-Two lion certificatee for S]lecial improvement taxes 1 

upon the property of Edgar Speiden. on F street between Seven­
teenth and Eighteenth streets, northwest, were isRued Novem­
ber 9, 1872, prior to its purch11se by the United States, which 
s11id Speiden foiled to pay. The certificates bear interest at 
the rate of 10 per rentum per annum from said date to the date 
of payment, and the interest has been computed to March 4, 
1885. If paid before that date the interest will be correspond- , 
ingly reduced. The property was purchased in Jul.v, 1874, and 
these unpaid certificates were brought to the attention of tltf' 
present Secretary of War in December, 1884. 

Priutiug and Binding, 1Va1' Departrnent-
Priuting and binding for the War Departmellt and its 

bureaus, to be execnted nuder the directjon of the 
Public Printer, being for the service of the fiscal year 

I 

I 
ending June 30, 1885 .......... . .......... _ ......... 1 

NOTE.-July 1, 1884, thert> was an unexpendell halance of 
$J3,437.73 to the credit of the appropriation for printinp; and 
binding for the War Department for the fiscal year 1884, which.

1 

it is understood, was not available to complettl the work ordered 
prior to that date, amounting to $35,534.61, and the last named 
amount has therefore been charged to the appropriation for this 
fiscal year. This reduct's the amount available fot· the work of 
the year to about $122,000, which is far short of the actual and I 
necessary requirements of the service. The Public Printer re­
ports, November 29, 18ll4, the balauce available as $15,920.97, aml 
It is considered that $30,000 more will be required. 

Appropriated. 

For printing and binding, including lithogr::J.phing, map­
ping, and engraviug of the Tri-daily Meteorological 
Record of the Signal Office .......................... Sulmtitted .... i··--·· 

NOTE.-The publication of this book was begun last year, 1 

but owing to the construction of the present law the work was 
suspended. .As it is a work of much importmwe to meteorolo-
gists it is hoped the appropriation necessary for its continuance 

I 

1 $30,000 00 

$543 30 

50,000 00 $157,500 00 

may be allowed. I 
I . I ~---'----~~·----

'fotal War Depa.1-tmeut proper ............ -.--- ~ --- ............ , .. __ .. 1 .. _ ... . .. _ ... , ... ___ ........ 
1 

51,983 30 163,430 00 
I -------

QU:~:::.::.:~,:::B~~:::;::,:~T. I ' ---------: 
Incidental E.cpettses, Quat·terma8fer'8 Df'pa1'iment-

For postage; extra pay tu t:>uldiers employed under the I I 
direction of the Quartermaster's Dep:llhn(:)nt in the I 
erection of barracks, rptartt>rs. anrl storehouses, and 
as clerks for post qu altLrnw:. tcr::. at military posts; 
in the construction of roads, and other constant labor t 
for periods of not less than ten days, including those 
employed as clerks and messeugers at Army, divi­
sion, department, aml district headquarters; ex-~ 
penses of expresses to and from tLe frontier posts 
and armies in the field; of escorts to paymasters and 
other disbursing officers, and to trains where mili-~1 s 
tary escort cannot be fumished; expenses of the · ·- · · · ·- · · · -- · · H.. · 1 

207 1137 1 
interment of officers killed in action, or who die ...... ···· · ---- R. S. 223 1287 

h · 1 Revised Army ·when on duty iu t e fie d or at military posts, and l Regulations, 
on the frontiers, or when traveling under orders, 
and of non-commissioned officers and soldiers; au- ' 18~'~ 1 , P· 203, t 
thorized office furniture; hire of laborers iu the I par. 1821. 5 257 10 Quartermaster's Department, including the hire of I ~~}rr ~: i~~~ 23 110 1 

1 

interpreters, spies, and guides for the Army; com- ) 
pensatiou of clerks and other employes to officers of I 
the Quarl ermaster's Department; compensation of 
forage and wagon masters, authorized by the act of 
July 5, 1838; for the rewards for the apprehension, I 
securing, and delivering of deserters, and for the 
expenses incident to their pursuit; and for the fol-
lowing expenditures required for the several regi-j 
ments of cavalry, the batteries of light artillery, 
and such companies of infantry and scouts as may 

1

· 

be mounted, and for the trains, to wit: Hire of 

89,500 oo 1 

I 
j· 

I 
I 

I 



16 .EeTIM..tlTES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of apprv1Jriations fm· the fiscal year ending J~tne 30, 1885-0ontinued. 

Date of acts, reso- 1 Referen('eS to Stats. l Estimated am't I 
lutions, or trea- , at Large, or to Re- which will be Total amount to be 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, and tics authorizing vised Statutes. required for approptiated un-
explanations. m· providing for each detailed der each head of 

the expend i- Vol or I object of ex- appropriation. 
tures. R:s. Page. Sec. penditure. 

L --- - ----- ---~· --'------'---

WAR DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

MILITARY ESTAnLISHl\IENT-Continuetl. 

QUARTERMASTER'S DEPARTl\IENT-continued. 

Incidental Expenses, Qum·te1·nwste1·'s Depm·hnent-Continued. 
Yeteririary surgeons, antl for medicine for horses and 1 
mules, picket ropes, and for shoei ug the horses and 1 

mules; also generally the proper and authorized ex- l 
penses for the moveu1e11t and operations of the r 
Army not expressly a~siguet1 to any other depart- J 
ment, being for thP service of the fiscal year U:k35 .. 

NoTE.-This alitount is re<,uiretl in addition to the"aum appro­
priated for the fiscal year 1884-'85, and P,rincipally for the fol­
lowing purposes, viz: FOI·the purchase of ho1·seand mule 11hoes; 
bose, Iw11e-carts, ladders, and other necessary apparatus for ex­
tinguishing fires; school books and school furniture; construc­
tion an(l improvement of target ranges, target butts, shelter for 
markers, &c.; purchase of veteri11ary medidnes; to meet the 
difference due to increase of per diem allowance of general i 
aervice clerk!'! at A.rmy, division, department, and district bead­
quarters, and of other enlisted men on extra dut.v; for purchase 
of disinfectants for military posts to gnartl against impending 
visit of cholera, &c., for which the sum appropriated by Congress : 
for this fiscal year is found to be inadequate. 

For extra pay to Rotdierl" employed as cl<•rks an<lmetiseu­
gers at Army, <livision, and department headquarters, 
during the first fonr days in .July, 1884, being for the 
service of the fiscal year 18<:35 . . . . . _ .. _. . . . . . . . . . . . . Same acts .... 

NOTE.-This estimate is rendered necessary by the decision 
of the Second Comptroller of the Treasury of September 4, 1884, 
that the appropriation act for the support of the Army for the 
fiscal year ending .June 30, 1885, makes no provision for payment 
of extra duty to these enlisted men for the 1st, 2d, 3d, and 4th 
days of .r uly, 1884. 

Barracks and Qnarters- ! 
For barracks and quarters for troops, storehouses for the 1 , .............. . 

safe keeping of military stores, for offices, and for J . --- . - ...... -.-

grounds for camp and summer cantonments, and for Revised Army 
temporary buildings at frontier stations; for the > Hegulations 
construction of temporary buildings and stables and I 1tl81, p. 204, 
for repairing public buildings at Pstalllisbecl JWRts, parR. 1821-'2. 
heing for the s<>rvice of the fiscal year 188;) ..... _ .. ) J nly 5, 1884 

NOTE.-This amount is required for nece:;sar,, improvemeuts • 
and construction of quarters for the non-commissioned staff of 
the Army; for school and reading-room buildings; for the erec­
tion and care of fences on military reservations; and for imme­
diate and urgent repairs and improvements on barracks, quarters, 
and other public buildings; based principally on actual estimates 
received and on file in the office of the Quartermaster-General, 
and which cannot be favorably considered for waut of money. 

Total military establishment, Quartermaster's 
1 

Department ................••••............ 1-. - . - .•• - ••.. --

PUBLIC \VORKS-'\Y AR DEPART~mNT. 
I 

ARSE TALS. 

Allegheny A1·senal, Pittsburgh, Pa.-

R.S. 
R.S. 

206 
221 

111 

1 

11:36 
1270 

lst. Fo!' grading, curbing, and paving with Miller's woo«l 
pavement, Penn avenue, on arsenal front, between 
Thirty-ninthandFortiethstreets --·---------------- Subwitted --- ...•.. ------ ..... . 

For intere ton $5,!:!21.20, at 7 per cent., fi·om Octo-
ber 1, 1871, to June 30, 18B5, fourteen years and ' 
nine months, at $407.48 per annum ........ ______ , .... llo ·----- ------ 1·-----

~u. For grading, curbing, and paving with cobble-stones, 
'l'birty-ninth street, on arsenal boundary, between I 

Butler street and Penn ave nne ...... _ ............. _. -- .. do . - ...... - ... --I·· .. -- .... --
3d. For grading, curbing, and paving with cobble-stones, 

to center of Main street, a strip of United States land 
9 feet wide, connecting Allegheny arsenal and spring. -.-.do ... -- .. - . - .• -­

For interest on $22.71, at 7 per cent., from October 
1, 1871, to June 30, 1885, fourteen years and nine 
months, at$l.59perannnm ..... ----·------·-·· .... do-------- .••••• 

NOTE.-Items first, second, and third are for work done on 
the sti:eets by the city of Pittsburgh, without consultation with 
or authority from the United States Government, and the im­
provements were made with money raised on city bonds, bearing 
7 per cent. interest, and running ten years, payable, principal 
and interest to date of payment, at any time. · 

I 
-.---- I-- . -•• 

I 
I 
I 
I 

:l!i3U6 60 
$89,896 60 

1 

I ,. ----- ------ 124,521 00 

J 

.. •••••• ····-- , 214,417 60 I 1,375,000 00 
===I=== 

5,821 20 

6, 010 :38 j 

5,168 00 

23 45 
17,045 74 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 17 

Estimates OJ appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-0ontinued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expencliture, and 
explanations. 

Date of acts, reso· References t() Stats. I Estimated am't 
lutions, or troa- at Large, or to Re- which will be 
ties authorizing vised Statutes. required for 
or providing for _______ each detailed 
the expendi- Vol 

0
,1 object of ex-

tures. R. S. 1 Page. Sec. penditure. 

Total amount to be I 
appropriated nu-

Amount appro­
priated f9r the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propriation is 
required. 

der eac~ b~ad of I appropnatwn. 

--------------------------------------------------------1--------------l------------------------------l--------------l-------·-------

WAR DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

PUBLIC WORKS-WAR DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

ARSEN A.LS-continued. 

Rock Island A1·senal, Rock Island, Ill.-
For a further cutting of the bed of the water-power canal 

at the Rock Island arsenal, with the understanding 
that in carrying out the work the United States shall 
not be liable in damages for the temporary closing of 
the canal- ___ ... ___ .. ___ ... _ . _ .. ____ .. ______ ... ___ .. 

NoTE.--It seems that while the 3 feet average depth has been 
cut, as required by contract, the grade of the bed of the canal is 
not what It should be to give the water the most effective flow, 
and a further cutting of the bed to this proper grade, at a cost 

~ft ~~~~3~~~~ ·:j:{:!t~:::~tr:: ~~1~~~~~~s ~~~~:~~d~o1~~: 
Water Power Company's own figures for the old bed. 

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS IN AND AROUND WASHINGTON. 

Improvement and Cm·e of Public Grottnds-

Submitted 

For improving, care, and maintenance of various reser-
vations, being for service of the fiscal year 1885 . __ .. Appropriated. 

Repai1·s, Fuel, g-c., Executive Mansion-
For care and repair of and refurnishing the Executive 

Mansion .... __ . . . . _____ . __ .•... ___ .. ____ .. ____ .. __ . . ... do --·--·-· 
For fuel for the Executive Mansion and greenhouses, be-

ing for the service of the fiscal year 1885 .. ____ .. _ .. _ .. --.do -- . ----. 
NOTE.--For explanation of these estimates see letter from the 

officer in charge of Public Buildings and Grounds, dated .Jan­
uary 19, 1885, in the Appendix L. 

Increasing the Water Supply of Washington, D. C.-
For completing payment for land taken for a reservoir) 

under the aet to "increase the water supply of the I 
cityofWashington,"andforotherpurposes, approved 
July 15, 1882, in addition to a like amount ($87,500) ~ 
appropriated for the same purpose by act of July 7, 1 
1884: P1'ovided, That this appropriation shall be sub- I 
ject to the same provisions and restrictions named in I 
said act of July 15, 1882 .... _ .. - --- .... -- -- .. -- - .. ) 

Total public works under War Department .... 

SIGNAL SERVICE. 

Obst1'vations and Report of Storms-
I<'or expenses of storm, cautionary, off-shore, and other1 

signals on the sea and lake coasts of the United 
States, announcing the probable approach and force 
of storms, being for the service of the fiscal year J 
ending June :30, 1885. ~ __ ....... - .. ___ ........ ----. 

NOTE.--The amount estimated for was $11,000, the amouJJt 
appropriated being only $10,000. ThiR is to replace stock of 
lanterns and flags, which being used only in storms rapidly be­
come broken and worn out, and unless replaced at once renders 
the service in that particular locality, when not immediately 
replaced, useless. 

For continuing the connections of stations with life­
saving stations and light-houses, including services of 
operators, repairmen, materials, and general service, 
being for the service of the fiscal year enning June 

July 15, 1882 
July 7, 1884 

Feb. 9, H.!70 
July 7, 18H4 

·----· -----· ------·--··-··----- I $9,723 00 

23 

23 

- ... ---. 

22 
23 

R. S. 
16 
23 

216 1 ----.--------. 

216 

. ---- .. 

168 
253 

1 

----- . 

36 221-3 
369 1 
217 1 

$10,000 00 

500 00 
---------

1,000 00 

10,000 00 $5,000 00 

10,500 00 15,000 00 

87,500 00 87,500 00 

I I ___ ., __ _ 
134,768 74 107,500 00 

=== ======= ==== 

30, 1885 ... _ ..... __ ... ____ .. ____ .. ____ .. ____ .•. __ .. _. Same act s.... ·-- • • · · ·- • • · ·- · ·- • 2,184 75 

NOTE.~ The amount estimated for was $17,000, the amount 
appropriated being only $5,500. The amount asked is there­
fore absolutely necessary to continue these stations to .June 30, 
1885. The repairs made on the sea-coast line of telegraph have 
been m01·e extensive than nsual and were urgently needed, and 
to keep the stations in good working order the appropriation 
will not be sufficient. The estimate is based upon future aetna! 
needs. 

For rent, hire of civilian employes, furniture, and other 
expenses of offices maintained for public use in cities 
and ports receiving reports outside of Washington, 
District of Columbia, being for the service of the fis-
cal year ending June 30, 1885 .... -----· ---- .... ------ .... do --·· .... 

NOTE.--The amount estimated for this item for this year was 
$55,000, while the snm of $40,000 only was appropriated, and · 
with reasonable economy the amount will not be sufficient to 
carry on the work at present number of stations and for such 
other work a may be absolutely necessary. 

H.Ex.115-3 

----- ')- ----· 
I 
I 

3,000 00 



18 ESTIMATES FOR DEFIClENCl£R IN APPROPRIATIO S. 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending Jwte 30, 1885-0ontinued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, and 
explanations. 

WAR DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

SIGNAL SERVICE-Continued. 

Observations and Reports of Storms-Continued. 
For maps and bulletins, to be displayed iu chambers of 

commerce and board of t.rade rooms and for distribu-

Date of acts, reso· References t o Stat~. j Estimateu am 't 
lutions, or trea- at Large, or to ;H.e- which '"ill be 
ties authorizing vised Stat utes. required for 
or providing for ---,--- I each detailed 
the expend i- object of ex-
tures. V:R\t' Page. Sec. penditure. 

tion, being for the service of the :fiscal year ending I 
June 30,1885 ·-···· ...... ---------·-····---· ........ Appropriated. ·----·1··: ... ··----_$8,000~ 

NOTE.-The amount estimated for for this item for the year was 
$39,000, while the sum of $25,000 only was appropriated. The 
deficiency arises in the items of paper and manifold forms, and 
must be supplied in order to carry out the work of this Bureau 
as provided by law. 

For services of special hurricane observer at Barbadoes, ( Feb. 
W. I., being for the fiscal year ending June 30,188:2. 5 Mar. 

NOTE.-This is to cover an expense incurred to secure certain 
necessary data in regard to the probable approach and force of 
storms. 

Maintenance and Repair, Milita1·y Telegraph Lines-
For maintenance and repair of military telegraph lines, 

to pay enlisted men detailed from the line of the 
Army, for commutations for fuel, quarters, rations, and 
for extra-duty pay while engaged on extra duty re­
pairing military telegraph lines, to supply deficien­
cies in the appropriation for the fiscal year ending 

9,1870 
3, 1881 

June 30, 1884,and for prior years-----------· ........ Mar. 3,1883 

Regular Supplies-
For forage for thirteen horses actually kept by officers in 

the public service, as allowed by paragraph 1890, 
Army Regulations, and the act making appropria­
tions for the support of the Army, approved Feb­
ruary 24, 1R81, at $115 each per annum, being for the 
service of the :fiscal year ending June 30, 1885.--. --- - ~ 

NOTE.-This was estimated for last year, but not appropriated. 

For straw for thirteen horses actually kept by officers in 
tbe public service, as allowed by paragraph 1~90, 
Army H.egnlatious, and the aet waking appropria­
tions for the support of the Army, approved February 
::!4, 1881, at $8.40 each per annum, being for the sen­
ice of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1!:85 .... __ ...... 

NOTE.-This was estimated for last year, but not appropriatetl . 

Tl'ansportation-
Means of transportation, viz: one (1) horse, to rf'p1ace 

one rendered unserviceable since appropriation for 

I 

Jnly 7, 1884 

Jnly 7, 1884 

present fiscal year was passed ____ .. _._ ... -.-- ... __ .. July 7, Hl84 

Observatim1s and Explorations in Arctic Seas-
For completing the work of scientific observation and ex­

ploration on or near the shores of Lady Franklin 
Bay, being for the service of the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1b85, and prior years, as follows: 

To pay for one watch purchased by Lieutenant Greely, 1 

16 
21 

22 

23 

23 

and used in the field .. ___ ... __ ... ___ ... _ .... _ ...... . Submitted ....... __ . 
l<""'or negatives, drawings, engravings, and reproduction of 

·naps, charts, specimens, &c., and for translation of 
11tenographic notes .. -----·-----·---··----· ........ .. 

For conditional rewards to members of the expedition en-
gaged in making the highest latitudes, viz : 

Sergt. D. L. Brainard, Signal Corps, U. S. A ... __ •.. _ .. 
Sergt. J. R. Fredericks, Signal Corps, U.S. A ........ .. 
Sergt. D. Lynn, Company C, Second Cavalry, D. S. A .. . 
Sergt. D. C. Ralston, Signal Corps, U. S. A._._ ..... _ .. 
Sergt. W. S. Jewell, Signal Corps, U.S. A.··-·-· ..... . 
Corpl. J. Elison, Company E, Tenth Infantry, U.S. A .. 
Corpl. N. Salor, Company H, Second Cavalry, U.S. A .. 

For services of two Eskimos, Thorlip Frederick Christian­
sen and James Edward, as hunters, :fishers, and clog-
drivers, from July27, 1881, toApril5, 1884, in case of 
former, and from July 27, 1881, to April 30, 1884, in 
case of latter, $25 per month each, 66H months .. _ ... 

NOTE.-With the return of Lieut . .A.. W. GreelY. and his part)~ 
it is found that certain debts have been necessarily incurred by 
him which could not have been foreseen and thus provided for 
an<l to liquidate these, as well as to provide mea"Qs for presenting 
hi~ ropurt with the lrast possible delay to the public, is the ob-
ject of thit1 estimato. I 

I 
.... do . .......... . . . 

I 

r 
> .. do···- .. . . 

J 

.... do ...... . 

369 
445 

12 
1 ~ -----· -----· 

616 1 .. ---. --- ..... 

218 1 1, .:H);) 00 

I I 

...... 1 ..... . 109 20 

218 1 ............. . 

50 00 

840 00 

1, 400 00 

1, 6[>fl 1i 

Total amount to be 
ap])ropriated un­
der each head of 
appropriation. 

$14,184 75 

400 00 

GOO 00 

1, ()04 20 

200 00 

Amount appro­
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propriation is 
required. 

$241,000 00 

~7;), 000 00 

:~G, 000 00 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estitnates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-Continued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, and 
explanations. 

Date of acts, reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 
or providing for l---.,-----,---­
the ex p end i -
tures. v~~s~r Page. Sec. 

Estimated am't / 
which will be Total amount to be 
required for appropriated un-
each detailed der each head of 
object of ex- appropriation. 
penditure. 

19 

Amount appro­
piiated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propriation 1 
required. 

---- ----- - ---- ---------------1--------1---- -------------- ----------------

WAR DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

SIGNAL SERVICE-Continued. 

Obscl'vations ancl Explorations in A1·ctic Seas-Continued. 
For a gratuity of300 each to the families of J ens Edwards, 

Eskimo, and Frederick Thorlip Christiansen, Eskimo, 
both of whom perished while in the employ of the 
Lady Franklin Bay Expedition ... --- .... -- ·-- • --- .. ·1 

NOTE.-The Eskimo Edwar(ls perished in the line of duty, I 
April 29, 1883, and Christiansen perished of staiTation at Camp 
Clay, April 5, 1884, and it is proposed to award $300 each to the 
dependent relatives of the two men. 

Total Signal Service ............................. . 

NATIONAL CEMETERIES. 

Philadelphia National Cernetery, PennS!Jlvania-
Forthe removal of remains of Union soldiers, sailors, and l 

marines, and prisoners of war from ·the several sol-

Submitted •••. 

diers' lotfl in incorporated cemeteries at Philadelphia\ July 7, 1884 
and vicinity to the new National Cemetery to be f Submitted .... 
established near that city, and for such improve- 1 

23 

ments to these new grounds as may be necessary ... J 1 

~ 

NOTE.-In the act of .July 7, 1884 (Sundry civil appropria­
tions for 1885), the sum of $15,000 was appropriated for the 
purchase of a site for a new National Cemetery at or near 
Philadelphia, but no provision is made for the improvement of 
the grounds or for the removal of remains thereto. There are 
:.l,167 military interments in the soldiers' lots in the vicinity of 
Philadelphia, many of which are in cemeteries now being aban­
doned to make way for the opening of streets and other city 
improvements, and it was to provide for these that the estab­
lishment of a new cemetery was authorized. 

Heacl.sloue.~ .for Gra re8 of Soldiers in PTi1•ate Cemeteries~ 
.For continuing the work of furnishing hcadst.ones forj 

the graves of soldiers, sailors, awlmalines under the I 
acts of March 3, 1873, and Febrnary 3, 1d79, and for l 
f\upplying headstones for graves of United States ( 
soldier~, sailors, a.ml marines of the Hevolutiou and I 
olher wars not heretofore providetl for ....... . ..... ) 

NOTE.-Applications continue to be receivP.d, showing that 
there are still many graves of Unite1l States soldier s of the war 
for the Union which remain unmarked. The laws referre1l to 
avply only to the graves of those who served in the Army or 
.Navy of the United States since 1861, and thP Department has I 
therefore been compelled to reject applications for all others. 
This additional appropriation is asked that equal consideration 
may be given to all who have served their country bravely and 
faithfully. 

Total cemeteries ............................... . 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJlWTS. 

Snpport of National Home for Disabled Voluntem· Soldiel·s-

Current expenses, including construction and repairts, J( 
bedding and clothing, out-door relief, al).d incidental 
expen.;;es, ueing for the service of the fisc::tl year end-~ 
ing June ~0, 1885 ............. ---- .. ---- -- .. · ·- • ·- · · l 

NOTE.-The act to authorize the location of a bra11ch home, 
&c., approved .July 5, 1884 (23 Stats., 120), provides in the 5t-h 
section that" all honorably discharged soldiers and sailors who 
served in the war of the rebellion, and the volunteer soldiers 
an(l sailors of the war of 1812, and of the Mexican war, who are 
disabled by age, disease, or otherwise, and by reason of such 
disability are incapable of earning a living. shall be admitted 
into the Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers." 'l'his act 
opens the way for admission to the home of an entirely new 
class of men, and will in time increase the number of members 
to a degree that cannot be determined now. The board ofman-

.agers has already commenced to enlarge the quarters at tl.Je 
branches of the home to enable it to comply with tl1e reqnire­
rnents of the law above quoted, thus nwking an expenditure not, 
contemplated in the law appropriating money for the support of 
the home for the current fiscal year, but made absolute!\- neces­
sary by the new law. It has expended on this account·; at the 
four branches, the sum of $35,710. Estimating the cost of keep­
ing a mau at the home at $150 per annum, as tho estimated in­
crease of the number of members of the homo for the current 
year due to the passage of the new law is 300, and the average I 
time of keeping them 6 months, the amount required for this 
item is $22,500. {lV. B. Franklin.president National Homejor 
Disabled VolnnlrP.r Solrliers, Hartford , Conn., NovPmber29, lt84.) 

March :1, lSn I 17 I 
Feb. 13, 187\.) 20 
Snhlllitte<l ......... . 

. ....... . ...... R. S. 
Mar. :3, l875 1 18 
Mar. :~, 1879 20 
Mar. :~, 1883 1 22 
Jnly 7, 18tl4 2:3 

...... 
1 
...... __ $_6_oo_o_o 

219 1 

545 
281 

937 
360 
390 
619 
222 

1 
1 

48:30 
1 
1 
1 
1 

} ........... . 

~ ---- ...... .. 

1 
I 
\ 
( .... -- ..... . 
I 
) 

$4,549 17 

21,438 12 $744,156 08 
=======-=== 

7,000 00 15,000 00 

2fi,OOO 00 

32,000 00 15,000 00 

58,210 00 1, 299, 13-J 00 



20 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending J~"ne 30, 1885-0ontinued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, and 
expl:mations. 

WAR DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS-Continued. 

Pay, g-c., of the Army-
For payment of arrears of pay, &c., to officers and men 

of the United States Army, which may be ce:rtified to 
be clue by the accounting officers of the Treasury De­
partment, being for the service of the fiscal year 

Date of acts, reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 
or providing for 
the expendi­
tures. 

1883 and prior years ................................ Appropriated. 

Pa.y of Two and .Lh1·ee Yem· Voluntem·s-
For payment of arrears of pay, &c., t,o officers and men 

who served in the war of the rebellion, which may be 
certified to be due by the accounting officers of the 
Treasury Department, being for the service of the 
fiscal year 1871 and prior years ...... ·----- .............. do ....... . 

Bonnty to Volunteers and thei1· Widows and Legal Hei1'8-
For payment of amounts of bounty to volunteer soldiers 

who served in the war of the rebellion, and their 
widows and legal heirs, which may be certified to be 
due by the accounting officers of the Treasury De­
partment, being for the service of the fiscal year 
1871 and prior years ... _.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .•. do ....... . 

Bounty under Act of July 28, 1866-
For pa,yment of amounts of additional bounty under the 

act of July 28, 1tl66, which may be certified to be due 
by the accounting officers of the Treasury Depart­
ment, ?~i ng for the service of the :fi scal year 1880 
and pr1or years ..................................••..... do ....... . 

NOTE. - The four preceding estimates are explained iu the 
letter from the Second Auditor of the Treasury dated January 
8, 1884, in the Appendix M. 

Commutation of Rations to Prisoners of War and Soldiers on Fur­
lough-

For payment of amounts which may be certified to be r 
due by the accounting officers of the Treasury De­
partment for commutation of rations to prisoners of J 

war in rebel States and soldiers on fnrlough, being "I 
for the service of the fiscal years 1871 and prior 
years ............. - - -- . -- - - - - -- - - - · · · · - · - - - - · ·- · - - l 

NOTE.-This item is explained in the Third Auditor's letter 
of January 5, 1885, in the Appendix N. 

Secret Service Fund-
For payment of the award promised by the Secretary of 

War to Samuel Slavens, late of Company E, Thirty­
third Ohio Infantry, for perilous services rendered in 

July 25, 1866 
Mar. 2,1867 
War Dept-., A. 

G. 0., Gen'l 
OrderA Nos. 
::!7 and 8d of 
1S65. 

1862 ...... -·-----····-·-··········--------·-----···· Submitted . .. 

NoTE.- The balance ($2, 722.31) of the "Secret service fund" 
having b een carried to the surplus fund, the amount due should 
b o reappropriated for the service of the year 1862. 

Total miscellaneous objects ..• _ ........................... __ .. 

Total War Department ....... ------ .......... . 

NAVY DEPARTMENT. 

Contingent Expenses, Navy Depa1·tment-
1 

For payment to Royce and Marean for labor and rna- ~ 1 

terials in putting up electric bells in the Navy De- March 3,188:3. 1 
partment (see note) ......... _. _. . . .. . . . . .. . . .. . . .. July 7• 1:-'84 · - -

1 

For payment to F. A. Belt for lumber furnished the Navy 
Department (see note) ............... ---· ........... Same acts __ .. 

For payment to George C. Maynard for electric bells fur-
nished Bureau of Construction and Repair ... _ ........•• do . _____ . _ 

For payment of amount found due by the accounting 
officers to the Union Pacific Railroad Company for 
traHsportation of books and charts, per Report No. 
24:~485, all being for the service of the fiscal year 
1884 .•••••.•••.•.•• -.. . . • • • . . . • • • . . • • • • • . . • • . • . • • • • . __ .. do 

NOTE.-These bills were not presented for payment until sev­
eral months after the close of the fiscal y ear, and when the 
appropriation was exhausted. 

References to Stats. 
at Lar~e. or to Re­
vised Statutes. 

VoL or I Pao-e . S R. S. , ., . ec. 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

- -- -- I Amonnt -

Total amount to be priated for 
nppropriatPd nn- fiscal year 
cl er each bend of which the 
approprintion. propriation 

required. 

1- -------- -----

22 

23 

~3 

2:1 

14 
14 

599 

2:.!1 

221 

221 

364 
423 

i 

4 ---------- .... 

1 ........ ----·· 

1 ------ --· ..... 

I 
3 

I 
> ------ ... ---

1 
) 

------ 1------
! 

I , 
______ 1 ... -- -'- ·----

----- ~ ------ 1 ------
I 

505 I 

244 

--· . ----

$205 80 

50 45 

62 50 

121 96 

$250,000 00 

200, 000 00 

150,000 00 I 

no,ooo oo 

2!1, 000 00 

I 
I · 

100 oo I 

1, 197,917 76 I 

====~~====== 

440 71 



ESTIMATES FOR DEJ!'ICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-Continued. 

General object (title of appropriation) . <letailf'd objects of exprnditnre, :md 
expl:mations. 

NAVY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

Date of acts, reso- 1 References to Stats. Estimated am't 
lntions, or trea- at Large, or to Re- which will be 
ties authorizing vised Statutes. required for 
or providing for each detailed 
the expendi· ,vol or I object of ex-
tnres. I R. S. Page. Sec. pencliture. 

~--~-----., 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un­
der f':tch bead of 
appropriation. 

21 

.Amount appro­
priatt-d for the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propriation is 
required. 

Contingent and Miscellaneous Expenses Naval Observctfory-
To pav amounts found due by the accounting officers on 

account of contingent expenses, Naval Ouservatory, 
for the fiscal year 1&33 ............•.......••••••.... Aug. 5,1882 22 245 1 ·----·-------- $28 20 I $10,430 o:J 

Total Navy Department proper .... _ .............................. , ...... ·----· 

NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT. 

Pay, Navy, Miscellaneous-
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers, on 

account oftraveling expenses of officers of the Navy 
traveling unaer orders, being for the service of the 
first half of the fiscal year ending J nne 30, 1885 ...... 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers, on 
account of traveling expenses of officers oftbe Navy 
traveling under orders, being for the service of the 
fiscal year 1884 ..................................... 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers, 1 
on account of traveling expenses of officers of the 1 

Navy traveling under orders, being for the service of J 
the fiscal year 1883 .... _ .......................... 

Contingent, Navy-
To pay amounts fonnd due by the accounting officers, on 

account of actual expenses, being for the service of 
the fiscal year 1883 ......... _ .•.•• _ ............... _ •. 

('onlingent, Ma1·i11e Corps-
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers, on 

account of freight and transport::ttion, being for the 
service of the fiscal year 1884 ....................... . 

July 7,1884 2:.3 26~ 

.Mar. :3, 188:3 1 22 473 

An g. 5,1882 1 22 286 1 

July 7,1884 2:3 243 

An g. 5,188:.! 2'2 287 

M•r. 3,1883 22 1 480 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

To pay accounts on file for payment in quartermaster's! 
office, viz, Frank B. Conger, postmaster, vVasLington, l 
postage 38.72; John T. Howe, apprehending strag­
glers, $20; James Magee, apprehending deserter, 
$20; John Clifford, apprehending stragglers, $10; I 
H. Wilson, apprehending stragglers, $20; in all, 
$108. 7~; being for the service of the fiscal year 1884 .. ) 

.... do ............. 
1 

•••••••••••• 

To pay amounts found dub by the accounting officers, on 
account of freight and transportation, being for the 
service of the fiscal year 181:)3.... . . . . . . . . . • . ....... . Aug. 5, 18tl2 

M·isccllaneous, Naval .Acadenty-
To pay amount found due uy the accounting officers, on ( Aug. 5, 1882 

;~~~~~~~: -f~-~~~~~: -~~i~l~ :~~ ·t-~~ _s~~~-i~~ -~~ ~~~-~~~~~ ~ Aug. 7, 1882 

Contingent, Bu1·eau of Navigation-
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers, on 

account of freight, being for the service of the fiscal 
Mar. 3,1883 year 1884 .......................•. - -.•....••• -- •..•. 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers, on 
account of freight, being for the service of the fiscal 

Aug. 5,1882 year 1883 ..................... --·· .................. 

Contingent, Btweat~ of Ordnance- i 
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on ~ Mar. 3, H!83 

;~~~u1~~~:-~r~~~~:~ ~~i~-~ :~~ -~~~ _s_e~·-~i~~- ~~ :~-~ ~~~~: July 7, 1884 

Contingent, B nreatt of Eq1tip1nent ancl Recruiting-
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on~ Mar. 3, 1883 account of freight and transportation, being for the J May 1, 1884 

service of the fiscal year 1884 -----· --------------. I 
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on 

account of freight and transportation, being for the 
An g. 5, 1882 service of the fiscal year 1883 ....................... 

Contingent, Burean of Ym·ds and Docks-
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on 

account of freight, being for the service of the fiscal 
Aug. 5, 1882 year 1883 .......................... - -.•............. 

Contingent, Bu1·eau of Meclicine and Surgery-
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on 

account of freight, being for the service of the fiscal 
Mar. 3,1883 year 1884 ............................•.............. 

2"2 
22 

22 

22 

22 
23 

22 
23 

22 

~2 

22 

295 

294 
324 

474 

288 

474 
244 

475 
17 

289 

289 

476 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

.............. =~~~~~ 

I 

.............. 1 2,191 87 150,000 00 

.................................... 1,502 71 300,000 00 

~ ............ 1,647 :32 348,789 13 

-- ............................ 1,6M0 00 

$115 54 

1o8 12 1 224 26 25,000 00 

48 94 25,000 00 

~ ........... . 25 37,600 00 

......................... ~5 31 4,000 00 

.................... ---- 6 38 4,000 00 

~ .. --· ... -.-. 209 98 3,400 00 

} ... -..... --. 96tl 76 15,000 00 

........ -.-- ...... -... 60 07 15,311 66 

........ -- .............. --- .. 618 95 20,000 00 

1 .. ------------ 45 391 25,000 00 

I 



22 ESTIMATES FOR DE}.,ICIENCIES IN APPROPRIA•riONS. 

Estirna.tes of appropriations for the .fiscal year ending J~tne 30, 1885-Continued. 
-------- --------------------------------------------~------------.---------------~----------~---------------

Date of acts, reso- 1 References to Stats. Estimated am't I Amount appro-

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, and 
explanations. 

lutions, or trea- at Large, or to Re- which will be Total amount to be 1 priatedforthe 
ties authorizing vised Statutes. required for appropriated un- fiscal year for 
or providing for each detailed der each head of which the ap-
t he expendi- Vol or object of ex- appropriation. I propriation JB 
tures. R. ·8_ Page. Sec. penditure. required. 

~~~~~-~--~~-----~~,-
NAVY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT--Con tinned. 

Contingent, Bttreau of Medicine and Surgm·y--Continued. 
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on 

account of freight, being for the service of the fiscal 
year 1883 .........•..... _ ..•••...................... 

Provision8, Navy, Bu1·eau of Provisions and Clothing-
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on 

account of rations, being for the service of the fiscal 
year 1884 ...... - • -- ..•.......•..... - •......•.•...••. 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on 
account of rations, ueing for the service of the fiscal 
year 1883 .............•..............• - ••.....•..... 

Stearn Machinery, Bw·eau of Steam Engineering-

Aug. 5, 188~ 22 

Mar. 3, 1883 22 

An g. 5, 1882 22 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on 
account of freight, being for the service of the fiscal 
year 18tl3 ........................................... Aug. 5,1882 22 

Total naval establishment ---- ... --- - ---- -· · · · · - -· · · · · ---- · · ·-- · · · · · .1

1 

:\IISCELLA...~EOUS OBJECTS. 

Navy-Yards Contmission- 1 

I 

290 1 ... - ... -- ........ -.. --. $37 80 

476 1 .. ........................... 103 90 

290 1 ... ........................ 59 00 

1 -------------- 150 11 

===~--= 

I 

----r ---· 
9,581 00 

For payment of expenses and for compensation of civil') Aug. 5, 1882 ~2 
commissioner appointed under provisions of the act l l\Iar. 3, 188:3 22 / 
of August 5, 1882, to report npon the question of ( J 1 884 2:3 .tho advisability of selling any of the navy-yards .... ) u Y 7• 1 

Pa.yment to TV. Jf . .dniOitX-

For payment toW. H. Arnonx in full for attendance and 

289 
621 
244 ~ (I ----.-------. I 

I 

~. ooo oo I 6, 28~ t:!l 

services ns counsel for the Government in connection 
with the investigation ordered by Congress as to the 
management of the exploring expedition of the Arctic 
steamer Jeannette, under the command of the late 
Lieut. Commander G. W. De Long, U. S. N ......... . 

NOTK-See Appendix 0. 

Payment to TV. H. Jaytlt;B, Liettim~ant, U. S. N.--
For payment to Lieut. W. H . .Jayues, U.S.N., for actual 

and necf>ssary expenses incurred in obtaining infor­
mation while performing the duties as secretary to 
the Gnn l!~onndry Board, organized by the President 
in accordance with the act of Congress approved 

I 
I 

Submitted .... ------1-----· 
I 

March 3, 188:3 (22 Stat., 474) ............................ do ........ ··---· ........................ .. 

Payment to John Polhemus-
For payment in full to John Polhemus for stationery fur­

nished the Board of Inspection of Foreign Ships in 
the mouth of February, 1884 .•••••.........••.....•..... do ..................................... .. . . 

Pctyment to Devlin cf Co.--
For payment to Devlin & Co. for specimens of naval uni­

form furnished the International Health Exhibition 
at London in May, 18i:j4 . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. do .......... __ •. 

Total miscellaneous objects ........................ ___ •.......... 

Total Navy Department ....... - . _- .....• _ ...•• __ . 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. 

Contingent Expenses, General Land Office-
To pay amount found due by the accounting officers to 

the Central Pacific Railroad Company, on account of 
contmgent expenses, General Land Office, being a 
deficiency on account of the fiscal year 1883 ..• _.. • . • • Aug. 5, 1882 

Inrestigation of Pension Cases, Office of Commissioner of Pmtsions-

22 247 1 -- ..... -... - .. -

To reimburse Charles E. Behle, special examiner of the 
Pension Office, for value of a hired horse lost while 
in the discharge of his official duties, and the cost of 
a suit brought against him therefor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Submitted ...... _ .. _ .. _ --· ..... . 

~,500 00 

11:30 00 

55 50 

21:33 50 

5,019 00 6, 288 81 

15,068 m 4, 822, 112 53 
======== 

43 80 $31,000 00 

.-170 06 
I 

NOTE.-For explanation of this item see Appendh P. 

'l'otal Interior Department proper...... . . . . . . . . . . . .. ........ _ ... . 
I 

--- .. - -0 0- -0-- - .----5-1:3-86-1--3-1,-00-0 -00 

=========-=-= 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appt·opriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-Continued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, and 
explanations. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR-Continued. 

PUBLIC LANDS. 

Salaries, Office of Surveym·-Geneml of New Mexico-
For compensation of clerks and draughtsmen in the of­

fice of the surveyor-general of New Mexico, employed 
in the completion of surveys under contracts -pay­
able from deposits by individuals for the survey of 
public lands, and the payment cf other expenses con-
nected therewith . ____ .. _- _- ... ---- ... - ...... - .... -. 

NOTE.-For explanation of this estimate, see Appendix Q. 

Salm·ies m1d Cornmissions of Registers and Receivers­

Date of acts, reso-
lutions, or trea-
ties authorizing 
or providing for 
the expendi-
tures. 

- --

Submitted - _-

For compensation of registers and receivers of local r 
i~~~-~~~~~'-~~~~~- -~. ~~~~~~~~=- !~~ -~~ -~~~~~-~~·~~ ~ . ----· ..... ----July 7, 1884 l 

NOTE.-The appropriation of $500,000 for the compensation of 
registers and receivers for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885, 
will prove inadequate. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 1884, 
the compensation of these officers aggregated $525,000, the ap­
propriation being $527,000 (which indudes the deficiency appro­
priation of $27,000, act of July 7, 1884, 23 Stats., p. 245); and 
from the returns received from local .offices during the past five 
months it is estimated that about the same amount of business, 
involving about the same compensation to the officers, will be 
transacted during the current fiscal year as was transacted dur­
ing the fiscal year 1884. 

Contingent Expenses of Land Offices- . 
For incidental expenses of the several land offices, being 

a deficiency for the :fiscal year 1885. ______ ... _ .. _. _ .. 

NOTE.-$220,000 was submitted in the 1·egular annual esti­
mates as the amount required for contingent expenses of land 
offices for the service of the fiscal year endin~ June 30, 1885; 
but Congress saw fit to provide but $140,000, being $5,000 less 
than the appropriation for the fiscal vear ended June 30, 1884 
($130,000 appropriated by sundry civil act of March 3, 1883, 22 
Stats., p. 622. and $15,000 by urgent deficiency act of May 1, 1884, 
23 Stats., p. 16). From this appropriation are paid salaries of 
clerks, rent of offices, binding plats and records, purchase of 
furniture, and numerous other items of expense, to the ex­
elusion of Juel and lights, so far as the amount of the appro­
priation will permit. Rent has not been allowed to offices where 
tlle compensation of the registet·s and receivers is in excess of 
$2,000 per annum, b~.:cause of the limited amount appropriated. 
For the same reason sufficient clerical force cannot be placed 
at the disposal of the officers of local land offices, causin~ great 
delay in the transaction of the public business, and, in numer­
ous instances, loss to the settler, months sometimes elapsing 
after they are due at this office before the returns are received. 
In a great many instances registers and receivers are now com­
p~::lled to employ clerks and pay their salaries from their own 
funds, as well as the rent of their offices, fuel, lights, &c. All 
of these expenses are legitimate and necessary, and should be 
borne by the United States. The reports of the three inspect­
ors of local offices show that in nearly all a large part of the 
records need either binding or rebinding for their proper preser­
vation, but no relief can be given with the present limited ap­
propriation. 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers ~ 
on account of contingent expenses of land offices; 
being a deficiency for the :fiscal year 1883 .. _. _ ... __ 

Deyredations on Public Timber-
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers ~ 

on a?c~mut of depredations on public timber, being 
a deficiency for the :fiscal year18f:l3 ·---- ------ ---· 

Protecting Public Lands-
For the protection of public lands from illegal and fraud­

ulent entry or appropriation, being a deficiency for 
the :fiscal year 18ti5 _____ ... _ .. . . ____ ..... _ ........ .. 

NOTE.-$100,000 was submitted in the regular aunual esti­
mates as the amount that would be required for the service of 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885, but only $75,000 was appro­
priated. There is employed constantly an average of twenty­
six agents for the prevention and detection of fraudulent land I 
entries, and the amount appropriated will not prove sufficient 
to pay their salaries and expenses throughout the entire fiscal 
year. 

July 7,1884 

Aug. 7,1882 
July 7,1884 

Aug. 7,188~ 
July 7,1884 

July 7,1884 

I 

References to Stats. Estimatecl3m 't 

~~s~d1/t~'t~~e;~ Re-
which will be Total amount to be 
required for appropriated un-
each detailed der each head of 

Vol. or object of ex- appropriation. 

R.S. Page. Sec. penditure. 

------

. -- .... . ---- . ......... ···--· ..... ···- $3,762 39 

392 2237 } ............ R.S. 393 to 25,000 uO 
2'240 

23 210 1 

23 210 1 ·----· .... ---· 60,000 00 

~ 

. 

22 326 1 }···-········ 62 28 23 245 1 

22 326 1 l······ ...... 1,641 87 23 245 1 

23 210 1 ···--· ---· -··· 25,000 00 

I 

I 

23 

Amount appro 
~ria ted forth 
fiscal year fo 

e 
r 

which the a 
propriation 1 
required. 

:p· 
s 

---

. 

$500,000 0 0 

140,000 0 0 

120,545 1 5 

75,523 0 0 

75,000 0 0 



24 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Bstimates of app1·opriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-0ontinued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, and 
explanations. 

Date of acts, reso- References to Stats. 
lutions, or trea- at Large, or to Re-
ties authorizing vised Statutes. 
or providing for ------~~­
the expend i - Vol. or 
tures. R. S. Page! Sec. 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un­
der each head of 
appropriation. 

Amount appro· 
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the al'­
propriation 18 
required. 

---------------------------1-----------------------------------

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR-Continued. 

PUBLIC LANDS-Continued. 

Expense of Depositing Public Moneys-

public lands being a deficiency for the :fiscal year ---- · ·-- · · ----- R. S. 
Expense of depositing money received from the sale of~ 

1885 ________ '_ ~ ___ • __________ . ____ . ___________ .• __ • July 7, 1884 23 

NOTE.-The appropriation for expense of depositing in the 
Treasury the public moneys received from sales o1" public 
lands for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1884, was $15,000 ($10,000 
act of March 3, 1883, 22 Stats., p. 623, and $5,000, act of May 1, 
1884, 23 Stats., p. 16), and nearly, if not quite all oftbat amount 
was used. As the disposals of the public lands during the fis­
cal year ending June 30, 1885, will about equal those for the fis­
cal year 1884, the same appropriation for expense of depositing 
will be required. It is of the utmost importance that adequate 
means be provided to secure the proper transmittal of the pub­
lic funds to the Treasury, the expenses of which is incurred 
only in pursuance of instructions issued by the Treasury De-
partment to receivers of public moneys direct. · 

Sw·veying the Public Lands-
To pay amount found due by the accounting officers on 

account of surveying public lands, being deficiencies 
as follows: 

For the :fiscal year 1884 .••••..............•.•....... ~ 

For the fiscal year 1883 ................. --•.••...• _ .. ~ 
Pay?nent to Williant M. Gm·vey-

To pay amount found due by the accounting officers to 
William M. Garvey, late receiver of public moneys at 
Cheyenne, Wyo., $350.63: P1·ovided, That of this 
amount the sum of $188.20 shall be carried to his 

. -.- ......... --- R.S. 

Mar. 3, 1883 22 
.. -- ........ -...... -.... R. s. 
Aug. 7, 1882 

22 1 

713 
210 

438 

623 

3617 
1 

2395, 
2413 

1 
438 12395, 

241:3 

327 1 1 

} ------ ------

~ ---- ---· ----

~. --- -· ...... 

credit on his account as late disbursing agent to June 
30, 1880, the amount due by him to that date ........ Submitted .... -----· ...... ·----· ............ __ 

Payntent to Daniel Chaplin-
To pay amount found dne by the accountiug officers to 

Daniel Chaplin, late receiYer of public moneys at 
La Grande,·Oreg .................... . ............... -- .. do-------- ....•. ------ .............. -- ... . 

Payment to P. J. Kaufman-
To pay amount found due by the accounting officers to 

P. J. Kaufman, late receiver of public moneys at 
Huntsville, Ala., $91.25: Provided, That this amount 
shall be carried to his credit on his account as acting 
disbursing agent .................... --- ............ . 

Total public lands ..•••..•.•..........•.... _ .... 

.... do ....... . 

$3,000 00 

5,373 06 

2,094 !:) 1 

~50 63 

1, 005 99 

91 25 

127,382 28 

$12, 99n oo 

============== 
MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS. 

P1·inting and Binding, Depm·tment of the Intm·ior-
Printing and binding for the Interior Department and 

its several Bureaus and offices, to ue executed under 
the direction of the Public Printer, being a deficiency 
for the fiscal year 1885 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . • • . . . . . . July 7, 1884 

NOTE.-See Appendix R. 

Ct1rrent Expenses, Government Hospital f01" the Insane-
To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for support ~ .............. . 

of the Government Hospital for the Insane during 
the :fiscal year ending June 30, 1885................ July 7, 1884 

NOTE.-See letter of W. W. Godding, superintendent, in Ap­
pendix S. 

Snpport of Freedmen's Hospital and Asyl1~nt-
For the necessary alterations in the porches of the several 

buildings of the Freedmen's H( spital and Asylum to 
make them a means of fire-escapes, to purchase 200 
feet of :fire-hose, and to replace the wainscot of two 
wards, being for the service of the fiscal year 1885. • • • • July 7, 1884 

I I 

NOTE.-See letter of the surgeon-in-chief of the hospital, in 
appendix T. 

23 227 

R.S. 938 

23 213 

23 214 

1 -- .... ·-- ..... 

4838, 
4858 

1 
~ ·-···· ··-··· 

1 --------------

60,000 00 

16,b75 00 

1,000 00 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 25 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-0ontinued. 

Gtneral object (title of appropl'iation) , rletailed objects of expPn<lit ure, nnd 
Pxplllnation-<. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR-Continnl'd. 

:MISCELLANEOUS OBJEC'l'S.....:-Continued. 

Puruiture and Fixtures, ~Kational .11losenm-
To pay snndry bills for miscellaneous fixtures, and for 1 

glass for exhibition cases, for the National Museum, 
being for the service of the fiscal year ending Jnne 

Date of ads, I'eso­
lutions, or trea­
ties authol'izing 
or provitling for 
the e.· peudi· 
tnrf'il. 

Referpnces to Stats. ~ Estimated am't I Amount appro· 
• at Large. or to Re· which will be Total amount to be pril\ted for the 

dsed St&tutes. reqnired for app1·opriated uu- fiscal year for 
each detailed I der each head of which the :tp· 

Vol. or I objec.t o! ex· 1 appropriation. prop~~ation is 
R. S. Page. :~.-pemhtme. I___ reqmred. 

l 

30, 1884 ............................................. Mar. S, 1883 1 22 628 1 ............ .. .;"Q,891 42 $150,000 00 

P1·esenation of Uollections, National .Museum-
To meet expenses of receiving, packing, transportiug to 

\Vashington, and installing, or storing, such new speci­
mens aucl collections as may be preflented to the 
United States at the New Orleans Exposition, to be 
available for the fiscal yeat·s ending Jnne :~0, 1885 and 

To c~~~6o"i ~~~t~~·i~g· tb~- ~~i1~~ti~1;~ · ~~~t · t~ ·th~ ·N·~~- O-r~ ·1 Snhmitte<l. · · 
leans Exposition to their proper places in theN ationa.l j 
1\Ius€'nm, including repair of cases and renewal of 
glass, to be available for the fiscal years enrl.in~ June 
:10, 1885 and 1886 ................................... ' .... 1lo 

NoTE.-From the experience of the Philadelphia, Berlin, and 
London exhibitions, aud that hPld at Boston in 1883, a very large 
amount of valuable material, illustrating the natural resources ' 
of the United States, Mexico, Central and South America, aR 
well as of other -pat'ts of the world, willl1e presented to the Gov­
t'l'JJment of the U11ited States; many offers and promises, indeed, 
l1aving already been received. The amount thus l>btained at 
PhiladPl-phia filled about thirty freight cars, and embraced some 
of the most hi~hly prized objects in the National Museum. I 

The transportation to so great a distance of the exhibits from 
the National Museum, and their exposition iu a temporar.v build­
ing with a leaking roof, has alrPady caused serious injury to them 
and their cases, and th1 ir continued exposure to the same evils I 
for nearly six months longer, and their return to Washington, 
will greatly increase their deterioration. Much ti~e and labor 
will also be required to place the specimens in their proper 
places, for which there is now no provision. 

Expen.9es of the 1'entl! Census-

•••••••• 1 10,000 00 

...... I ............. . 5,000 00 
I 

For co~np~etion of compilations, proof-reading, rent of~ ~;:~· ~3: }~~~ 
bmldmg, care of recorrls, &c .................... --l

1 

July 7,1884 1 

20 
21 
2:~ 

473 
75 

212 
45,000 00 

NOTE.-The estimate of appropriation for this office for the 
current fiscal year was $75,000. The sum of $30,000 for 6months 1 

Jrom July 1, 1884, was ap-propriated. The balance of the amount 
estimated for is herewith submitted as the sum required for the 
remainder of the fiAcal year.-Geo. W. Richards, Acting Super­
intendent. 

Payment to Geol'ge W. Cook for i?nJJroving Capitol Grottnds-
For the l1<Wment of aU sums r€'served from the vonchN·s 

of Geoi:·ge W. Cook for artificial-stone pavement laid I 
~~P~~~b~:, {~;.S ~-a-~i~~·~. ~-r~-t~~~~~--~~~~~ _ ~~~-t~~~-t. ~~-

NoTF.-For details, see An)enclix 1:'. 

Rdmbm·sementto FTedericlc Douglass, 1·ecm·der of deeds for Dist1·ict 1 

of Colnmbia-
'l'o reimburse Frederick Douglass, recorder of deeds for 

the District of Columbia, for record books and g€'n­
Pra1 indexes purchased and paid for by him for the 
use of said office from May 20, 1t!EH, to March, 181:55 ... 

NOTE.-The recorder calls attention to previous appropria­
tions for similar ol1jerts, to be found in 16 Stat., p. 503; 17 Stat., 
p. 540; 20 8tat., p. 229; and 22 f:itat., p. 32ii. 

Aug. fl, H382 

numitted 

22 267 : I ,--··········· - ~ 

I 

2,404 88 

' __ . --- . --- ..'_ ---- -1---------- ~ --- 1,247 00 

I I I 

30,000 00 

4,i30 i7 

.. ___ . _ ........ 1 ... --·1···-·· ! .................... , . 144, 41s 3o 1-644, 83~ 

I . I I ~----:--
Total miscellaneous objects, Interior Department.. 

INDIAN AFl~'AIRS. 

Support of A]Jaches, KiolCas, and Comanches­

1f) I 58:3 .................. .. 
Schoo] building aud teacher for eyery ~~0 children for ~0 

years ............................................... j Oct. 21, 1867 295,400 00 I 

Support of Cheyennes and AraJJalwe8-
School building and teacher for every 30 children for 20 

years- ... - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Oct. -:28, 1867 15 595 .. - -·· ....•......... 306,800 00 

Supp01·t of C1·ows-
School building and teacher for every :30 children for 20 

y€'ars ....•••....• -.-.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . May 7,1868 15 651 ...... 277,600 00 
H. Ex. 115--4 



26 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estirnates)f appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-Continued. 

I Date of acts, reso.l
1 

References to Stats. I Estimated am't 
· lutions, or trea- at Large, or to Re- I which will be 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, and ties authorizing I vised Statutes. required for 
explanations. or providing for · eaeh detailed 

the expendi- Vol or 1 1 I object of ex-

-------------------------- tures. __ _. ~~~ Page. ' Sec. penditure. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR-Continued. 

INDIAN AFFAIRS-Continned. 

Suppo1·t of Navajos- • 
School building and teacher for every 30 children for 10 

years ... __ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . J nne 1,11:!68 

Support of Northern Cheyennes and Ampalwes-
School building and teacher for every 30 children for 20 

years ... ---- .......... -·-· ...... -----· ... --.---.---. May 10, H:l68 

1Juppm·t of Shoshones and Bannocks-
School building and teacher for every 30 children for 20 

years. . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . J nly 8, 1868 

NOTE.-For Bannocks, $45,600; Shoshones, $148,700. I 
Suppo1·t of Sioux of diffel'ent Tdbes, inclucl,ing Santee Sioux of Ne­

braska-
School building and teacher for every 30 children for 20 

years ....••. ---------·------ ...• :.··------------ ----1 Apr. 29,1868 1 

Support of Confederated Bands of Utes- I 
School building and teacher for every 30 children for 20 

years ... ___ . __ . _ ....... ___ ................ _... . . . . . . l\far. 2, 1868 

Snpport of Apaches of A1·izona, and Neu: Mexico-
This amount to pay claims for material furnished and ! 

labor performed on irrigating ditch and flume at the 
San Carlos Agency, Ariz., in 1881 and 1882, being a 
deficiency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1882, 
and prior years, viz : 

( Authorized by I 
I the Secre- I 

15 

15 

15 

15 

669 ! ..... 

656 

675 

637 

621 

I 
I 

------I---------- ----

---- .. !--- .... -- .. --. 

I 
Amount appro-

Total amount to be priated for the 
appropriated un- fiscal year for 
der each bead of wbillh the ap-
appropriation. I propriation Ia 

required. 

-------- ---

$883, 100 00 

173.400 00 I 

194,300 oo I 

1,595,200 00 

307,900 00 

C. P. Schneider, balance due .. ---- ...... ··--·· ..•.•. I tary of the I -·-- -----· ---· ··1 $1,859 76 
M. W. Breman, balance due .... . ............•..... -. < Interi?r !l'nd > -- ........ 

1
.. . . . . 1, 019 44 

James Thompson and Albert Baughman, balance due.l ~ro~ri~~f:~ Jl .......... 

1 

.. ---- . ___ 7_8_7_9_4_
1 

Aff~irs ..•••. 

NoT&.-Unexpended balanlles of this appropriation have been I 

3,667 14 

carried to the surplus fund as follows, viz : · I 
For fiscal year ll:\81, $1,981.88; for fiscal year 1882, $11,831.40. 

Fulfilling Treaties with Pottawatomies of Michigan and I11diana-
Amount due the Pottawatoruies of Michigan and ludiana 

for arrears of annuities under various treaties, spe­
cifically set forth in H. R. Report No. 1404, Forty-
seventh Congress, first session . - ....... - . . . . . . . . . . . . Su bruitted __ .. 

Amount due for the fiscal years 1883, 1884, 11:!85, being 
amount due said bands, at $2,844.87 per annum ......... _do _ ... ___ . 

Payment to Sioux Indians jm· Ponies-
This amount for payment to Red Cloud and other Sioux 

Indians, being value of 705 ponies, at $40 per head, 
taken from them by the War Department in 1876 • . . . __ .. do __ . _ .... 

F~tl.filling T1·eaty with Mexican Pottawatomies-
Amonnt necessary to enable the Secretary of the Interior 

to make final settlement with certain Mexican Potta-
watomie Indians under treaty stipulations with them_ . __ . do .. _ .. __ . 

N OTE.-For explanation see H. R. Report No. 1149, Forty-sev• 
enth Congress, first session. 

Support of Indians at Fort Peele Agency-
Amount due to Isaac G. Baker for 162 head of beef cattle 

taken by Fort Peck Indians October 14, 1878, while 
in process of delivery, under his contract dated June 
21, 1878 .••••• ------ •• ·----· -·-- ••.. ---------- ...... Appropriated. 

NOTE.-For explanation see copy of letter of the Second Comp· 
troller of the Treasury, dated August 4, 1883, in Appendix V. 
($29,601.51 of this appropriation for 1879 was carried to the sur­
plus fund June 30, 1882.) 

Telegraphing and Purchase of Indian Sz(,pplies-
Amount due to the Globe Printing Company, of Saint 

Louis, Mo., for advertising for proposals for Indian 
supplies and stock cattle in March ancl April, 1ti84, 
as per certificate of Second Comptroller, No. 3397, 
December 22, 1884, being fol' the service of the fiscal 
year, 1884 .••••....•...•.•••.. _ •• _ . __ ....•... _. _ .••. 

I 
I l ----- ... -----
(Mar. 1,11:!83 
j July 7, 18:'4 

8,534 61 

181,051 66 

~~~~~~ ~ ~~~~~~ ~ ~~~~~~ 

I 

·-----1------ ------ ---------·----

15 
531 \ ______ I _________ ____ _ 

20 ' sa l 1 ------ .. ----- I 

R. S. I 733 
2~ 1 449 
23 24G 

I 

I 

3711 ~ ........... . 

189,51;6 2i 

28,200 00 

17, 995 46 

5,820 20 

197 34 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

1J.<;timctl('8 of npp)·opriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-Continued. 

General ouject (title of appropriation), lletailecl objects of expenditure, and 
explanations. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR-Continued. 

INDIAN AFFAIRS-Continued. 

Transportation of Indian Supplies-
Amount due Thomas C. Power for transporting Indian 

supplies under contrnct, as per certificate of Second 
Comptroller, No. 2698, Octoher 9, 18~4, being for the 

DatA of acts, reso· References to Stats. 
lutiOJls, or trea- at Lar~~:e, or to Re-
ties authorizing vised Statutes. 
or proYiding for I---,----,---- I 
the expendi - Vol.or 
tures. R. S. Page. Sec. 

Estimated am't I 
which will be Totnlamonntto be 
required for appropriated un-
each detailed der each bead of 
objeC't of ex- appropriation. 
penditLlre. 

!Service of the ti~eal year 18tH . __ .•. __ ... __ .•. ___ . __ .. , May 11, 1880 
Amount due Thomas C. Power for transporting Indian 

supplies under cuntract, as per following certificates 
of the Second. nomptroller, being for the service of 

21 130 1 ... -- ........ . $16 01 

the fiscal year 181:!2 : 
No. 1995, July 7,1884. ···--· .... ·-·--· ...... $91 60 
No. 2421, September 10, 1884 ··---· ·----· ---· 38 97 
No. 3278, December 16, 1884 ....• _. _ .. ___ ... _ 26 23 

Amount dne Albert K Whylancl for transporting Indian 
supplies under eontract, as per certificate of Second 
Comptroller, Xo. :H51, December 30, 1884, being for 
the service ofti1e fiscnl yt>ar 1882 . .....•....•....•••. 

NOTE.-Telegmphi.,Lg U1Ld purchase of lttdi.c~n supplies.-Ex 
penditure authorized l>y section 3709 Rrvised Sta,tutrs. 

I 

Transportation of Indian supplies.-The law requires that In 
dian goods and supplies shall be pnrchase<l upon proposals based 
on notices previously given, and shall be distributed among the 
Indians entitled the1·eto. The goods, &c., are necesRarily pur 
chased in New York, Philatlelphia, Chicago, San Francisco, and 
other large ma1·kets, from wbiel1 they have to be transported to 
the various Indian agencies for flelivery to the Indians, in accord 
ance with law and treaty stipulations. See sections 2083, 2084, j 
~086, 2088, 2090, Revifwrl Statute!-!, aDil Imlian Treaties, passim. 

Pnljilling TreatieiJ with Creeks-
I To reimburse the· Creek Nation for liabilities incurred in 

rlefraying the expenses of its delegation while engaged 
in negotiating the treaty of 1866, so much of their funds ,. 
erroneonsly used to pay expenses of taking a census 
iu 1868, not exceeding the snm of $1,482 is hereby reap­
propriated from the n.mount of $1,944.64 of the appro-. 1

1 

priation provided for taking said censns carried to the 
surplus fnnd ..••...... - ..... -.......... _ .......... _. 

~OTE.-In l'Xplanat ion of thi>l estimatr, srl' .Appeutlh W , 

Pulfillinf! '1'1'eatieiJ 'With Cl'eeks, P•J'Oceells of Lands. Payment to cer­
tain C1·eek Indians j'o1· Indiridual Reserves sold-

I 

~ .. -- .. - .. -- .. 
I 
~ :Mar. 3, 18f:ll 
1 Aug. 5. 1882 
J 

21 
22 

501 
266 

1 
1 

$156 80 

702 08 

Submitted •••..•••. ··---· ..•••..••••.•..•.... 

To enahle the accounting ofucers to adjnst certain appro­
priations on the books of the Department, the sum of / 
.~·728.77 is hereby reappropriated, $628.77 thereof to be 
carried to the credit of the ~tppropriation "Fulfilling 
treaties with Creeks, proceeds of lands," and $100 
to "Payment to certain Creek Indians for individual 
reserves sold, &c."; being amounts found clue tht>se 
appropriations in the adjustment of the accounts of"\V 
H. Garrett, late Indian agent . __ .... __ . _ ... ___ ... _ .... -- .. do ... --- .... --- .. ---- .... - .. 

NOTE.-In explanation of this estimate, see Appendix X. 

Reimbursements to Osages jo1· Losses 8ustained---:- 1 

The Secretary of the Interior is hereby authori~ed and 
directed to pay to the heirs of certain Osage Indians, J 

killed while on a hunt on Medicine Lodge Creek in 
187:3, the balance on hand of the sum of $5,000 appro­
priated by act approved March 3, 1877, "To reim- 1 

lmrse the Osages for losses sustained, and in accord­
aile~ with pledges hy their agent," amounting to 

~7{::~~~0~. ~~~~~~- ~~ _ ~-e-r~~-~. ~-~~::_r_o:~l~i~~~~- -f~~- ~~-i~ { I 
NOTE.-For further explanation, see .Appendix Y. 

Total Indian affairs ............ ·-·-·· .......•.•. 

Total Interior Department .. _ .. _ ... _ •......... __ . 

Mar. 3,1877 
Submitted .... 

19 292 1 } . -......... . 

858 88 

1,482 00 

728 77 

2,451 50 

4,284,703 57 

4,557,018 01 

27 

Amount appro· 
priated tor the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propriation is 
required. 

$225 000 00 

310 000 00 

5,000 00 

661,000 00 

3,084,898 72 



-
28 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Est·imates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-Uontiuued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, and 
explanations. 

1 

Date of acts, reso- References to Stats. Estintate<l aru "t 
lutions, or trea- at Large, or to Re- ' which will be 
ties authorizing visetl Statutes. required for 
or providing for each detailed 
the expendi- Vol.or object of ex-

Total amo11"11t to I.Je 
appropriated un­
der each head of 
appropriat.ion. 

A mount appro. 
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propriation is 
r()qnired. tures. 1 R. S. 

1 
Page. Sec. : penditure. _, _ _ 

-~-·--~-

POST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT. 

Contingent Expenses, Post-Office lJepm·trnent: Stationery-
For this amount to pay the following bills for advertis­

ing for the Post-Office Department, being a deficiency 1 

on account of the fiscal year 1884, to wit: 
·waRhington Post .. __ ... ___ .. __ . __ . _____ .. _. _ 
Evening Star, Washington .... ---·. __ ---·----
National Republican, ·washington .... ____ .... 
Capital, ·washington ........ __ .. ____ ..... ___ . 
Philadelphia Press .................... _ ..... . 
New York Tribnne ...... ·----··----- ........ . 
Commercial Advertiser, New York, N. Y ... __ . 
Boston J ourna] ................ : . . _. _ ...... _. 
Baltimore Herald ................... _ ....... . 
Springfield Union .......................... . 

$:Z5 20 
15 75 
11 16 
5 85 

30 40 
37 02 
25 60 
14 22 
14 8~ 
5 95 

185 97 { 

NOTF:.-This deficiency was occasioned by the largely in­
cre:~sed demand for stationery without a corresponding increase 
in the appropriation, and to the fact that at the close ot the fiscal 
year, before these advertising bills were presented, other and 
more imperative demamls 1rere made, which exhausted the ap-
propriation. · 

Total Post-Office Department proper 

OUT OF TilE POSTAL HEVENUES. 

rrrapping-Pape1'-

1\lar. 
July 

:~. 18tl:} 
7, 1884 ' 

To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for wrappiug-
paper, being for the fiscal year 1885 . __ ... . • . . . . . . . . . July 5, lt:l84 

Wrapping- Twine-
To ~:~upply a deticiency in the ~tppropriation for cotton, 

jute, aud hemp twines, being for the fiscal year 18~5 .. 1 July 5, 18tl4 

No·rF:.-In explanation of the two foregoing estimates, sec 
.Appendix Z. 

Free-JJdivel'.IJ Senice-
To pay substitute letter-carriers for service- of carriers~ 

on leave, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 1885. ( 

Railroad Transportation-
To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for transpor-

J llllC ~7, 1884 
July 7~ 181:;·1 

I 
1.., 

23 

561 
217 

156 

156 

60 
~22 ! 

1 
1 } . ---- .. ----. 

I 

I 

I 

I 
1 . - ..... -.--.-· I 

1 . ---.-----.-.-

i I} ............ 1 

tation on railroad routes, being for the fiscal ~-<>ar 1885. July 5, 1884 23 I 156 1 . ---.- ... - ---. 

Railway Post-Office-Car Ser1•ice-
• To supply a deficiency in the ~•ppropriation for rail way 1 

post-office-car service, being for the fiscal year 1885.. Jul~· 5, 1884 23 156 1 .... - .. - .. --- _, 

Transportation of JJ'oreign Mails-
To pay t,be Panama Hailway Company for the transpor­

tation of United States mails, bf'ing a deficiency 1io 
the appropriation for transportation of foreign mails 
during the fiscal year li3H5 .... ··---- .••••........•.. Juiy G, 1~84 

NOTE.-.An f\xplanatioo of this item will be found in the letter 
of tbe Acting Postmaster-General transmitted to the House and . 
Senate Committees on .Appropriations, by the Secretary of the 
Treasury, January 14, 1885. 

Railway Post-Office-Car Service-
Saint Louis, Iron Mountain aml Southern Railway Com­

pany, Missouri : 

Por balance due for second quarter, 1884 ---- ...•.... { ·M~~." · "3,"i88:j" J R-2~ ' 
Chicag;o, Burlington and Quincy Railroad Company, Illi- I 

llOlS: 
Por seconcl quarter, 1884 ........... _ ............. __ ... Same acts _. _. 

Total postal car service, fiscal year 1884 ...... _.. . ____ .. __ .. ___ . : __ .•.. 

Ship, Steamboat, and Way Lettm·s-

157 1 

773 I 4002 
454 1 $6,436 57 

379 09 1 

-- ·--· 1 .. ·--· i·--------·-··- , 
Amo~nt expended by p_ostmasters in excess of appropria- 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . H. S. 769-70!3976-tl ( I 

twn, fiscal year 18H4 •••••.••••••••••.••••.••.••• __ { I Mar. 3,1883 22 455 1 I ~--·········· 

$10,521 7111 

1H5 97 10, fi2t 7~ 
. =--=·-====== -====-=~ 

5, 014 00 :30,000 00 

17,1:37 00 70, ooo on 

GO,OOO 00 

t:l75, 000 00 12, 750, 000 (0 

100, ooo oo 1, 620, ooo on 

:3,000 00 1125,000 00 

6,815 66 1, 575, 000 00 

114 88 1, 500 00 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 29 

Estimates of appropriationsfo·r the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-Continued. 

General object (title of ap1J!Opriation) , detailed objects of expell(litme, and 
exphmations. 

-------
POST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

· OUT OF THE POSTAL REVI~~uEI:l-Coutiuneu. 

' Dltte of act!l, reso- References to Stats. 
lutions, or trra- at Large, or to Re-
ties authorizing vised Statutes. 
or providing for 1__ ___ ·---
thf' e:xpendi- Vol.or ' 
tures. R. S. P age , Sec. -, 

Estimated am 't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

Compensation of Postnwsters-

Amot~nt retained by postmasters iu excess of appropria- ~ 
twn, fiscal year 1884 ---- .. ---- . ----- ·--- · --- · --- -l l 

Stationery-

Mar. 
Jnly 

~.1883 
7,1884 

H. S. 754 
22 I 454 
~:~ 247 

3861 
1 
1 
l ~ ---- ...... -· 

H. G. Pierson, postmaster, New York, N. Y.: 
I 

For amount of authorized expenditure in excess o.f ap- ~ 
propriation, se'cond q narter 1884, fiscal year Hk34 _. { 

--···--· · ·- -··· R.S. 
Mar. :3, 188~ I 22 

754 
454 :386~ ~ .. - - -... - - .. 

:3964 1, I Railroa(l Transpm·tation- r ..... ___ -...... I R. S. 
Chica~o, Mi~ waukee and Saint Paul Hail way Compauy, < ... _ .... __ . _.: .

1

. R. S. 
W1scousm ........................................ 

1
1 Mar. 3,1883 22 

76R 
77:3 
454 I 

247 

4002 l $0, 646 67 

i If ' l ,Jn ly 7, 1884 23 
~Iilwaukee aud Northern and Wisconsin and Michigan 

Railroad Com 11auies, Wisconsin .. . • . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. .. Sa nH' acts ........ .. 
Wisconsin Ceutral Railroad Company, Wiscon.sin .. . ... . .... do ............. . ...... 

1 
•••••• 

Wisconsin, Pittsville and Superior Railway Cotupa.ny, I 1 

Wisconsiu .............................................. do ....... · I· ... -..... -...... . 
:Milwaukee, Lake Shore and 'Vestern Railway CompaU_\T1 

'Visconsin .......... _ ................................ --.do .. -.- .. -I·.-- .. 
Paw Paw and Toledo aud South Haven Railntad Com-

pany, Michigan ... --- .... - ........................... . .. do __ ........... . 
Marqnette, HonglJton ancl Ontonagon Railroad Com- ··----1 

:::::::r :::: ::::::'::::::1 
pany, Michigan .... . .. . ................................. 1lo 

Michigan ancl Ohio Railroad Company, Michigan ............ <lo 
Richmond and Alleghany Railroatl Company, Virginia ....... do 
Richmond and Mecklenbnrgh Railroad Company,Virgiuia. _ ... do 
Norfolk and 'Vestern Railroad Company, Viq~inia .... ---- .... do 
Pe1msylvania aud New York Canal and Ra1lroad Com- 1 

pany, ~ennsylvania ..................................... do 
Harrisburg and Potomac Railroad Company, Pennsyl-

vania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... llO 
Philadelphia and Reading Railroad Company, Pennsyl-

vania .................•................................ do 
Fall Brook Coal Company, Pennsylvania .................... do 
Scioto Valley Railway Company, Ohio ................. ·I-... do 
New York, Chicago and Saint Louis Railway Company, 

Ohio ..... _ ......................................... ___ .do 
Xew York, Pittsburgh and Ohio Railroad Company, Ohio ..... do 
Bellaire, Zanesville and Cincinnati Railway Company, 

.. -- -- .. . . "' ... -.. -.. -....... . --- ... 

-------- ~ ------ ~ -----­

::::~::: ! :~::~: ~~::: : 

Ohio ............................... --. . ........... 
1 
.... do . - . - ... -1-. •••. 1-. - ••• 

1 
•••••• 

Pittsburgh, Cincinnati and Saint Louis Rail way Com- 1 

pany, Ohio .................................... - ..•..... tlo ..... - . ·1· ..... 
1 
••••••••••• -

Pittsburgh, Cincin,nati and Saint Louis Railway Com- i 
Wesf~~i.'gi::s~e~·~~~\~~d-Pltt-sb~I:gii·R;·ii,~-;yC~I~-p~l~;,~· l ·- .. do-- .... -- ~ -- .. -- .. -- .. , .... .. 

West Virginia ....................................... _ .. clo ... _ ..... ___ .......... _ .. . 
Weston and Buckhannon Railroad Company, West Vir-

ginia ............................................... I .... do 
Grafton and Greenbrier Railroad Company, WestVirginia. 1 

_ ••• do 
Chicago, Milwaukee and Saint Pani Railway Company, 

----- ··---- 1------

Sain~~~~~~~fn:~~~p~iis" ·a:~(l·M~-~it~b-~R~ii~~yC~~;p~~y: - ~ -·--do ·-- -- · j·---- .. ,. • -- -· 
l\linnesota .............................................. do ...... 1 • ____ . 1 •• ___ • 

Northern Pacific Ritilroad Company, Minnesota......... .. .. do ........ , ...... , ...... , .. _ .. 
Central Iowa Railway Company, Iowa ...................... do ......................... . 
Chicago, Burlington and Kansas City Railway Company, 

Wi~!~:s~~~ i~-;~-~~d· N ~b~·~~k~. R~ii,~~y- c·o-~p-~~;~ i~~~. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ -~ :~~::~ I' :~~::: : ~ ~: ~: :::::: 
Ch1eago and Northwestern Railway Company, Iowa ......... do .................. ·1--- ... 
Des Moines, Osceola and Southern Railroad Company, 

East1~;: "~ ~st- R~ii;~~d- c-~~p~~. ~ ~f Al~b~~~: G~~~·gi~ ~~ I ::~:~~ ~ ~ ~ ~: ~ ~: ! :::: ~ .. 
.Walton Railroad Company, Geo~1a ............. ---· ........ clo ........ .... .. 
Gainesville, Jefferson and Southern Railroad Company, 

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... do . ....... . ..... . 
Anglese~ Railroad Compllny, New Jersey .................... do 
West Jersey Railroad Company, New Jersey ....... _ ......... do 
Central Iowa Railway Company, Illinois .................... do 
Litchfield, CarrolJton and \Vestern Railroad Company, 

Illinois ........... ..•.•.... _ .................... _ ....... do 
Chicago, Burlington and Quincy Railroad Company, 

Illinois...... . . . . . . ................................... do 
Chicago and Northwestern Railway Company, Illinois ....... do 
Chicago, Milwaukee and Saint Paul Railway Company, 

Illinois. . • • • • . • . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . • • • • . . . . • • . . . . . . . . ... do ......•. ·····- 1-----· 1 

1 79~ 44 
9:032 95 

304 06 

1,100 06 

861 61 

1, 1~H Ot 
1 738 64 

'115 44 
156 2~ 

3,838 44 

173 01 

128 05 

159 47 
553 15 

3,667 95 

:)!) ~:t 

fl72 61 

2,169 8:.3 

1,864 99 

28 5:) 

1, Hi3 :m 

:~R9 8il 
29~ 78 

5,41:!8 52 

5,833 22 
64,498 13 
1,857 76 

1,355 34 
1,442 46 
9,289 10 

157 10 
375 69 
381 48 

1,265 55 
5 19 

70 04 
2,868 98 

164 06 

151 13 
197 82 I 

4, 453 43 I 

----------

Total amouut to l>e 
appropriated un­
der each head of 
appropriation. 

Amount appro· 
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propnation is 
required. 

' '333, 830 87 :$10, 950, 000 00 

60,000 00 



30 F.STIM.A.TES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRI.A.TIO~S. 

Estimates OJ appt'npriations fm· the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-Continued. 

-~te.ofacts, reso- 1 .{teferences to Stats. 'I Esti~ated.am't I I Amount appro 
lutwns, or trea- at Large, or to Re- wb1eb will be Total amount to be priated for the 

General object (title of appropriation), «;;etailetl objects of expenditure, and ties authorizing vised Statutes. I required for appropriated un- fiscal year for 
explanatiOns. I or providing for each detailed der each head of which' the ap-

t he expend i- Vol. or I I I obje~t of ex- appropriation. prop~iation 18 
tures. R. S. Page. Sec. pendtture. reqmred. 

---- -----.-- !------.---

POST-OI:<,FICE DEPARTMENT-Continued. I 

OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUEs-Continned. I 
Railroad 1'ranspoti(ttion-ContinuP•l. j 1 

( ----····--····· jR.S. 
New York, Ontario and "\Vestern Railway Company, Newl1 I ....... --.--- .. R. S. 

York............................................. Mar. 3, 1883 22 
_ Jnly 7, 1884 23 

768 
773 
454 
247 

New York and New Eugland Railroad Company, New 
York ......................••................•... ." .. San1e acts ................ 1 

•••••• 

Rochester and Pittsburg Hailroad Company, New York __ .... llo ........ 1 ...... 
1 
...... ; ..... 

Saint Louis Bridge Company and the Tunnel Railroad 
Company of Saint Lon is, Missonri ...................... do ........ -.. - .. i-.... -1---- .. 

Kansas City, Saint .Joseph and Co11ncil RlnffB Railroad 
Cmnpany, 1\Iissonl'i .......... _ ..••..... _ ... _ .... __ . _ . __ .do ____ .......... 1 • ••••• 1 

•••••• 

Kan~rs~~!n ~~r~i~~~~~~~ -~1~~ ~~~~~-i~ ~~~:r.o-~c~ -~~~-~t~~!~ _____ do ______ .. _____ · ~ - _____ / __ . __ . 
East and \Vest Railroad Company of Alabama, Alabama._ do 
Louisville and~Nasbville Railroad Company, Kentucky .. ~~~~do ~ ~: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ : ~: ~ ~ ~ :: ~ ~ ~ l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
Owensborough and Nashville Railroad Company, Ken-

tucky ................ _. _ .. __ . _. ___ . _ . ________ . _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ do __ ... __ . . ... ~. . _ . _. . . ___ .. 
Chesapeake and Ohio Rail wav Compauy, Keutucky ... _ ...... do .... _ ......... 1 .......... .. 

Chattaroi Railway Company,'Kentncky ...... _ ...... __ .. ' .... d.o __ . _. __ ....... 1 ...... 1 .... .. 

Cincinnati, Greeu River and Na~hville Railroad Comp~wy, • 

Ken~1~~<~1~~~t~~~1 ii:~il~·~~~l,c~t~p~~;< ]c~~tl~~i<-y ~ ~ ~: -~ :::: I :~~:~~ :: :::::~ I :~~~~~ 1:::::: 
Terre Haute and Imhanapolus Ratlroad Company, J udwmL .... llo .. . .. __ . . . . .. 1 ...... 

Chicago and Great Southern Rail way Company, Indiaua . .... do ........ 1 •••••• 1 • ••••• 

Louisville, New Albany and Corydon Railway Company, ; 
Indiana .••••......... __ •.. _. __ . _. __ .. __ .. _. ___ .. _ ...... do . _ ............ j ...... 1 ..... . 

~~~~h~r?:ei~~n~~~ ~~~f;~~~ -~~~;~o~~; ~~~Js~~~': -~~~~s~~~- ~ ~: 
1
:::: ~~ ~ ~:: ~::: :: ~ ~ ~- : ~ ~ ~ ~: j: ~:::: 

Central Branch Umon Pamfic Rarlroad Company, Kansas . .... do ........................ .. 
Nashville, Chattanooga and Saint Lonis Railway Compa-

ny, Tennessee ............. _ .. _ .................. _. . . ... do . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...•. 
N ashv~lle and Tuscaloosa ~ailroad Company, Tennessee __ _ ... do . . . . . . . . . .... ·j· .... . 
Nashvrlle and Florence Rarlroad Company, Tennessee .... 1 

•••• do . . . . . . . . . .......... -1 
Warren Iron Company, Tennessee ........................... do .... ____ .................. 1 

Galv;:~~~,i!~~~~~-u_r~l~ _a_~~-~-~~ -~~1:~~1-i~. ~~i-1.'~~!. ?.o~~1~ -. ___ .do _______ - ~ - ___ •. I .. __________ j 
Kausas awl Gnlf Short Line Hn.ilroad Uompany, Texa~-; .. 1 .. -. do 
Bridgeton and Saco River Railroad Company, Maine __ _ .... do 
Florida Southern Railway Company, Florida ............ 1 .... do 
Jackson:'ille, Tampa and Key vYest Railway Company, 

Flor1da ................ _ ..... _ ..•.... _ _ _ _ . . • . . . . • . . ... <lo 
Connecticut and Passumpsic Rivers aud Massawippi Val-

ley Railroad Company, Vermont .. _ ....... ___ ... .. .. . _ .. do 
N ehraska and Colorado Railroad Company, Nebraska ........ do 
Chicago, Saint Paul, Minneapolis and Omaha Railway 

Company, Nebraska ............................ ____ .... do 
Republican Valley Railroad Company, Nebraska. __ .. ____ .... do 
Omaha and Southwestern Railroad Company, Nebraska .. I .... do 
Burlington and Missouri River (in Nebraska) Railroad 

Oreio~m:&:~~a~ eab~~s~:v'ii~ti~~- c~~;p~~y. 'o~~g·o;; ~ ~ ~ ~ ~: ~ ~ ~: ~~ : ~ ~ ~ : ~ ~ ~ :1 ~~~~:: I :~~~~~ ' ~:~~~~ I 
Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroarl Compan~7' Colo-

rado ... _ ........ _ ... _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... do ........ 1 • • • • • • - - - - • - • - - • - -

J?e~ver,_Utah audPaci~c Railroad Company, C~lorado .. 
1 
.... do ........ -----· ...... 

1 
-----

Cahforma Southern Ra1lroad Company, Cahforma .......... do .... __ .............. 
1 

.... .. 

Carson and Colorado Railroad Company, Nevada ........ 
1 

.... do ......................... . 
Chicago, Milwaukee and Saint Paul Railway Company, 1 

1 
• 

Dakota ...........................•............ __ ...... do . . . . . . . . . .......•••....... 

------ ...... , 
--- .. -1----. ' I 

...... ------ ~ ------ 1 
I I 

------1-----· ,---·--

Chicago and Northwestern Railway Company, Dakota ....... do ........ , ................. . 
Saint Paul, Minneapolis, aud Manitoba Raiiway Com- 1 1 

c. J .P~~r~n~~~~ ~ ~: ~ : ~ ~ ~ ~ : ~ ~ : : ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ::: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~: : : :: ~ ~:: ~i~ ~: ~ ~ ~: ~ ~ : ~ ~ ~~: I ~: ~ ~ ~ ~ :~~::~I 
San Pete Valley Railway Company, Utah ................... do ........ I .. --·- ......... --. 
NortbernPacificRailroad Company, Washington Territor~' .... do .................... ------
Martin Amador, New Mexico ...... ____ ...................... <lo ............. 

1 

........... . 

Denver and Ri_o Grande Ra~lway Company, Colorado : ... l .... do .... --- -!- ····· ...... 
1 

..... . 

Denver and Rw Grande Rarlway Company, New Mex1co ..... do ........................ .. 
Denver and Rio Grande Railway Company, Utah . ... ___ ..... do .... ---- 1-....•.•.... 

1 
..•.• 

$4,398 11 I 

167 85 
441 95 

6,250 00 

645 46 

5,043 70 
1,149 03 
6,688 as 

1,643 68 
1, 986' 36 

163 60 

9 87 
2 462 37 
1:156 16 

701 38 I 
165 68 I 

7, 632 36 1 
2tl9 66 

28,605 91 

671 44 
440 78 
tl45 45 I 

48 77 

2 095 12 
1:040 18 

180 87 
54 06 

2,008 20 

3,761 n 
b08 46 

789 23 
~4, 016 85 1 

108 18 

1, 307 19 I 

3, 030 29 I 

22,265 86 1 
111 04 

1,942 72 
8,522 70 

4,413 39 
1,425 62 

1,657 69 
24 00 
19 35 

34,518 48 
480 00 

16,328 59 
2,728 24 

864 52 
Estimated amount that will be necessary to pay accounts I 

notyetauclited ............................... . ........... <1o ........ . ------ ~ ------ ------ ~,112~--- · I 
Total railroad transportation, fiscal year 1884 ... . ...... do . . ...... j .. - ••• , .... -- I· ... -- 1-- ..... -...... $410,000 00 $12,200,000 00 

OfficeAFVut:nitl~re- t t c t Oh' d t t 18.;:)3 5[--- ....... --.-·I R. s. l 754 1 3860 I ~ 007 00 . 1gnos, pos mas er, an on, w, secon quar e , o I May 4, 1882 22 53 1 5 ~ 

T. B. Patten, postmaster, Altoona, Pa., second quarter, 1883. Same acts.... ... . .. .. .... .. .... 291 00 



~STIMA'l'E~ FOR DEFICIENCIES lN APPROPRIATIONS. 31 

Estimates of appropr·iations for the .fi8cal ye(tr ending June 30, 1885-Continued. 
------.----

-~D~te ~fact: r~so I References to Stats. ! Estimated am't 
1 ---~.Amount appro-

lutions, or trea-1 at Large, or to Re-I which will be I Total amount to be priated for the 
General object (title of appropriation), d~otailed object~ of ex)Jentliture, antl ties autbotizing vised Statutes. required for appropriated un- fiscal year for 

explanat.ions. or providing for each detailed der each h ead of 1 which the ap-
the ex pendi- Vol. or . objec_t of ex- appropriation. prop~iation is 
tllrf'H. lL ~ - Pa ge. Str. pend1tun·. requu·ell. 

POST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT-Continued. · 

OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES-Continnecl. 

---~-, 

I I 

-1---1 

I 
I 

_, ___ _ 

O(fice Fumittu·e-Continued. 
M. VanDusen, postmaster, 'Vestfield, Mass., second quar- 5 ! -------- - ----- - ~ R .;. I 7~4 Jt3GU

1 
I ( 

ter, li:l83 .... 1 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• l May 4,1882 22 53 5 
J. F. Dalton, postmaster, Salem, Mass., first q n arter, 1R83. . Same a.cts .... 

1 

.. - - - . . .... . 

F. M. Ryan, postmaster, Streator, Ill., second quarter, 18i:l:L .... do ......................... -I 
George D. Copeland, postmaster, San Diego, Cal., third I 

and fourth quarters, 18i:l:l .............••........... . ..... do .... ---- ~ ------ ~ ------ 1 ------ ~ 

~: ~:f.,1~9s~ p;~!~~;~~:~~~~~~l~~ift~~ ~ ~'~;~~-~~: :::: :: :::: :::: 
1
:::::: 

1
_:: j ·::::: 

Theo. S. Case, postmaster, Kansas City, Mo., first quar-
ter, 1883 .....••••••...................................... do ....... -I· ........ -.- ..... -I 

H. C. LittJe, postmaster, Lewiston, Me., first quarter, 18R3 .1 .... do . -.... -.. -.-- -1-..... . ----· I 
J. ci~3~~~~-:~~~~~~~~~1: -~e-~-~~~~~: -~~ ~ ~~-~~·~~- :~~~~t_e_r~_ l _ ... do . -.- .. - . ' -.. - -- 1----. -I--- .. -I 
J. M. Turnbull, postmaster, Monmouth, Ill., tirst quarter, 

E. J.8~~i~~~;,· i;~;t-.~~~t~~; ":Ri~h~~~d~ "i~ci:; fi~·~t · q~;~I:t~~~ · ---- clo ---·· · ·· I····· ·j· ····· I······ 
1883. . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . - . - . do . ... - . - -I . • • • • • • •••• -1-. - - - -

H. D. Porter, po~t~ua~ter, ~.I Pas~, Tex.'. first <p~ar~er, 18H:3 .
1 
.... do ....... - ~ -..... . ..... 1 •••••• 

J. H. Fee, postmaster, Adna.n, MICh., fl.ISt quaiteJ, 1883 ....... do ....... . ...... ··---- ~ ------
E. M. Gates, postmaster, vYatertown, N. Y., first• f]llart<·r, I I 

188~... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. <lo . . . • . • • . . • . . • . . . . . • . . •.•• . 
E. C. Vankirk, postmaster, Ithaca, K. Y., til·st quarter, 

1883- -- . - - -.. - - . - ••••. - -..• - • - - . - - - - - - •. - - - - . - . - .. - - - I . - - • <1 () - - - • - - • • - - - - - - I - - - - •• I - • - - - - I 

w. ~sl:~~~~~~~~~- =~-s~~~~~e-~~-~-~~~~~~~ ~~~~-~ !~~~~t- :~~~~-t_e~·~ ·I·--- do - ... --. · \·- .. -- J- .. - .. I.---- -I 
H. Adreon, postmaster, Baltimore, Mel., second quarter, ' 

$299 00 

298 00 
299 00 

395 oo I 
290 00 

289 oo I 

321 00 
~W:1 00 I 

285 oo 1 

290 00 

290 00 
450 00 
280 00 

2UO 00 

285 00 

480 00 
330 00 J. F. Pells, postmaster, Palestme, Tex., first quarter, 1883 ..... do .............. I •••••• , •••••• 

Clari8~- c-;;r~: -p~~t~~~t~~-; G~l~~i:;~;g; ii; ~~~~~~{ q:~~;t"e"r:- . --.do .. -. :--· I·-.--. , .. -.-. i--. ~-- ' 235 55
1 

1883 ..••......•...........•..................•....... I ...• rlo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..•........ I 101 75 

Total office furniture, fiscal year 1883 ... - .. - ....... - ~ ------- ·- ·• •• ··1· · ·-·-: ···· ··l· · · ·· - ~~-~~-~ --~, 
Clel'k Hi1·e- 1 I 

R M . t t D c 1 ' fi t t 1883 51···········--·· R.S. I 754 3860 I ( 180 84 . , orris, pos .mat; er, e~ver, o o., rs_ qnaL' <·e, - ( May 4, 11:!82 :22 53 I 1 ~ 

J. B. Bass, postmaster, Qumcy, Mass., th1nl quarter, 1882. Rame aPtR .... ...... ...... ...... 25 00 
Manoah Metz, postmaster, Smithburg, Md., first quarter, 

1883 ..••...••••....•••....•...•••...• . .............•. I .... do . . . . . . . . . ..... i ... _.- I-..... I 20 00 
G. C. Boland, postmaster, Buffalo Gap, Dak., 1883 .. ------ ~ ----do .. .. ...... . ... ! •••.• • ------ 1 87 50 

w. ;s~~1~t: .:~~~~~~t~~: -~~~i_s:~~: -~~~~~~ -f~~r~~ :.~~~t_e_r~ _____ do ___ . ____ 
1 

______ • ___ •• _ _ _ _ _ _ 62 50 . 
E. A. Grant, late postmaster, Fargo, Dak., 188:3 ..•••••..•. 1 •••• do ........... ···1· ........ ···I 386 82 

1 

I ----
Total clerk hire, fiscal year 1883 .. . •...............•.. - .... - --.-- .. 1 .•..... -.-- . -.-- .. --.- . -.- -.---. 

Mail Dep·redations and Post-Office Inspectors....:. 
E. B. Dawson, late postmaster, Boonton, N. J.: 

For balance of expenses incurred by him in connection 
with pursuit of parties who robbed the post-office in 

' I. I 

Boonton, N. J., in April, 1883; fiscal year 1883 ....... . May 4,1882 I 
Clerk Hire-

E. A. Grant, late postmaster, Fargo, Dak., 1882 ...... . -. { · :M~~~h · i," iAsi · 
E. A. Grant, late postmaster, Fargo, Dak., 1881 . . • • • • . . . . . J nne 11, 1880 
E. A. Grant, late postmaster, Fargo, Dak., 1880 .......•.•. March 3,1879 
E. A. Grant, late postmaster, Fargo, Dak., 1879 . • • . • . . . . . . June 17, 1878 

All being for the service of the fiscal year 1882, and prior 

R.S. 
21 
21 
20 
20 

years ...•...•.••.........•.•........•......... - . . . . . . - - - - - - - - - · · · · · · -- - - - -

53 1 ---.-----.--.- I 
754 3860 
375 1 
177 1 
356 1 
142 1 

1,985 00 

2,000 00 
1,800 00 
1,165 00 

Amount retaine? by :postmaster~ as compensation, l~ss ( . _ .•. _ . __ .. . . . . R.S. 754 386f ll- .. -. -.. --.. 

$ti, 389 30 I $20,000 00 

7G2 G6 t1,385,000 00 

28 8~ 200,000 00 

G,950 00 

489 97 

-.. J ..... -... -:. --1,-81_5_, 7-97-09- _4_4_, 3-4-1 5-0~: 

Compensation of Postmastm·s- I 

;~~;:~~-~~~~~-e~: ~e-1~~ ~ ~~-~~1-e-~~~ ~~~ _ ~~~~~- ~~~ :~-~~~ S March 1, 1881 21 375 

I 
Total Post-Office Department, postal service, to be 

;~:::~:~N:o:;h::::;~:~::: ............. -- ..... -.. -... --- --!" -.--. 
Investigating the Histm·y of Insects Injm·ious to Agt·iculture-

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers of 
the Treasury on account of investigating the history 
of insects injurious to agriculture; being a deticiency 
for the fiscal yean1 1882 and 1883 .................... . 

! 
May 19, 188~ •. , 

I 

91 l .. --- ........ · 1=::::::;;:::==8=10=1==2=0=, 0=00=0=0 



32 ESTIMATES FOtt ))E~'IClF!NCIES t:N APPROPRIATIONS: 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal yea't· ending June 30, 1885-Continued. 

Date of acts, reso- References to Stats. 1 Estimated am't Amount appro-
lutions, or trea- at Large, or to Re· whicn will be Total amount to be priated for the 

General object (title of appropriation}, ~etailed objects of expenditure, and 
explanation A. 

ties authorizing vised Statutes. required for appropriated un- fiscal year for 
or providing for each detailed der each head of which the &\)· 
tbe expendi- Vol r I ohject of ex- appropriation. 1 propriatiou 11 

tures. I R. ·s~ -~~ge. 1~ ~en~~~-----~-~ reqnir("d. ,- ---
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

Contingent Expenses, Depa1·tment of Justice-
For contingent expenses, Department of Justice, as fol­

lows, being deficiencies on account of the fiscal year 
1884: 

For furniture and repairs ............................. . 

For stationery ...... _ ...... _ ..... __ ..•. _. __ ........ _. ~ 

For horses and wagons-·-- .... -----· ................ { 

For miscellaneous items ··---· --·· ...... ·----- ... ---- { 

For contingent expenses, Department of Justice, as fol-
lows, being deficiencies on account of the fiscal year 
1883: 

Por furniture and repairs ........ ---·--·· .......... .. 

For horses and wagons ..... _ ......................... . 

For miscellaneous items ............................. ~ 

Mar. 

Mar. 
Jnly 

Mar. 
July 

Mar. 
July 

Aug. 

Aug. 

An g. 
July 

3,1883 

3,1883 
7,1884 

3,1883 
7,1884 

3,1883 
7, 1884 

5, 1882 

5,1882 

5,1882 
7,181:!4 

~rotal Department of Justice proper ........... - .. 

1 

........... ---. 

JUDICIAL. 
I 

Fees and Expenses of Marshals, United States Com·ts- I 
For fe~s and exp~nses of mars~als1 United States courts, 

bemg a defiCiency for the fiscal year 1885 .•. _ .... ___ . July 7, 1884 
For fe~s and exp~nses of mars~als, United States courts 511\iar. 3, 1883 

bemg a defiCiency for the fiscal year 1884 _ ......... 1 ( July 7, 1884 
To enable the accounting officers to settle the accounts of 

Paul Strobach, late United States marshal for south- I 
ern district of Alabama, from April 16, 1884, to Ma~r j 
24, 1884, in the manner prescribed by law for the set­
tlement of United States marshals' accounts, so much 
money as may be necessary for this purpose is hereby 
appropriated. 

NOTE.-The recommendation of the l!'irst Comptroller in tbis 1 

case will be found in .Appendix .A.a, wberein he states tbat the 
exact amount is not known, but does not probably exceed the I 

sum of $900. 

I 

1 I 

~ I 562 1 ..... -.... -... -- .. 

I 
. I 

$884 80 

22 1 562 1 I ~ ... ---------23 248 1 605 95 

22 562 1 I ~ ------------23 248 1 12 25 

22 562 1 
I } --.-------- -23 248 1 1, 263 88 

22 253 1 . -.- ... -.......... -. 383 30 

22 I 254 1 --··--·· ..... .. . 134 10 

22 I 254' I 1 } •••••••••• - _I 1:1n :n 23 248 I 1 

__ ___ 

1 

______ ! ____ -r __________ --.- 3,420 59 I ... o·~~ 

I 

23 224 I 
22 630 
23 I 249 

1 
1 
1 

120,000 00 

} ---- ··-· .... 75,000 ou 

I 

.I 

Fees of District Attm·neys, United States Cou1·ts-
For payment of district attorneys and their a::;sistants, I 

being a deficiency for the fiscal year 1885 . . . . . . . . . . . . July 7, 1884 23 224 1 
For payment of district attorneys and their assistants, 5 Mar. 3, 1883 22 630 1 

being a deficiency for the fiscal year 18t:l4 ........•. ~ July 71 1884 23 249 1 1 

For payment of the following claims on account offees of{ ~ar. 3• 18~1 21 ~~~ 1 
district attorneys, being a deficiency for the fiscal A~f ~; ~~8~ ~~ 395 ~ 
year 1882, to wit: July 7,1884 23 249 1 

No. 78343. 'VHliam A. Cook ......................... - ....... _... $1, 000 00 

ir:::::: ::: 

No. 78435. E. B. Smith ....... ------ .............. ----·· ......... ------ 1 ------ ~ ------ 2,000 00 
No. 78468. AndrewsandThombnrg . ............. --------------· ------ ~ -----· ·----- 2,367 05 
No. 84145. J. K. Porte! ........ ·---·· ............ 

1 

...... . ........ 

1 

............ · ...... ; 5'000 00 
No. 84149. W. D. Dav1dge ........................ ··---· ......... ·----· ·--·-· ...... 1 5;ooo oo 

I ---~ 
N OTE.-These claims were excepted and excluded from the 

appropriation fo:r d£'ficiencies, act July 7, 1884, (23 Stat., 249}, but 
ought to be appropriated for because of actual discbarge of serv­
ices by special counsel, upon the adjustment of whose accounts, 
under the discretion of the Attorney-General, certain amounts 
were found due to them, were approved and passed by the ac· 
counting officers of the Treasury, and were included in tbe defi­
ciency estimate submitted to the last session of Congress by the 
Secretary of the Treasury.-.Attorne1J-General. 

l!e68 of Clerks United States Cotu-ts-
For fees of clerks, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 188!l. July 

Fees of Cormnissioners United States ConJ·ts-
For fees of commissioners, and justices of the peace act­

ing as commissioners, being a deficiency for the fiscal 
year 1885 .. --- •.....•....•.......••..••••..• _ ••..... 

For fees of commissioners, and justices of the peace act­
ing as commissioners, being a deficiency for the fiscal 
year 1884 ...••••• _ •.•...••..•• _ ..... ___ ..• ___ .. _. _ • . 

July 

Mar. 

7,1884 23 

7,1884 23 

3, 18R:J 22 

224 

224 

630 

I 

I 

1 l--------------1 

______________ ! 

I 
1 1 •• • •••• _ •• __ •• I 

75,000 00 I 

10,000 00 

15,367 o.-, 

40,000 00 I 

40,000 00 

5,000 00 



ESTtMA TES FOR DEFiCIENCiES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 83 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885-Continued. 

Date of acts, reso- References to Stats. Estimated am't .Amount appro-

Geneml object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, and 
lutions, or trea- at Large, or to !{e- which will be Total amount to be priated r .. r the 
ties authorizing vised Statutes. required for appropriatt'd un- fi>~cal yt>ar for 

explanations. or providing for each dPtailed der each head of which the aE-
tbe expendi- Vol. or object of t>X· appropriation. prupriation s 
tures. R.S. Page. :Sec. penditure. required. 

------
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-Continued. 

JUDICIAL-Continued. 

Fees of Clerks, United States CoU?·ts-Continued. 
For fees of commissioners, and justices of the peace act- ~ Aug. 7,1882 22 336 1 } . ----. -.. -,. $3,000 00 $147,000 00 ing as commissioners, being a deficiency for the fiscal 

year 1883 . . ............•.......................... July 7,1884 2~ 249 1 

-Fees of Jurors, Urlited States Courts-
For fees of jurors, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 1885. July 7,1884 2:3 224 1 -· ........ ···--· 100,000 00 400,000 00 

Fees of Witnesses, United States CoU1·fs- I I For fees of witnesses, being a deficiency for the :fiscal year 
1,1884 I I 

ltlR5 .........•...•.....•.................•••••...... July 23 224 1 1 . ....•........ 200,000 00 500,000 00 
For fees of witnesses, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 

1883 ... -... -.....•...• -...... -....•..............•.. Aug. 7,1882 2~ 

I 
336 1 ·----···---·-- 1,000 00 600,000 00 

Rent of Court-Rooms, United State! Courts-
For rent of United States court-rooms, being a deficiency 

50,000 00 for the fiscal year 1885 .........••••••••••••....••••. July 7,1884 !l3 224 1 ..... -... -... -...... 3,616 40 
For rent of United States court-rooms, being a deficiency 

630 I for the fiscal year 1884 .......•.•..•....••.....•••••. Mar. 3, 1883 2'2 1 .... -...... -....... 3,616 40 50,000 00 
I I I 

Expenbes of Territorial Courts in Utah- 1 I 
For expenses of Territorial courts in Utah; l~eing a defi- ~ 

cieucy for the fiscal year 1R83 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . Aug. 7, 1882 I 22 335 I i 1 I" ... -.. - .. -... 2,830 26 26,000 0 0 

To~al judi<·ial . __ . ................................... .. .... . .... : ...... ! ..... . 694, 4:~0 ll 4, 5:35,370 37 

I RE(' APITUJ,ATION. 

-.-- --- .. .. -... -- .. -· I· ... -. 
I I I 

,====== 
697,850 70 4,559,4~2 50 Total Departmf'll t of .Justice ......... . 

====== 

I l 

~if{~lfJ:fjf~t~~1F)\/HHiHH<H~~~~~~~HH:::.EH~\-~m~ -:~m H~:~~~~:~~: : l.:it:~~ fi ::~~!:m fi 
1'\avy.Deparhnent .•••..........••.•........•......•........ , ............... ! •••••• , •••••••••••• , •••••••••••••• , 15,068 91 4,822,112 53 
lntenor Department ................•........•••....•.•..•••................ 1...... ...... ...... ...... .... .... 4,557,018 01 :3,084,~98 72 
Post-OfriceDepartmcnt ........... . .......•..........•••.................... 1...... ...... ...... ...... .... .... 185 97 10,52178 
Po~t-Ofiice Dt>partrnent (from the postal revennes ;n.l,815,797.09) ........ .......................... j ••••••••••••••••••••• -- •••••• - •••••••••••• -. 

Department of Agriculture ...... .•................ ...........................•••...............••.......... 1 8 10 20,000 00 
Department of Justice ............................•..•••..•.....•............................. ·········----· ~---697,850~ 4,559,422 50 

Total ............. _ ...•.....•••......•....••...•••...••.•• __ . . . . . . . . . • . . • • • . . . • • . . _..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 003, 151 29 25, 448, 95t:l 95 

H. Ex.115-5 



34 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN AP1>.ROPRIAT10NS. 

APPENDIX A. 

In relation to the estimate for" Rescuing shipwrecked American seamen," $67.18. (Page 4.) 

DEPARTMENT OF S'l'ATE, 
Washington, January 8, 1885. 

SIR: I have to inclose herewith a copy of dispatch No. 38, from the consul of the United States at ManHa, inclosing 
a claim of the native authorities for assistance rendered in the year 1874 to the shipwrecked crew of the American brig 
Leonora, amounting to $67.18. 

You will observe that the failure to present the claim before rests with the authorities, but I should be glad if the 
matter were examined and included in your estimates for a deficiency appropriation. 

I am, sir, your obedient servant, 

WILLIAM LA.WRENOE, Esq., 
First Oomptrollm·, Treasury Department. 

JOHN DAVIS, 
Assistant Secretary. 

[Indorsement.] 
FIRST CoMPTROLLER's OFFICE, 

J a.nuary 12, 1885. 
Respectfully referred to the honorable Secretary of the Treasury with the recommendation that Congress be requested 

to make the necessary appropriation to pay the claim of the native authorities at ~Ianila, within referred to. 
WM. LA WRENUE, 

Comptroller. 

No. 38.] UNITED STA'l'ES CONSULATE, 
Manila, November 14, 1884. 

SIR: I ha\-re the honor to report having received, as per annexed Exhibit No. 1, from the governor-general of these 
islands a request to pay the sum of $67.18, re:mlting from assistance, &e., rendered in the year 1874 to the shipwrecked 
crew of the American brig Leonora by the Spanish goverHor of tlle :\Iarianas. I also have the houor to band a copy (No.~) 
of a letter, addressed November 5, 1874, by the then United States consul here to your Department, relating to this 
subject. 

As there is no doubt that no money ever was collected from tbis consulate by the authorities, and as they seem 
fairJy entitled thereto~ I should be much pleased to be instructed by your Department to refund to the Manila treasury 
the aforesaid amount of $67.18; and I sball shortly send a. reply to the communication of General Jovellar, merely 
informiug his excellenc.v that I have placed the matter before tuy superiors. · 

I have the honor to remain, sir, your obedient servant, 
JULIUS G. VOIGT, Consul. 

Ron. JOHN DAVIS, 
Assistant Secretary of State, Washington. 

[Inclosure 1 in dispatch No. 38.-Translation.] 

The Comptroller of the Board of Audit here addresses me, under date 7th instant, as follows: 
"According to return of the treasury of the Mariana Isles for the month of July, 1874, it appears there stranded in 

said year on Strong Island the American brig Leonora, and that five of her crew arriving at the Marianas were taken care 
of, subsisted, and transported thence to Manila, in conformity with treaty with the United States of America of 18i4, and 
its provisions respecting shipwrecked people. The total amount thus defrayed was $165.45, on acconut of which $96.37 
were paid in to the treasury of those isles in the shape of Uovernment deposit, to be applied fiually in liquidation whenever 
that balance due on the account should be covered in by the consul of that nation, according to law, said balance being the 
difference between those two amounts, the latter of which proceeding from public sale of tbe ship's effect8. 

'"Taken to Manila the shipwrecked were turned over to the governor-general, and according to your excellency's 
communication, dated October 9th last, they were handed over to their consul without demanding the sum of $67.18, yet 
to be collected iu cancellation of this account. Wher1~as, and owing to this reason, such account remaining unsettled, 
the Auditor of tuis Board, by resolution of October 21, ordered to direct it::i respectful request to the superior authority 
of ;your excellency for the final solution of the pending matter by payment through the United States consul of the afore­
said sum of $67.18, so that thereby, and with the mentioned Government deposit, the total sum advanced by the adminis­
tration of Marianas might be liquidated; the which I have now the honor to bring to your excellency's superior knowledge, 
and as you may further direct." . -

The foregoing I present to your notice and action according to request therein contained. 
God grant you many years. 
Manila, November 12, 1884. 

JQVELL.A.R. 
To the CONSUL of the United States of America in this capital. 



ESTIMATl<$ ~""OR DE}""JCIENC I ES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 35 

[Inclosure 2 in dispatch No. 38.] 

No. 24.) UNITED S~I'ATES CoNSULA'l'E, Manila, November 5, 1874. 
SIR: I haYe the honor to report that the captain-general of these islands banded to the charge of this consulate five 

destitute seamen who bad been forwarded to him by the governor of the M.:ariana Islands, with a dispateh stating tlley 
belonged to the American brig Leonora, which had been wrecke<l during the mouth of June ou Strong Island, an<l who 
had arrived at the Marlanas in an open boat. 

From what little I could gather from these men I was informed the r..Jeonora hailed from Shanghai, and was a foreign­
built vessel, put under the American flag at that port; that she was a total loss, and that the balance of the crew intended 

. remaining for a time on the island for the chance arrival of some vessel. 
I have the honor to be, sir, your obedient servant, 

JON. RUSSELL, Consul. 
Hon. SECRETARY OF S'l'.A.TE, Washington. 

APPENDIX B. 

In relation to the estimate for" Balaries, office of depositary at Tucson." (Page 5.) 

TREASURY DEP ARTMEN'l', 
May 22, 1880. 

SrR: In reply to the letter of your committee of the lGth instant, asking why no estimate was presente<l for the 
unpaid salary of the depositary at Tucson, Ariz., in addition to his salary as postmaster for the fiscal year 187U, I have 
the honor to state that the salary of that officer for the fiscal year 1879 was ornitte<l in the act of June 19, 1878, making 
appropriation~ for the legislative, executive, and jnclicial expenses of the Go,rernment for that year, and as no provision 
of law was ma<le for the discontinuance of the offiee, a deficienc.v estim,tte of $l,500, the amount of his salary uupro­
vided for, was vreseutetl to Congress on the 1Gtll of Jauuary, 1879 (see Honse Ex. Doc. No. 31, Forty-fifth Congre-ss, 
third session, page 7). Congress failed to provide an appropriation on that estimate, but by the act of June 21, 1879, 
made provision for the salary of this officer for the fi-scal year 1880. 

The attention of Congress would have been called to the absence of an appropriation in this case for the ye~tr 1879 
at the. prescut session, but for the fact that the officer in question was here early in the session and concluded to preseu t 
bis case in pPrson to the committeP-. 

The salary is due uuder the law, and I have therefore to respedfully recommend that <tu item l>e inserted iu the 
deficienc,v bill now under consideration by )'OUr committee as follows: 

"Salary, o.fjice of depositary at Tucson, Ariz.: 
"For depositary, in addition to hi~ pay as postmaster, $1,:mo, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 1879." 

Very respectfully, 

Ron. J. D. C. ATKINS, 

JOHN SREH.MAN, 
Secretary. 

Chairman Committee on Appropriations, House of Representatives. 

APPENDIX C. 

In relation to the estimates for mints and assay offices. (Page 5). 

TREASURY DEPART}l:ENT, BUREAU 01!' 1'HE MIN1', 
Washington, D. C., Jan'uary 15, 1885. 

SIR: I have the honor to transmit herewith estimates of appropriations required to supply deficit>Hcies iu appropri­
ations for the support of the United States assay offices, and for contingent expenses of the laboratory of this office for 
the fiscal year ending June 30, J 885, and for previous years. 

Owing to the increase of business at the United States assay office at Helena, :\Iout., it became uecessary to require 
the workmen to work overtime, and to compensate them for such services it will require au appropriation of $500 to 
supply the deficiency in the appropriation for wages of workmen for the current year. The assayer in charge states that 
it became necesssary during the year to rebuild the chimneys for the gold alHl Rilver melting furnaces, an<l owing to the 
largely increase<luumber of deposits requiring more materials for that purpose, it i~ necessary to haye a11 appropriatiou 
of $1,500 to supply the deficieucy in the appropriation for eontingeut expenses for this office during tlw fiscal year 1885. 

The busiHess at the Boise Uity, Idaho, assay office, has largely increased <luring the year. Its appropriation for 
wagps and contingent expenses was reduced from the former appropriation of $6,000 for the year 1882 to $5,000 for 1883, 
1884, and 18~.3, which is inadequate; and it is therefore necessary that an appropri<ltion of $460 to :supply a deficiency in 
tbr appropriation for wages and contingent expenses should be procured. 

During the fiscal year 18~3 Mr. A. Wolters, late assayer in charge of the United States assay office at Boise City, 
presented vouchers to the Department for expenditures amounting to $146.3U in ex:cess of the appropriation made by 
Congress for this purpose during that year, which were disallowed by the accounting officers as in excess of the appro ­
priatiou. Then· is no donht tlmt 1\fr. \Volters expemlerl thiH money for the goo(l of tht~ ~ rvice, and the same should lH:~ 
1·eimlmrsed him. 



I 

36 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENClES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Owing to the increase of the business of the laboratory connected with this office, not only in the number of special 
assHys of coius, lmt in the assays of ores, requiring an increase of supplies, it became necessary to purchase an Pugine 
for tl1e use of the laboratory, and an appropriation of $500 is necessary to meet the necessary expenditures duriug the 
balance of the year. 

Jn pr~paring the report on the production of the precious metals in the United States for tlle calendar y~ar 18~3, a 
list of tbe producing mines of the U uited States was procured from Mr. E. 0. Leech, computer of bullion in this office, 
and wns puulisbed in the r~port. It is a valuable eorupilation, prepared bs him out of office hours, for which he should 
be comp~nsated. Tltere remains unexpended of tbe appropriation $431 for the expense of collecting statistie~ of the 
production of tue pn.)cious metals in tbe U11ited States during that year, and more than sufficient to pay l\lr. I.Jeech: but 
it is deemed proper that speeific authorit~· should be givt'n before pa~ ment. 

I Lave tberefore to request tbat autborit,y be procured from Oongress authorizing rue to use $200 from the unexpeuded 
balance of tlte appropriation for the co1lection of statistics of the production of· gold and silver duriug the fiscal year 1884, 
to pay Mr. Leech tbe sum of $200, which I regard as a fair co;mpensation for the paper obtained from him. 

Very respectfully, 

Hon. HUGH McCULLOCH, 
Secretary of tlte Treasury. 

'APPENDIX D. 

HORATIO C. BURCHARD, 
Director. 

Relating to estimate for salaries, &c., of agents, &c., of inte'I'1Wl 'l'evmwe. (Page 6.) 

TREASURY DEPARTMEN'J', 0FFICl~ OF INTERNAL REVJ;;NUE, 
Washington, January 3, 18~5. 

SIR: In consequence of the increased number of distilleries in operatiou during the past. year, and the largely­
inerea8ed amount of spirits withdrawn from warehouse upon paymeJlt of tax and for export, all of whi<·h rNJnired to bt~ 
gauged, tl1e ~ppropriation for payment of salaries of storekeepers mill for h'e~" of gaugers was insufficit>nt, and early in 
May this office estimated that $150,000 more would be needed for this pnrJWt::iC to meet actual expenses accruing- dmiug 
tlle fiscal Year. 

This Lestimate was basetl npo11 the records of this oftiee as to the number of these officers on duty anu a. careful 
comparison witll expe11ses of preYious montbs, and an appropriation of the above-named sum was asked for. 

In tbe act of July 7, 1884, making· appropriation for deficiencies $80,000 only was appropriated for the above purpose, 
which was so much less than what wa8 actually neederl that most of these officers could be paid only up to the midule 
of June. 

Accounts from over 1,000 of tbese officers for the last half of the month of June, 1884, are now on file unpaid, 
amounting to over $54,000, and it is known that there are some others yet to be filed, so that at least $58,000 will neerl 
to be appropriated for this deficiency;· and, as so many persons are affected who are in need of this money,justl earned, 
I would ask that the matter be presented to Congress at the earliest practicable moment. 

Respectfully, 

Ron. HUGH McCULLOCH, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

APPENDIX E. 

WALTER EVANS, 
Commissioner. 

In relation to estimate for "Salaries and expenses of collectors of internal revenue, 1883," $6, 758.31. (Page 6.) 

TREASURY DEP .A.RTMENT, OFFICE OF INTERNAL REVENUE, 
Washington, January 5, 1885. 

SIR: I have tlle honor to call attention to my letter to the honorable Secretary of the Treasury of January 11, 1884, 
recommending that appropriation ue made for the payment of certain accounts for expenses incurred b~· collectors of 
internal revenue during the .fiscal y(.)ar 1883, amounting to $6,843.55. 

These iten1s were emuracell iu tbe estimates for deficiencies transmitted by the honorable Secretary to the House. of 
Represeu tat i Ye~, Ft>bruary 5, 1~84 (Ex. Doc. No. 82), but no appropriation was made therefor. 

I would ear11estly request tllat the matter be again submitted for an appropriation, as the persons employNl per­
formed tlte services in good faith, and bave now waited more than two years for reimbursement for expenses incurred 
and sen·ices rendered, and this office is constantly in receipt of letters from the parties interested, urging payments of 
tbe amounts due. 

I inclose a copy of my letter of Jan nary 11, 1884. 
Respectfully, 

Hon. HuGH McCULLOCH, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

WALTER EVANS, 
Ommnissioner. 



ESTIMATES l<'OR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 37 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF IN'l'ERNAL REVENUE, 
Washington, January 11, 1884:. 

SIR: l have tlu' ltOllor to recom wend that UongreiSS he asked to make provision for the payment of the following 
aecounts for expenses incurred, during the fiscal year ended J nne 30, 1883, by the collectors of internal reYennc named 
below, for which tltP First Comptroller decided that there wa~S no appropriation· availablf'. . 

These expenses were incurred, under specific authority of this office, in the emp1o~·meut of cutain persons for a limited 
period to assist internal-reYenue officers in securing· a more thorough collection of taxes due upon spirits <listilled from 
fruit, as it. was lwlieYed that. a considerable amount was lost to the Governme~1t by failure of distillers to report 1or taxa­
tioll the whole quantity produced, anrl in districts where there were a large number of such distilleries the ordinary force 
of deputy collectors was insufficient to make such frequeut examinations of the distilleries· as was considered uecessary. 

The services of these persons were performed in good faith, and it is believed resulted in the collection of au inc~·eased 
amount of revenue, and it is desirable that an appropriation should be made for their pa~·ment as soon as practicable. 

The names anrl amounts are as follows: 

C. Hartson, collector, first California .. . .. . . . _ ... ...... ... . . _. . . . . . . . . . .. _ .. ... ...... . _ . . .. . .. ... . .... . 
A. L. Frost, collector, fourth Californ:ia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. _ ....... .. __ . _ .... __ . . .. . 
,V. J. Laudram, collector, eighth Kentucky.. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... _ . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... __ 
D. A. Stewart, collector~ fonrtlJ Missouri . .... _ . . . . . . . . . ..... __ .... . . . . . . . . .. .. . ___ . . . .. _ . . ....... . 
B. II. Langston, collector, fifth Missouri ....... _ ... _ . __ . _ .. . __ . ....... _. _ . .... . .... _ ... .. . . _ .. _ . .. . .. __ . 
P. Doppler, collector, sixth Missouri... . . . . . . . . . . . _ .. . ... .. . . . . ... . .... . .. .. .. _. _ _ _ ... . .... . ..... _. 
I. ,J. Young·, collector, fourth North CarolJna.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . .. . ... . __ .. . . .. _ ....... .. .. . 
G. B. Everitt, collector, fifth North Ca1·olina. __ _ . __ .... ___ . _ . . __ ........ __ ........ _ . . . . _ _ .. _ . _ .. . _ . ... . 
T. N. Cooper, collector, sixth North Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . .. _. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _... . . . . .. ... ...... _ .... _. _ 
,J. T. Valentine, collector, eiglJth Pennsylvania .. ... _ . .. _... . . . ........... _ . ..... ... . . _. . . __ . ........ _. 
J. M. Melton, collector, second Tennessee . ........ _ ... .. . .. . __ ___ .... . ... _ .. ...... _ .... . . :;. __ . _. . . . . . . 
A.M. Hughes, jr., collector, :fiftll Tennest::~ee .. _. . . . . . . . . . . .. _ .. . _ . . . . . __ . . . . . .. _ . .... _ ....... . _ .. . . 
\V. L. Fernald, c·olh:dor, tourtl1 Virginia ___ . _ .. _. _ . . _.. . . . . _ ... _ .. . _ . __ . . . ... .. _ .. __ . _ .. ___ .. __ .. _ .. __ 

· .r. II. l{ivt'H, collector, liftlt Virginia . . . ... .. . .. ____ . . __ . _. _. ___ .... .. ... .. . _ .. ____ . ____ . _____ . _. _. __ . 
1:. B. Bott..;;, (•oliP<'tul , sixtlt Yirg·i11i :1... . ...... . . . .. . .... . . -- - -- - -· - ·· ..... . . . 

'l'otal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... _ . . . . . ..... . .. _ ... .. __ ............ _ . . . ____ . _ . _ . . . : .. . 

Corrected total. .•.... 

Respectfully, 

$1,223 70 
511 00 .. 

66 21 
80 20 

227 10 
*318 73 
560 00 
256 00 

t794 03 
72 93 

174 00 
536 85 

1,200 00 
t 67:3 00 

1 Ul SO 

6, 843 55 

6,7:>8 31 

" ' 1\ L'l'EJ{ B VANS, 
Commi~S~Siont r. 

Hon. Sl.:ORET.A.ItY OF 11IE ' l' HEA>-)CHL 

t:$70ti.70. ;:;;;676.00. 

[Indorsement by the Firt:~t Comptroller.] 
JANUARY 18, 1884. 

Respectfully returned to the honorable Secretary of the Treal':ury, with the information that the amounts hereiu 
respectively stated, with the three marginal correetionR appended, an' correct, and it is suppo~ed tlJat an appropriation 
should be made for their pa)·ment. 

APPENDIX F. 

WILLIAM LAWRENCE, 
Fit·st Comptroller. 

In relation to the estimate for ''Repait·s of vessels, Ooa,st Survey." (Pag-e 8.) 

UNITED STATES COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY OFFICE, 
Washington, December 17, 1884. 

SIR: Referring- to the communication of William L. Pettit, of Baltimore, Md., submitting a claim for alleged balance 
due for repairs to the boilers of the Coast and Geodetic Survey Rteamer Blake, transmitted to this office for report under 
date of the 12th instant, anrl herewith returned, I forward to the Department a report from tile hydrographic inspector 
of the Coast and Geodetic SurYey under date of December 17, detailing the facts of the case. and recommemling that. an 
additional payment. of one thousand ancl thirty.seven dollars and thirty-five cents be made to Mr. Pettit as an equitable 
settlement of his claim. 

I concur in the recommendation of the hydrographic inspector, and respectfully request that an estimate be sub­
mitted to Congress for the requisite deficiency appropriation. 

Very respectfully, 

The Hon. the SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, 
Washington, D. 0. 

J. E. HILGARD, 
Superintendent. 



38 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

UNITED STATES COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY 0Fl'IOE, 
Washington, December 17, 1884. 

DEAR SIR: ln ol>edience to your instructions, I have examinecl the claim made by William L. Pettit, of Baltimore, 
1\l:d., to the honorable Secretary of the Treasury, with the bill of particulars, amounting to $1 ,901.29, and have the honor to 
report: 

In November, 1883, bids were requested for l>uilding two steam boilers for the Coast and Geodetic ~m'\Te.r steamer 
Blake, in accordance with plans and specifications which were sent out for that purpose. 

On Becember 8, Mr. Pettit submitted a bid as follows, which, being the lowest, was accepted: 

1. For constructing the boilers and delivering the same on board the vessel at wharf ... . ........... .. . . .. $4, 730 50 
Less rebate for material furnished . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4~5 00 

4,305 50 
2. For placing the boilers and making all connections, replacing joiner-work which may be removed . . . . . . . . . 925 00 

5,230 50 
(Copy of letter inclosed, marked A.) 
A contract was entered into with Mr. Pettit on December 20, 1883, for building boilers, placing them on board, and 

completing all connections ready for service, for the sum of $5,230.50, the contractor stipulating to complete the work 
within three mouths from date of contract. (Copy of contract annexed, marked B.) 

The work was not completed within the three months, and an extension was granted from time to time, until about 
September 1, when Mr. Pettit was informed that should the vessel not be ready for sea by October 1 the work would be 
placed with other parties for completion, at the expense of the contractor. In anticipation of this contingency, Lieutenaut­
Commander W. B. Brownson, the commanding officer of the vessel, under instructions from the office, on September 18 
directed a letter to Mr. Pettit stating that should it not be evident by the 2:!d that thi~ requirement could be fulfilled 
the vessel would be immediately removed. The impossibility of having the vessel ready in time being apparent, she was 
on the 23d removed to the wharf of Reeder & Son, of B~ltimore, Mel., and they were directed to expedite the work to the 
fullest extent, the advancerl stage of the seaRon remlering- the early complPtion of the veseel imperative. \Vith the 
larg-est force that could possibly be utilized, working- uight and day, under tile immediate supervision of the officers of the 
vessel, it was not until October 24 that the vessel could leave port. ... 

Messrs. Reeder & Son presented bills for the work performed by them for $l,!.lu~.3J (tlley were act nally mtwh larger, 
but were reduced by about 15 per cent. as an act of courtesy to Mr. Pettit), aud tile remainder of the contract price was 
paid the original contractor. . 

From this statement, I think, it is easily seen that Mr. Pettit has no legal claim for extra compemmtion to that 
already paid. 

In behalf of the claimant I would ~tate that very much of the delay to the work was caused by a combiuation of 
circumstances over which he had no control. Among th•-se were difficulties in obtaining steel from the manufacturers, 
the repeated breaking- of large and expensive machinery for handling the material, and (as he claims) to the rig-id 
inspection required by the Government officials, by which many parts of the boilers were condemned, requiring time mul 
expense to replace tllem. 

Furthermore, tll9 contractor entered a very low bid for the wo-rk, as shown by the fact that the next highest was 
$9,860, followed by one for $15,600. It must be said, on the other hand, however, that a liberal allowance was made the 
contractor for the time lost in completing the work; but it is evident to all concerned that he must have lost considerable 
money on the work actually done up to the date of its transfer to other parties. 

While I am assured (the Comptroller having so decided) that legal action would not benefit the claimant in any 
manner whatever, in equity the Government coulu allow him the difference between what he has received and the amount 
for which he agreed to deliver the boilers on board the vessel, or $1,0:37.35. 

If allowed the total cost of the boilers, $6,267.85, even then they would fall well inside what they could have 
been constructed for by any other parties, or what they could be duplicated for now by the same party. 

Copy of notice from Lieutenant-Commander Brownson to Mr. Pettili in regard to moving the steamer Blake, dated 
September 18, is inclosed and marked C. 

Very respectfully, yours, 
C. M. CHESTER, 

Hydrographic Inspector, Coast and Geodetic Survey. 
Prof. J. E. HILGARD, . 

Superintendent United States Coast and Geodetic Survey, Washington, D. C. 

[Inclosure A.] 
BALTIMORE, MD., December 8, 1883. 

C. M. CHESTER, Esq., 
Hydrographic Inspector, United States Coast and GetJdetic Survey: 

DEAR SIR: i will build the two boilers for steamer G. S. Blake, accordiug- to the specifications and drawings fur­
nished me, as follows : 
1. For constructing the boilers and delivering the same on board the vessel at wharf . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... . . . . 
2. For placing the boilers and making all connections, replacing joiner-work which may be removed . . ...... . 
3. For using brass tubes in boilers . . __ .•....... . ....... _ . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ ...... . ............. . . . ... . 
4. For using the brass tubes in old boilers, provided they should be found suitable for the purpose .. ·. . . . .. . 
5, Rebate for material in old boilers ..•. .. , • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . •• . - . . . • . . . . . . . . . . ..... . ..••.. . . . . . ... ... - . . . 

$4,730 50 
925 00 

5,567 48 
4,485 40 

425 00 



ESTIMATES FOR DE},ICIENCIES IN APPROPlUATIONS. 

[Inclosure B.] 

Copy of contract . 

39 

.Articles of agreement made and concluded between Commander C. M. Chester, United States Navy, Hydrographic 
Inspector Coast Survey, on the first part, and William L. Pettit, of Baltimore, Md., of the second part: 

Witnesseth, That the party of the second part doth hereby contract and agree with said party of the first part to 
construct and fit two (2) boilers for the Coast Survey steamer Blake in strict accor<laucc with the plans and specifications 
hereunto attached and which are constituted parts of this contract and agreement; and the party of tl1e second part 
doth further agree to put. the boilers on board said vessel, aftP-r removing old boilers, make all connections, remove and 
replace all joiner and other work as at present fitted, or as may be directed by the Inspector, replacing any material that 
may be injured by the removal, within three months ftom date of signing contract. And the said party of the second 
part dotll furtlwr agree to allow the work to be su~ject at all times to the inspeetimf of an Inspector appointed by the 
party of the first part .• who shall have full power to reject or approve all materials used at auy stage of tile work. And 
the scti<l party of the first part doth hereby contract and agree to pay to the party of the ~econd. part, withiu three months 
from tl.te completion of the work according to this contract and specificc.tti.ons attached, and after the acceptance of the 
same by the party of the first part or his agent, the sum of five thousand two hundred and thirty dollars and fifty cents 
($5,~30.50), which sum shall include the expense of wharfage while the work is in progress. In testimony whereof, and 
of the agreements and stipulations herein described, the parties above named have signed their names this twentieth 
(20) day of December, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three. 

WM. L. PETTIT. 
Witnesses: 

En. F. WHITE. 
WM. J. MURRAY. 

C. M. CHESTER. 
Witness: 

E. H. WYVILL. 
[Inclosure C.] 

STEAMER BLAKE, 
Baltimore, Md., September 18, 1884:. 

SIR: I have been directed by Commander Chester, the Hydrographic Inspector of tbe Coast Survey, to push tbe 
work on the Blake's boilers, as it is necessary that the ship should leave this port before October 1. You have assured 
me that the boilers would be ready for steam by the 27th instant. I have now to inform you that if on the eYening of 
Monday, the 22d instant, the work is not sufficiently far ad v·anced to convince me that it can be completed at the time 
promised, I shall place the Blake in the hands of other parties to complete the work. Should this become necessary the 
expense iucurred will be deducted from the contract price of the boil~r.-:. 

Re~pectfnll;v, 
W. tr. BRO,VNSON, 

Lieutenant-Commander, U. S. }{., cmnmrmiling Bla,ke. 
Mr. \VILLIAM L. PE'l''l'l'l', 

Baltimore, .1lfd. 

Uespectfully referred to Superintendent, with approval of communication and action taken on September 22, viz: The 
placing of work with other parties for completion. 

C. M. CHESTER, 

Approve(L 
Hydrographic Inspector. 

J. E. HILGARD, Superintendent. 

APPENDIX 0. 
Relating to the etttima,te for "Pay of assistant custod·ians and janitors." (See page 9.) 

TREASURY DEPARTJ\IENT, Washington, D. 0., January 12, 1885. 

S'J'ATEMEN1' OF 'l'HE CONDITION OF 1'HE APPROPRIATION !<'OR PAY OF ASSISTANT CUSTODIANS AND .JANITORS FOR 
THE FISCAL YEAR 1885. 

The original estimates for salaries and incidental expenses under this appropriation called for ...... ____ . 
Amount appropriated by Congress. . . . . . . . ................ _ .... _ . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . 

$393,669 50 
300,000 00 

===== 
Actually expended : 

July, 1884: . . . . • . . . . . . ..........••••............................ . ....•...•••. . ..••. 
August, 1884:. . . . . . ..........•...•...............•........ _ ...... _ ............. _ ... _ 
September, 1884 ........................•••... .. ..•.......... . ....................... 
October, 1884: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . _ .... _ . .... . 
November, 1884: ....................•...........•..... _.... . . . . . . . . . •. __ . _ ... _ ...• _. 
December, 1884: ...... . .......................................... . . . ... . _ ........... . 

Estimated expenses : 
January, 1885 ............................................ _ ...... _ ... _ .. _ ......... _. 
February, 1885 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................. _ .... _ .. _ 
March, 1885 ........................ _ . • . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . _ ....... _ ...... _ ... ___ ..... _ .. _ 
April, 1885. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .................... _ . __ .... ____ ... _ 
May, 1885 .. _ - ......................••.•........... _ .· ............... _ . . . _ ......... . 
J11ne, 1885 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . ......................... . ...... . 

$29,385 
30,275 
30,215 
32,648 
31,210 
32,600 

32,600 
29,500 
32,600 
30,000 
30,000 
29,000 

370,033 00 



40 ESTIMATES FOR DEFiCIENCiES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

There are seven new buildings in course of erection, which are expected to be completed and ready 
for occupancy within the current fiscal year, viz: 

Boston, :l\fass., post-office and subtreasury extension, ready for occupancy February 28, 1885. Size same as 
original lmilding. Cost of salaried labor of the same about $22,000 per annum; one-third of $22,000 ... 

Cleveland, Ohio, cu-stom-house extension, ready for occupancy by last of February, 1885. Size same as 
original building. Cost of salaried labor of the same about $2,600 per annum; five-twelfths of $2,600. 

Jackson, Miss., court-house and post-office building, ready for occupancy by March, 1885. Size same as 
public building in Austin, Tex. Cost of salaried labor of the latter ab0ut $1,000 per annum; one-
third of $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........... . ......... . 

Kansas City, Mo., cu!':tom-ltouse, ready for occupancy by JnuA 1, 1885. Size same as the public building at 
Omaha, NPbr. Cost of salarie(l labor of the latter about $2,600 per annum; one-twelfth of $2,600 

Memphis, Tenn., enstom-bonse, ready for occupancy by June 1, 18~5. Size same as public building at 
Nashville, Tenn. Uost of salaried labor of the latter about $2,650; one-twelfth of $2,650 ........... . 

Montgomery, Ala., court-house and post-office, ocm1pied since December 1, 1884. Size same as the public 
building at Harrisburg, Pa. Cost of salaried labor of the latter about $3,000 per annum; seven-twelfths 
of $3,000 . . . . . . . .. . . . .......... ~ .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... _ .... . ....... . 

Cinciuuati, Ohio, custom-house a1id post-office, ready for occupancy by March, 1885. Size same as the 
public building at Philadelphia, Pa. Cost of salaried labor of the latter about $36,000 per annum; 
one third of $36,000 . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • •..................... . ....... 

Additional amount required for the balance of the current fiscal year . . ..... . ......................... . 

APPENDIX H. 

$7,333 30 

1,083 40 

333 30 

218 00 

220 00 

1, 750 00 

12,000 00 

392,971 00 

92,971 00 

Estimate for fuel, light, u..•ater, and miscelln.neous supplies for public b~tildings under control of the Treasury Depa'rtment,jor 
the .fisrYtl yem· ending .June 30, 1885. Deficiency. (See page 9.) 

Appropriation . . . . . . ........... . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500,000 
BxpenditnreR a11thorized to dat(', January 9, 1R85 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $271,173 
As follows: ==-= 

Fuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... $127, 284 11 
Water . . .. . ... .. . . . . . . . . . .. .... . .... . .. . ..... .. ................. 24,51G 76 
lee . . .. ... _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 724 36 
iliiscellaueou8 items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 269 66 

Changing boilers at Chicago and Philadelphia to snit electric-light plant . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,547 00 
Electric li g-ht at eonrt-hom~e nnd pm;;t-office, New York, (annual eon tract)...... . . . . . . . 15,000 00 
Bleetrie light at Ubarh's ton, T;illeolu, Prondenct>, 'l'rento11, and ga~ in old custOJII -hou:;;e, 

SaiutLouis .... . ....... ... .. . ... . .. . .... . . . .... . .... . ...... . ......... . ..... 4,~3111 
Use of carbnreter in court-house and post-office, New York, (for saving of gas) . . . . . . . 11, 000 00 
Amount allowed for Marine Hospital Service. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25, 000 00 

----- 271, 173 
Estimate for gas on basis of last year's expense and increase of new buildings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 245, 000 

There will be required for remainder of fiscal year: 
Deficiency on authorizations, as above, and estimates for gas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 
Electric-light plant at Cincinnati, Ohio ...... . ........... . ............. _ ... . ....... . 
Electric-light supplies, Boston, Philadelphia, Saint Louis, and Chicago ....... . ....... . 
Miscellaneous items ... ... . ..... . ........... . .................... . ... .. .... . ...... . 
Fuel, reduction from proposals, and which will be required. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........... . 

Total deficiency. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ........... _ ........ . 

Total amount required for fiscal year 1885 ................•....... 

APPENDIX I. 

16,173 
18,000 
10,600 
15,000 
41,000 

516,173 

In relation to the estimate for "Reimbu1·sement to keepers of Sharp's Island Light-Station, Maryland." (Page 9.) 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF THE LIGHT-HOUSE BOARD, 
Washington, January 9, 1885. 

SIR: I have the honor to call your attention to some circumstances connected with the destruction of Sharp's Island 
light-station, Maryland, which was carried away by ice on the lOth of February, 1881, as mentioned in the 
report of the Board for that year. 

During a thick fog, and with a strong gale blowing from the southeast, the light-house, which was an iron structure, 
standing in the water, upon a Rke1eton framework, supported by iron piles, was struck by a heavy ice floe, and went over 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 41 

in about five minutes. The keeper and assistant keeper elung to the fallen ruin, and though they might have escaped in 
one of the boats which remained uninjured, and though they were adrift in Chesapeake Bay for 16~ hours without food 
or fire, they diu not desert their charge. During this time they were in great danger from the floating ice, which would 
pile up against. the wreck and threaten to swamp it. When the structure finally grounded, they succeeded in rescuing a 
considerable amount of public property, including the lens, pedestal, and the furniture which were found in the lantern, 
the only portion that remained unsubmerged. The admirable conduct of these men wa8 specially commended by the 
Board. 

By this accident the keepers suffered considerable loss of personal property. Were there any appropriation avail­
able for the purpose, the Board would have reimbursed them for such losses. As that is not the case, it is respectfully 
asked that Congress be asked to appropriate the sum of $200 to cover the actual losses which occurred. 

Very respectfully, 

The Hon. the SEO.RETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

HENRY F. PICKING, 
Commander, U.S.N., Naval Secretary. 

APPENDIX J. 

In explanation of the estimate for "Payment to J. F. Decker." (Page 9.) 

To the SECRETARY: 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, 
Washington, D. C., January 15, 1885. 

I have before me a claim of Mr. J. F. Decker for loss of a case of silks. The evidence pretty fairly shows that the 
case was stolen from the public store at New York by parties unknown. There is no provision out of which he can be 
reimbursed for the loss of his goods. 

By your letter to him of the 5th instant assurance was given that a recommendation would be made to Congress for 
payment of the claim. A copy of that letter is herewith inclosed. I therefore request that the amount of the claim, to wit, 
$771.80, be inserted in the deficiency bill to be reported to Congress, with a recommendation in its favor. 

Very respectfully, 
H. B. JAMES, 

Chief of Customs Division. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, 
Washington, D. 0., January 5, 1885. 

SIR: Your letter of th~ 12th ultimo was duly received, in regard to a case of goods received by steamer St. Germain, 
which was one case out of an invoice ordered to public store for examination, but which has not been delivered to you, 
and to request to be reimbursed for the value of the same. It having been alleged in your letter that the case was ~to len 
from the public store, the matter was referred to the collector of customs at New York with directions to make a thorough 
investigation into the matter. This investigation has been had, but without resulting in fixing responsibility for the loss 
of the property upon any of the employes of the public store. The indicatious point either to the theft of the case, or to its 
haYing been wrongfully delivered to some other party by mistake, or having been transferred under some other permit to 
a bonded warehouse, but the probabilities are that the case was stolen either from the public store or wbile it was on the 
platform outside. rrbe case was sent to the public store in pursuance of an express requirement of law, and for many 
:years I find that it has been the practice of this Department not to assume pecuniary responsibility for losses occurring 
under such circumstances, and the ruling has been that there is no appropriation available to reimburse importers for 
the valne of goods so lost. I conceive it, however, to be but a matter of justice to you that this Department shall take 
all means wit!Jin its power to reimburse you for the value of the case, and I will therefore insert the amount due in the 
deficiency bill to be shortly reported to Congress, with the recommendation that an appropriation be made for reimburs-
ing you for the value of the same. . 

The collector reports that your bill includes 10 per cent. of the duty-paid value as commissions, the goods having been 
sent you on consignment for sale, and that being the amount you would have received for such commissions had the goods 
not been stolen. I am not sure that this Department ought to reimburse you for the profit which would have accrued on 
the sale of the goods, but am willing to hear any suggestions you may have to offer on that point before making any rec­
ommendation. The amount you specify is $848.98. 

Your early attention hereto will be necessary, as it is proposed to report the deficiency bill to Congress at an early date. 
Very respectfully, 

H. McCULLOCH, 
Secretary. 

J. F. DECKER, Esq., New York. 
NOTE.-By a subsequent letter Mr. Decker agreed to waive his claim for the 10 per cent. commission. 

B. B. JAMES. 

H. Ex. 115--6 



42 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

APPENDIX K. 

Relative to the estimates of the National Board of Health. (Page 10.) 

NATIONAL BOARD OF HEALTH, 
·washington, D. 0., January 12, 1885. 

SIR: The National Board of Health bas transmitted the following estimates to supply deficiencies in appropriations: 
For the service of the :fiscal year ending June 30, 1~84:: Salaries and expenses of members, $700. 
This sum is required for the payment of the secretary for services from April 21 to June 30, 1884, and is authorized 

by tbe :first section of the act of Congress approved March 3, 1879. 
In connection with the estimate for tbe service of the fiscal year 1884:, the item of $336.25 for payment of the account 

of the Public Printer is respectfully submitted. This expense was incurred under the second section of the act of Con­
gress approved July 1, 1879, and was for stereotyping the Annual Report of the Board for 1882, the bill for which service 
was not rendered until April, 1884, when there were no funds available for the payment. 

In explanation of the estimates for the current :fiscal year I have to state that they are made under the acts already 
cited, and include a sum for carrying on investigations required to be made under the act of March 3, 1879, which have 
been suspended in the absence of specific appropriation. 

In consequence of the failure of appropriations at the last session of Congress the Board has thus far during the 
current :fiscal year undertaken only the protection of the public property in its possession under the :first section of the 
act approved July 1, 1879, and tbe performance of such other duties under the act of March 3, 1879, in advising with the 
several Departments of the Government, the executives of the several States, and the Commissioners of the District of 
Columbia on matters affecting the public health. The excited state of the public mind rendered the performance of such 
duty absolutely imperative, and we have the assurance that the efforts of the Board have aided materially in promoting 
and effecting thorough sanitary organization in the States. 

A well-settled conviction prevails, based upon the movement of past epidemics of cholera, that this country will be 
visited by the disease during the next summer. The efforts of the Board have been directed to the preparations necessary 
to be made in advance, and it is hoped that with our increased knowledge of the nature of the disease, as well as of the 
manner of treating it, we may be able, through the sanitary measures which are being carried forward in many portions 
of the country, to prevent any very extended epidemic in case choler~1 makes its appearance in any of our ports. 

The success which crowned the efforts of the Board in connection with the epidemic of yellow fever in 1879 is a matter 
of history, and as compared with the management of previous epidemics by State and local authorities it fully demon­
strates the fact that the aid of the General Government is necessary for the protection of the people in all such emerg­
encies. 

It may be said there is but one opinion on this subject among sanitarians and those conversant with sanitary opera­
tions in this country. All agree as to the necessity for a national health organization, and all appro\-.e the operations 
and rules and regulations of this Board. (See Report National Board of Health, 1883, pp. 215-226.) All the leading 
nations of the world have national sanitary organizations which are liberally supported in their efforts to ascertain the 
causes of disease; and the wonderful reduction in mortality in the principal ELuopean cities through the application of 
preventive measures gives conclusive evidence of the value of the e:fl'orts made. 

Equally important results may be attained in this country. The investigations heretofore prosecuted by this Board 
havs received the hearty approval of sanitarians generally, and in a single one of these investigations we are credited 
by a distinguished foreign authority with having contributed the most valuable information ever given to the public in 
regard to the spread of epidemic diseases. 

In view of the results already achieved, and of the exigencies which may arise at an early day, it is hoped that not 
only will tbe estimates transmitted receive favorable consideration, but that liberal provision will be made for contiuuing 
the work and for preventing the introduction and spread of contagious diseases in this country. 

I have, therefore, respectfully to request that in transmitting these estimates you will add such recommendations as 
you may deem proper. 

Very respectfully, 

Ron. HuGH McCULLOCH, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

[Indorsement.] 

W. P. DUNWOODY, 
Secretary. 

Respectfully referred to the Committee on Appropriations for favot'able consideration. 

JANUARY 14, 1885. 

H. McCULLOCH, 
Secretary. 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS • 43 

.APPENDIX L. 

Explanation of estimates for "1 mprovement and cwre of public grounds" and "Repairs,fuel, &c., Executive Mansion." (Page 17 .) 

vVith the amount ($15,000) usually appropriated for "improvement, care, and maintenance of various reservations," 
the materials and labor required for the preservation in good condition of all the improved parks and park places of the 
public grounds (excepting a limited number provided for by special appropriatio11s) are mainly provided. The materials 
and labor required in the continuance of the improvement of reservations improved in part and of unimproved reserva­
tions in prominent sections of the city, the surroundings of which have been highly improved by the resident property 
holders, &c., are also provided for by this appropriation. 

The experience of recent years has demonstrated that even this amqunt, formerly sufficient for the purpose, is now 
less than an adequate provision for the proper maintenance of the improved reservations, the area of which has increased 
fully 50 per cent. during the past ten years, and is annually increasing as the city is extended and improved. There are 
now 71 of these improved reservations, with an aggregate area of 96k acres (comprising 86 acres of grassed surfaces and 
lOk acres of graveled roadways and walks), for the maintenance in good condition of which no other provision is made 
and for which the limited appropriation for the present fiscal year ($5,000) has been with uifficulty extended to cover the 
cost of material~ ~md labor fer the most essential work required for their proper maintenance to the present time. 

It is respeetfnlly Rubmitted that the amount available, 33!- per cent. of appropriations of former years, would 
provide for but 03} per cent. of the materials and labor formerly extended in their maintenance and care, which mani­
festly must result, either in the prosecution of the necessary work required for the preservation of their lawn surfaces, 
trees, and shrubs, roads and walks, and drainage, &c. (which would be permanently, and, in many instances, ·irretrievably 
i~jured by neglect), for a portion of the fiscal year, or in performing but a minimum of this required work during the 
entire fiscal year, which would not be sufficient to prevent them from reverting in a measure to the usually unsightly 
condition of waste grounds, and entirely out of keeping with their present ornamental character and attractiveness. 

It is further respectfully submitted that this reduction of 66& per cent. of the amount formerly appropriated for these 
reservations, while no corresponding reductions have been made in the amounts appropriated for other park improve­
ments of the public grounds, will be regarded as an unjust discrimination against the sections of the city in which they 
are located, and must provoke unfavorable comment, for which this office will in a measure be held responsible. 

For the above-described reasons, which are deemed controlling and conclusive, it is recommended that a deficiency 
appropriation of $10,000 be provided, to be made immediately available, for the continued improvement, care, and main­
tenance of various reservations for the remainder of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885, approximate estimates for the 
detailed objects of which are submitted below: 

For purchase of materials (gravel, brick, cobble-stones, drain-pipe, &c.) and for labor of all kinds required 
for tho maintenance in good condition of 48,400 square yards of road and walk surfaces for the 
remainder of the present fiscal year, at an estimated cost of 10 cents per square yard ..... -- .... -. $4, 840 00 

For purchase of materials (soil, sod, grass-seed, &c.) for the general repairs of lawn surfaces of various reser­
vations worn down during the \Vinter months by travel over them and trespasses on margins of 
roads an<l walks, and for labor of skilled workmen for mowing the lawn surfaces from .Aprill to June 
30, inelusi \Te, aud for the general work required in the care of trees and shrubs and continued im­
proYernent of various reservations, it is estimated will be required, for the remaining portion of the 
fiscal year, the sum of._ .. _ .. _.... _ .. _ .. _ .. _ ... _ ... _ ...... .... . _ _ ... _ . _ ..... _ .. . ..... _-.... 2, 000 00 

For continuing the work in progress for the more perfect surface drainage of these parks, and which is im-
peratively necessar_y for the maintenance in good traveling condition during unfavorable weather 
of the roads and walks, it is estimated that the cost will be approximately as follows: 

For construction of 20 drain lodges, at $25 each. _ . __ ______ ... _ . . _ ... _ .. _. _ .. , . , . _ . . . . . . . . . $500 00 
F'or purchasing and laying 2,000 linear feet of terra-cotta drain-pipe. at 40 cents .. - .. .. ..... --- 800 00 
For purchase of materials for and laying 2,000 square yards of brick and cobble-stone gut-

ters, at 50 cents per square yard._ ... _ .. _. _ .. _. _ ... _ . _ ... _. __ .. _ ......... _. ~ ... -.. . . . . 1, 000 00 
2,300 00 

For purchase of materials, soil, sod, gravel, &c., for the continuance of projected improvement of two unim-
prove<l public spaces on Massachusetts avenue, between Eighth and Tenth streets northeast .. -.-.. 860 00 

Total amount of deficiency estimate . _ .. _ . _ .. _ .. ___ . _ ... _ ... _ ...................... - . - . - -. -- 10, 000 00 

In the estimates for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885 (see Book of Estimates, 1884-'85, page 150), the sum of 
$25,000 was asked "for care and repair of and refurnishing the Executive Mansion." Of this amount, however, only one­
half, i.e., $12,500, was appropriated by sundry civil act approved July 7, 1884 (see Digest of .Appropriations 1885, page 
102), which amount is inadequate for the service of the entire fiscal year, as only a small balance thereof remains unex­
pended at the present time. It is, therefore, earnestly recommended that the actual needs of the remainder of the fiscal 
year be provided for by the appropriation of the deficiency asked. 

In the same estimates there was asked "for fuel for the Executive Mansion and greenhouses" the sum of $2,500, 
which amount wa~ appropriated by Congress. At this date there remains a balance unexpended of less than $300, which 
will be insufficient for the service of the remaining months of the fiscal year, and it is therefore hoped that the deficiency 
asked, viz, $500, will be granted.-( .A. F. Rockwell, Colonel, U.S. A., in. oharge publ·ic buildings and grounds, January 19, 1885.) 



44 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

APPENDIX M. 

Explanation of estimates for pay, &c., of the Army, pay and bounty to volunteers. (Page 20.) 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, SECOND AUDITOR'S OFFICE, 
Washington, D. 0., January 8, 1885. 

SIR : I have the honor to transmit herewith an estimate of the amounts that will be required to pay such claims for 
arrears of pay and bounties under existing laws as may be certified by the accounting officers of the Treasury Department 
to be due to officers and soldiers of the United States Army and volunteer forces. 

In explanation of the increased amounts asked for, I would invite attention to the fact that during the last seven 
months three new classes of claims have arisen, namely: · 

1. Claims of officers of the Army who are graduates of the Military Academy, for additional longevity pay under the 
act of February 24, 1881 (21 Stat., 346), and the decision of the Supreme Court October 24, 1884, in the case of United 
States vs. Morton. 

2. ·Claims under the act of June 3, 1884, entitled "An act to provide for the muster and pay of certain officers and 
enlisted men of the volunteer forces." (23 Stat., 34.) 

3. Claims under the act of July 5, 1884, entitled "An act to relieve certain soldiers from the charge of desertion." 
(23 Stat., 119.) 

I would also can attention to the fact that the appropriations for ~'bounty to volunteers and their widows and legal 
heirs," and "bounty under the act of July 28, 1866," made by the act of July 7, 1884 (23 Stat., .221), were exhausted in 
October last, and that the appropriation for "pay of two and three year volunteers," made by the same act, will be 
exhausted in a few days. During the last session of Congress I reported that $350,000 would be needed to satisfy claims 
payable from these appropriations, but only $140,000 were appropriated. The consequences are suspension of payments, 
and many complaints from the veterans of the late war and their legal representatives. 

Very respectfully, 

The Ron. SECRETARY OF WAR. 

APPENDIX N. 

H. C. HARMON, 
Acting ~Auditor. 

Explanation of estimate ($25,000) for commutation of rations to prisoners of war and soldiers on furlough. (Page 20.) 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, THIRD AUDITOR'S OFFICE, 
Washington, D. 0., January 5, 1885. 

Srit: I respectfully suggest the propriety of asking Congress to appropriate, for payment of such claims for commu­
tation of rations to prisoners of war in rebel States, or for commutation of furlough rations as may be allowed by the 
accounting officers prior to July 1, 1886, the sum of $25,000, said sum to be in addition to any appropriation for claims 
which are to be certified to Congress by the Secretary of the TreaRury at the present session. 

If Congress should deem fit to make this pro\rision it is probable that it would also deem proper in the future to make 
small annual advance appropriations for this purpose by fiscal years. . 

The amounts allowed upon such claims are due to soldiers or to families of deceased soldiers of the late war. The 
amounts involved are very :small, averaging probably less than $25, while many run below $10. 

Under existing legislation the needy applicants for these pittances cannot be paid immediate1y upon the allowances 
of the claims, but must wait until the amounts have been certified at the next annual session and an appropriation made 
therefor, involving in many cases delay of more than a year. 

I understand that annual advance appropriations are made by Congress for small balances due soldiers of the late 
war upon claims audited by the Second Auditor, and I see no reason why the same measure of relief may not properly be 
afforded in the cases above referred to. 

I may suggest, as a minor consideration, but still worthy to be taken into account, that the change suggested would 
considerably reduce the expenses of adjusting the claims. Though averaging so small in amounts these claims, by reason 
of their number, several hundreds annually, add greatly to the bulk of the annual report, increasing clerical labor, cost of 
printing, &c. 

The long interval between allowance and payment throws an added burden of correspondence on the Department; 
for although a circular (blank inclosed) i:s sent in each case immediately upon the allowance, the parties generally fail to 
appreciate its force and write frequent appeals that the day of payment be hastened. 

Very respectfully, 

Ron. ROBERT T. LINCOLN, 
Secretary of War. 

E. W. KEIGHTLEY, 
Auditor. 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, THIRD AUDITOR'S OFFICE, 
Washington, D. 0., --- 187 

45 

SIR: The fifth section of the act of Congress approved J nne 20, 187 4 (18 Stats., part 3, chap. 328), requires the 
balances of appropriations made for the Quartermaster's and Commissary Departments which have stood upon the books 
of the Treasury for two fiscal years to be covered into the " surplus fund," thus making them no longer available for the 
payment of claims and demands. 

The claim of-- --has been allowed by the Second Comptroller in the sum of$--, and will be certified to 
the Secretary of the Treasury at the beginning of the next session of Congress, that he may report it to Congress for an 
appropriation from which payment can be made. 

In any future inquiry this letter must be presented or the number referred to, viz : 
No. of Claim, --

------, 
Third Auditor. 

To------, 
------. 

APPENDIX 0. 

In relation to the estimate for ''Payment to W. H. Arnoux." (See page 22.) 

NAVY DEPARTMENT, 
TVashington, January 9, 1885. 

SIR: Referring to the item of $2,500 in the deficiencies asked for by the Navy Department, being for compensation 
of W. H. Arnoux, I have the honor to transmit herewith a copy of a letter dated J nne 2±, 1884, addressed by the Depart­
ment to the chairman of the Committee on .Appropriations, United States Senate, stating the circumstances under which 
Mr. Arnoux was employed. 

Very respectfully, 

Ron. HUGH McCuLLOCH, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

WM. E. CHANDLER, 
Secretary of the Navy. 

NAVY DEP ARTMEN1', 
TVashington, June 24, 1884. 

SIR: The recent investigation based upon charges of misconduct on the part of the late Lieutenant-Commander De 
Long and other officers connected with the exploring expedition of the Arctic steamer Jeannette, which was ordered by 
the House of .Representatives, was so ordered after there had been a full and complete investigation by a court of 
inquiry as to the management and couduct of that expedition. One of the results of that inquiry was that the 
court found no occasion for attaching blame to any member of the expedition, but, on the contrary, commended each 
and all-the living and the dead-for the part tlwy had respectively taken in the conduct and management of the 
expedition. The court which reacl1ed that conclusion was composed of officers whose rank, standing, and experience 
were a sufficient guarantee of the thoroughness and impartiality of their action. That action was impeached by charges 
which, if sustained, would not only cast a stigma upon the memory of a competent and faithful officer who had 
lost his life in the performance of his duty, and upon the character of some of his surviving comrades, but would virtually 
condemn the members of the court. Under these circumstances the employment of counsel to attend upon the examina­
tion of such charges was deemed by this Department to be necessary and proper. The Hon. William H. Arnoux, a 
member of the New York bar, was accordingly retaine(l for that purpose, and while rendering service as such counsel 
attended all the sessions of the committee from the commencement to the close of the investigation, embracing the period 
from the 3d of April to the 27th of May last. The investigation, thus :I}rotracted through a period of six weeks and up­
wards, resulted in demonstrating the groundless nature of the allegations upon which it was based. 

For the services thus rendered by Mr. Arnoux he asks the sum of $2,500, and I have the honor to recommend that 
provision be made therefor by the insertion of a clause in the deficiency bill appropriating a sum not exceeding $2,500 
to be paid to W. H. Arnoux, with the approval of the Secretary of the Navy, as compensation in full for attendance and 
services as counsel upon the recent Congressional investigation relating to the Jeannette expedition. 

Very respectfully, 

Ron. W. B. ALLISON, 
Chairman Committee on Appropriations, United States Senate. 

WM. E. CHANDLER, 
Secretary of the Navy. 



46 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

APPENDIX P. 

In relation to the estimate for "Investigation of pension cases." (Page 22.) 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
lVashington, January 7, 1885. 

SrR: I have the honor to transmit herewith a claim of Charles E. Behle, special examiner of the Pension Office, 
amounting to $470.06, chargeable to the appropriation for" investigation of pension cases, office of Commissioner of Pen­
sions, 1884," and to request that it be included in the deficiency estimate~ of this Department, to be submitted to Congress 
during the vresent session. 

Very respectfully, 

The Ron. the SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

M. L. JOSLYN, 
Acting Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, PENSION OFFICE, 
Washington, D. 0., January 5, 1885 .. 

SIR: I have the honor to transmit herewith a letter from Chas. E. Behle, a special examiner of this office, in relation 
to a claim for reimbursement to him in the sum of $4:70.06, the value of a horse lost while in the discharge of his official 
duties, and the cost of a suit brought against him therefor. 

This claim was the subject of your letter to the Hon. Secretary of the Treasury, May 19, 1884, and was disallowed by 
the accounting officer of that Department on the ground that there was no appropriation out of which the same could be 

paidMr. Behle requests, for reasons stated, that this claim be embodied in the estimate for expenses for the current 
fiscal year, and the subject is submitted to you for such action as may be deemed proper in the premises. 

Very respectfully, 

Ron. H. M. TELLER, 
Secretary of the Interior. 

0. P. G. CLARKE, 
Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, PENSION OFFICE, 
Reading, Pa., December 27, 1884. 

SIR: In view that an account of mine of $470.06 for loss of horse hired by me for transportation, while engaged in the 
discharge of my official duties, forwarded by you on May 19,1884, with your approval, to the First Auditor of the Treasury 
Department for adjustment, and chargeable to the appropriation of investigation of pension cases, office of Commissioner 
of Pensions, 1884, as per letter of May 24, 188!, has been disallowed by the accounting officers of the Treasury Department 
for the reason "that the sum claimed does not cover an actual and necessary expense of transportation, and so is not 
chargeable against the appropriation above named; and tbat there is no other appropriation out of which it can be paid" 
(warrant No. 24.1,186, with original pa1?ers, in the custody of the Registt>r of the ~reasury), ~have .the ho~or ~o ask that 
you will kindly embody the amount clmmed by me, and heretofore approved by you, m your estimate for defiCiellCICH usually 
transmitted in Jauuary through the Secretary of the Treasury to Congress. 

I beg to say that I was informed by member, ~ of the Uommittee of Appropriation of the House that tllis would be 
the only way in which I could be reimbursed, and that two precedence cases may be found, Statutes at Large, third sr.ssion 
Forty-sixth Congress, volume 21, p. 427, and the other in same volume, page 457. 

Very respectfully, 

The Hon. the SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

CRAS. E. BEHLE, 
Special Examiner. 

(through honorable the Commissioner of Pensions), 
Washington, D. 0. 

APPENDIX Q. 

In explanation of the estimate for "Sa.laries, office of surveyor-general of New Mexico." (Page 23.) 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, GENERAL LAND OFFICE, 
Washington, January -, 1885. 

During the administration of H. M. Atkinson, late United States surveyor-general of New Mexico, the cost of sur­
veys under a number of contracts payable from the appropriation for ''Deposits by individuals for surveying public 
lands" exceeded the amounts estimated by the surveyor-general as required to defi·ay the expense, both field and office 
work, of the desired surveys, which m~timates were furnished by him to the settlers, and the amounts thereof were by 
them deposited. Upon ascertaining the actual cost of the survey in the field to be in excess of the estimated cost the 
surveyor-general called upon the settlers in interest to deposit the additional amounts required to meet said excess, and 
they were accordingly deposited, but he neglected to call for additional deposits covering the excess of the actual over 
the estimated cost of the office work and expenses. The sums that should have been deposited for the latter purpose 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 47 

amounted to $3, 762.39, and under date of November 28, 1884, the surveyor-general was directed to require the settl '3rs 
to make the additional deposits required (copy of letter herewith, marked Exhibit A). Under date of December 15,1884, 
the surveyor-general replied, stating his inability to cause a compliance with the instructions of November 28, 1884 (copy 
of his letter herewith, marked Exhibit B). 

This creates a deficiency of $3,762.39 in the amount standing to the credit of the office of the surveyor-general of 
New Mexico for salaries of clerks and other office expenses counecte<l with the survey of public lands under the deposit 
system, which amount is required to defray the salaries of clerks and meet other expenses in the completion of surveys 
under contracts entered into under the deposit system for the payment of which no other appropriation. is applicable. 

In this connection attention is called to the fact that had the deposits referred to be~n made, the triplicate certificates 
issued therefor would have been available in the purchase of lands under sections 2-101, 2402, and 2403 as amended by 
the acts of l\Iarch 3, 1879 (20 Stats., p. 352), and August 7, 1882 (23 Stats., p. 327), at their face value, and would have 
reduced the cash receipts from the sales of public lands in a correspoudiug amount. The appropriation of the amount 
would not, therefore1 take any money from the Treasury that would not ultimately have been taken therefrom, and in view 
thereof this estimate is submitted for the action of Congress. 

EXHIBIT A. 

N. 0. McFARLAND, 
Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
GENERAL LAND OFFICE, 

Washington, D. C., November 28, 1884. 
SrR: From the report, dated September 23 last, of Mr. H. B. Abbott, of this office, who was detailed to examine into 

the disbursing accounts of H. M. Atkinson, late United States surveyor-general of New Mexico, it is found that there 
is a deficiency of $3,000 in deposits for office work connected with public surveys in your district arising under his adminis­
tration. 

Under date of the 21st ultimo the late surveyor-general was called upon to deposit the sum of $5,091.18 (copy of 
letter herewith) to cover amounts paid from the fund of special deposits to certain clerks who, it is alleged, rendered 
little, if any, service of value to the United States. 

l\Ir. Atkinson replied in detail to the effect that all the clerks employed by him were continuously engaged upon 
work for the Uuited States during the periods for whteh they received compensation, and filed affidavits, together with 
his own, in support of his assertion. In his letter he stated that the deficjency may have arisen through his neglect to 
call for additional deposits for office work in cases where additional deposits had been c.:tlled for field work. 

Upon this I caused a thorough examination of the records of this office to be made, and find that his suggestion was 
correct, and that he should have called for additional deposits for office work aggregating $3, 762.39. 

I therefore inclose a list of contracts under which the above deficiency ar..:>se, and you are directed to call upon the 
settlers in interest to at once deposit the amounts required. 

A copy of Mr. Abbott's report is herewith inclosed. 
Very respectfully, 

L. HARRISON, Acting Commissioner. 
CLARENCE PULLEN, Esq., 

United States Surveyor-General, Santa Fe, N. Mex. 

EXHIBIT B. 

UNITED STA1'ES SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE, 
Sctnta Fe, N. Mex., December 15, 1884. 

SIR: I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of .November 28, referring to the deficiency of $3,000 
in deposits for office work connected with public surveys in tb~ district of New Mexico arising nuder the administration 
of H. M. Atkinson, late United States survesor-geueral. Also a list of contracts under whicll the above deficiency arose, 
showing that be should have called for additional deposits for office work aggregating $3, 762.39, and I am directed to call 
upon the settlers in interest to at once deposit the amount required. An inclosed copy of Mr. H. B. Abbott's report, dated 
September 23 last, was also received. 

In reply I would state that, having carefully eonsidered the subject in the light of all information obtainable, I can 
devise no way in which to make effective a call upon the settlers in interest to deposit the amounts required, so far as re­
lates to contracts fully completed, the plats of which are on file in the New Mexico land offices. 

In explanation I would state that a considerable proportion of the names in which these deposits were made have no 
materialized existence, at least so far as reaching in person or by letter goes. In many other cases in which it is prac­
ticable though difficult to find them, they are without present ownership of land in the townships for which they appeared 
as depositors. And in case of those settlers who having deposited for surveys now occupy land within tlleir respective 
townships, they will be unwilling to put up money for office work on surveys from which the parties in interest have 
secured every result for which the surveys were made. Tlle fact that the market value of certificates of deposit for sur­
veys is less than their face value would alone be fatal to the securing of additional deposits in case of completed surveys, 
even could all the settlers be found. And even were it possible that actual setters might be induced to make the addi­
tional deposit~, the wide distances apart at which they live in a wild and generally uninhabite<l country, often with no 
post-office address known to this office (the address given in an application not being proof positive of the existence of 
such a post-office), would make the securing of such deposits impracticable. 

The case of the wwompleted contracts is diffe1 ent, and on all those payable from special deposit funds the additional 
amounts requisite to complete them will be willingly deposited. The hardship and loss botll to the deputy surveyor and to 
the settlers concerned are so great under a protracted and uncertain dela-y in completing the office work required to make 
the results of the surveys available, that any action of the Department to facilitate the execution of the office work is of 
the nature of a public benefit. 



48 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

There are now seven outstanding contracts payable from the special-deposit fund transmitted. to me from the 
administration of my predecessor, Mr. Atkinson, viz, contracts 196, 205, 206, 207, 208, 209, and 210. On these the field 
work is mainly completed, and the notes will shortly be in this office, awaitmg action. The said transmitted fund is 
wholly insufficient to provide for the office work peetaining to these contracts; yet any protracted delay will be a great 
injustice and hardship both to deputies and depositors. To meet this case by additional deposits it will be necessary 
that an amount be deposited by the former depositors under said uncompleted contracts equal to or exceeding that of the 
original deposits for office work. :\ioreover, as it is impracticable that all depositors be reached, or should ·be, if found, 
in a financial condition to make their proportional deposit in each case, it is necessary that any one or more of the 
depositors under any iudividual contract shall be permitted to make the entire deposit requisite to complete the office 
work pertaining to that contract. Such deposit would be made willingly, as the loss under the certificate of deposit 
would be trivial, whereas the evils of the surveys, being made ineffective by the lack of plats and transcripts, is great to 
all depositors. 

This is a subject which demands an immediate decision and action, and I trust to soon receive the proper advice and 
authority in the matter. It is a serious embarrassment to my office that a great quantity of work be accumulating which 
should be disposed of as it comes in, but which I cannot take up for lack of funds. 

Very respectfully, · 

Hon. N.C. McFARLAND, 
Commissioner General Land Office, Washington, D. G. 

APPENDIX R. 

CLARENCE PULLEN, 
Surveyor- General. 

In relation to the estimate of $60,000 for printing and binding for Interior Department. (See page 24.) 

DEPARTMENT· OF THE INTERIOR, 
Washington, December 30, 1884. 

SIR: I have the honor to transmit herewith an estimate of deficiency in the appropriation for printing and binding 
for this Department during the current fiscal year. 

Very respectfully, 

The Hon. the SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

SIR: I have the honor to submit the following estimate, with 
requested in order to provide for the deficiency: 

H. M. TELLER, 
Secretary. 

DEP .A.RTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
Washington, December 30, 1884. 

the recommendation that the necessary legislation be 

For printing and binding for the Department of the Interior and its several bureaus and offices, $60,000, being a 
deficiency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885. _ 

The sum of $405,200 was estimated for as necessary to cover the cost of the printing and binding for this Depart­
ment during the current fiscal year; but in making the appropriation for this work the amount was reduced by Congress 
to $342,000, being $63,200 less than the estimate. The appropriation for the previous year was $380,000, and since that 
time the business of the Department bas constantly increased. 

The estimated cost of the work which has already been ordered for the first five months of this fiscal year is $185,893.87, 
leaYing a balance available on the 1st jnstant of $156,106.13, which will be entirely inadequate to meet the necessary 
expenses during the remaining seven mouths of the fiscal year. The estimated cost of the printing and binding for the 
Patent Office alone during the curreut fiscal year is $~~5,000. A large portiou of the expense of this office is on account 
of specifications of patents and publications relating to patents, many of which are sold tJ the public at au advance on 
the cost. The proceeds of such sales are turned into the United States Treasm'y, and cannot be used again until reap­
propriated. The amount of these sales, which form a considerable source of revenue to the Governmeut, is constantly 
growing larger, and as the sales increase the appropriation for printing must be necessarily increased, though in a 
smaller ratio. 

Very respectfully, 

Hon. H. M. TELLER, 
Secretary of the Interior. 

APPENDIX S. 

GEO. M. LOCKWOOD, 
Chief Clerk. 

In relation to the estimate for "Current expenses, Government Hospital for lnsane." (See page 24.) 

GOVERNMENT HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE, 
Washington, D. G., January 6, 1885. 

SIR: I have the honor to report a probable deficiency of $16,875 in the appropriation for the support of the Govern­
ment Hospital for the Insane for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885, and to respectfully request that it may be sub­
mitted, with the reasons for the same, in order that Congress may include the amount needed in the general deficiency 
bill for the present fiscal year. 

In September, 1883, when the estimates were required, the number of hospital inmates but slightly exceeded one 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 49 

thousand, and a1though it was known that large accessions would be received from the Home for Disabled Volunteer 
Soldiers, it was thought that, as a portion of these bad already arrived, the number still to come would not much exceed one 
hundred, alHl that a total of eleven hundred and fifty might safely be taken a~ a basis of estimate for tbe fiscal year of 
1884-'85. As a matter of fact the admissions from the Home siuce that time have been one hundred and fifty eight, and 
tlle number of patients received from all sources during the six months ending December 31, 1884, one hundred and 
eighty-eight, a greater number than in any similar period since the close of the war. At that date, December 3t, 1884, 
the number of Jlatients on the rolls of the hospital was twelve hundred and thirty-two, which would indicate a probable 
a\erage number for the year of more than seventy-five in excess of the basis of estimate. At an e8timated expense of $225 
per patient the deficiency would amount to $16,875. 

January 1, 1885, the amount expended for support was ................. _ .................. . .......... $150,345 72 
Amount received from appropriations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $132, 609 00 
Received from all other sources . . . . . .. . ...... . .. . ....... _.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . 6, 766 07 

----- 139,375 07 

Balance to be provided for . .. . ................. _ ....................••.......... . ..... . . . ...... 10,919 65 
====-=--= 

The amount of appropriations undrawn . . ............. _ .............. . ....... . ..... . .. _ .. _. ~ .. _... _. 125,127 00 
s,ooo 00 Amount receivable from all other sources (estimated) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......................•...... 

Total available resources . . . . . . _ .... _. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133, 127 00 

This would indicate, if the expenditures of the third and fourth quarters of the fiscal year should equal those of the 
first and second, a probable total deficiency of $28,138.37, but as the coal supply for the year has been purchased as well as 
most of the clothing and bedding, it is thought that notwithstanding some probable increase in the amount of provision 
the total expenditure will be sornewhat less and that $16,875 will cover the deficiency. 

Since a hospital for the insane cannot suspend operations at will, it is of t-he first importance that protection against 
possible Pmbarrassment should be promptly afforded. 

I am, sir, very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

Ron. H. M. TELLER, 
Secretary of the Interior. 

APPENDIX T. 

W. W: GODDING, 
Superintendent. 

In relation to the estimate for "Suppo'rt of Freedmen's Hospital and Asylum." (Page 2!.) 

FREEDMEN'S HOSPITAL, 
Washington, JJ. 0., January 13, 1885. 

SIR: Last year I asked for an appropriation of $3,500 to make such improvements an<l repair-s in the hospital as 
were necessary for health, comfort, a11d safety. I did not su(•ceed in securing tbe amount asked for, but did su<~ceed in 
being allowed to use an unexpended balu.nce of $1,500, which I had saved by strict economy, to build four bath-rooms, 
which were absolutely necessary, for the female wards. I was able, out of the amount allowed, to construct. these rooms 
but I bad not funds to make such alterations as were desired in the porclles of the several buildings to make them a 
means of fire-escape. These changes should be made at once. The hospital is quite crowde(1, and if a fire should occur 
there might possibly be serious loss of life. To make these changes, to purchase 200 feet of fire-hose, and to replace the 
wainscot of two wards will require $1,000. I call your attention to this with a view of having the Committee on Appro-
priations allow the item in the deficiency bill. · 

Very respectfully, 

Ron. M. L. JOSLYN, 
Acting Secretary of the Interior, Washington. 

APPENDIX U. 

C. B. PURVIS, M. D., 
Surgeon-in- Chief. 

In relation to the estimate for "Paymt,nt to George W. Cook for improving Cap-itol grounds." (Page 25.) 

ARCHITECT'S OFFICE, UNITED STATES CAPITOL, 
Washington, IJ. C., January 1~, 1885. 

DEAR SIR: The agreement dated the 2d day of September, 1875, between the Architect of the Capitol, Hcting for 
and. in behalf of the United StMes, and George W. Cook, for concrete pavement required in the improvement of the 
Capitol grounds, has been terminated. · 
. By a clause in this contract "the contractor agrees to maintain and deliver up the said pavement in perfect condi­

tiOn at the expiration of four years from the completion thereof." 
Uongress at various times bas made appropriations for the payment of such percentages as have remained unpaid 

for four years, the last of which for this purpose was made in the act making appropriations to supply deficiencies in 
the appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1882, approved August 5, 18~~, as follows: 

''For the payment of all sums reserved from the vouchers of George W, Cook, which may be unpaid prior to January 
1, 1880, for artificial stone pavement laid by him on the Capitol grouuds, under contract of September, 1875, $4,530.57, 
'Dr so much thereof as may be necessary." 

H. EX. 115--7 

I 



50 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Since January 1, 1880, Mr. George W. Cook, the ·contractor, has continued his work and hae been paid therefor on 
vouchers bearing the following dates, from which sums have been reserved amounting in the aggregate to $2,404.8b: 
Upon voucher dated .June 28, 1880 ....................... _.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $128 25 
Upon voucher dated June 30, 1880 ............ _....................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 239 40 
Upon voucher dated July 25, 1880. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102 60 
Upon voucher dated August 4, 1880............ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 213 75 
Upon voucher dated August 1~, 1880. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 213 75 
Upon voucher dated August 20, 1880..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 213 75 
Upon voucher dated September 4, 1880. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 213 75 
Upon voucher dated September 22, 1880 . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106 87 
Upon voucher dated October 25, 1880 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . 53 40 
Upon voucher dated June 29, lb81 .........• A •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• _ ••• ,..... • • • • • • • • • • 213 75 
Upon voucher dated J nly 12, 1881. . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192 61 
Upon voucher dated July 16, 1881........ . • . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . • . . . . . . .. . . .. .. . 513 00 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . 2, 404 88 

The sum above stated is due Mr. George W. Cook, and I respectfully request that an appropriation may be applied for 
through the proper channPl for the payment of the same. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

Ron. H. M. TELLER, 
Secretary of the Interior. 

APPENDIX V. 

EDWARD CLARK, 
.Architect United States Capitol. 

In explanation f!f the estimate for'' Support of Indians q_t Fort Peck .Agency." (See page 26.) 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, SECOND COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 
Washington, D. G., .August 4, 1883. 

SIR: I have the honor to return herewith the papers presented by Isaac G. Baker, wherein he claims $5,820.20 as 
compensation for 162 head of beef cattle, alleged to have been delivered un<.ler hi8 contract for furnishing beef at the 
Fort Peck Indian Agency, Montana, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1879. 

The claim bas been presented for the approval of tile accounting officers in order that a balance may be certified to 
Congress for appropriation at the next ses8ion. 

In forwarding tlle claim to me you express the opinion tllat the case is not one coming properly witllin the jurisdic­
tion of the accounting officers, and for that reason alone have declined to approYe tbe same. 

The case, briefly stated, is as follows: 
On the 21st of June. 1879, Isaac G. Baker entered into contract with the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, wherein 

1\fr. Baker agreed to furnish 700,000 pounds of beef cattle at Fort Peck Agency a.t the rate of $2.40 per 100 pounds gross, 
less 20 per cent. jor cows. Be also agreed that the cattle should be fur1dshed at such times and in such quantities as 
should be required by the Indian agent in charge. 

In compliance with a requisition from the Indian Department for beef, the contractor caused a herd of cattle to be 
driven to the ag~ncy for delivery, and, wllile in the act of complying with tlle demand of the Department, and at a 
short distance from the agency, anti before inspecting and weighing the same, the cattle were stampeued aU<l part of the 
same f01cibly t(\ken from the cuRtody of tile contr:wtor, slaughtered and used by the Indians for whom the delivery 
was inteJI(led. 'lbe remaiuder of the herd was delivered, inspected, weighed, and accepted by the Indian agent, and 
payment made for the same. 

It appears that the clmm receh·ed the unqualified approval of the Interior Departmfnt, and, while the Board of Indian 
Commissioners were satisfied that the cattle bad been taken by and for the use and benefit of the same Indians for whom 
they were intended, they entertained doubt whether the transaction constituted such a delivery under the contract as 
would authorize its adjudication by the Executive Departments. 

On this point, and in speaking of the claim, the Secretary of the Interior expressed himself as follows: "It is shown 
to be meritorious and to have originated under such circumstances as to be a proper c~se for adjudication by the Executive 
Departmeut." · 

I entirely agree with the Secretary of the Interior, that the claim is meritorious and ought to be paid, and 
that my judgment leads me to the conclusion that there was not such a complete delivery of the cattle as would au 
me in certifying a balance. 

The contractor was at the agency, in compliance with his obligation to deliver the cattle to the United States for the 
Indians, and, for want of sufficient protection, the very Indians for whom the beef was intended took and consumed 
although not in a lawful manner. No fault or negligence has been imputed to the contractor, and no loss bas been 
tained by any person except the contractor. 

In view of these facts, I respectfully request that all the papers be forwarded to the Secretary of the Interior, 
· a recommendation that this claim be included in his estimates and reeommenda.tion to Congress for appropriation, 
unexpended balance of the fund provided for beef at this agency having been carried to the surplus fund. 

Very respectfully, 

Hon. 0. FERRISS, 
Second .A. uditor 

W. W. UPTON, 
Comptroller. 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

APPENDIX W. 

In relation to the estimate for "Fulfilling treaties with Oreeks." (Page 27.) 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
W a.~;hington, January 8, 1885. 

51 

SIR: I have the honor to transmit herewith for presentation to Congress as directed in section 2 of the act of July 7, 
1884 (Pamp. Ed. U. S. Stat., p. 254), copy of communication of 7th instant, with inclosure, from the Commissioner of 
Indian Affnirs, recommending the reappropriation of certain lapse funds due the Creek Nation of Indians under the 
treaty of 1866, amounting to $1,482. 

Very respectfully, M. L. JOSLYN, Acting Secretary. 
Ron. SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, 
Washington, January 7, 1885. 

SIR: On the 27th of March, 1884, at the request of Messrs. G. W. Grayson and D. M. Hodge, Creek delegate~, I bad 
the houor to Rnbmit a report to you in reference to an amount, $1,482, due and unpaid to the Creek Nation, under the 14th 
article of the treaty with the Creeks, of June 14, 1866. (Stats., 14, p. 790.) _ 

Copies of said report were transmitted by you to the chairmen of the Senate and House committees on appropriations, 
respectively, but no action was taken tlH•reon by Cong-ress at its last ses:-~ion. 

I am now in receipt of a communication 1rom G. W. Stidham, special Creek delegate, dated the 5th instant, copy here­
with, in which be refers to the action taken hy this office' last session in regard. to this matter, and requests that an esti­
mate ag~in be submitted for tbe action of Cougress. 

T!Je Creek delegates iu 1884, ~tated that, under the article named, Congress appropriated the ~um of $10,000 to pay 
the expenses of negotiating the treaty referred to; that the Creek delegates who negotiated the said treaty expended from 
the Creek fund tlle sum of $13,118.70, and that th<•re bas been paitl to them or expended for their benefit, out of tbe 
$10,000 appropriated, only the sum of $8,518, leaYing a balance due of $1,482. 

The facts in the case are as follows: Tlle cash accouuts of Superintendent E. Sells, for the third quarter, 1866, show 
that more than $10,000 of the Creek national fundH were expended in Itegotiatiug the treaty. 'fhp, ledgers of this office 
show tltat in 1866 tbe su·m of $10,000 was appropriated to meet the expe11ses of negotiating the treaty of June 14, 1866. 
From this amouut tbe sum of $328 was paid to Mrs. Beveridge of this city for boa1 d of delegates; $1,982 was remitted 
in April, 1~68, to James W. Dunn, agent for the Creeks, for disbur~Sement; and the balance, $7,690, paid to the treasurer 
of the Creek Nation. • 

Upon an examination of the cash accounts of Agent James W. Dunn, for the second q'uarter, 1868, it is ascertained 
that of the amount remitted, $1,982, the sum of $500 onJ~r was paid for services connectE>d with the negotiation of tlle 
treaty, nam('ly, voucher 21, paid to Cowetah 1\'Iekko, for services at Wasllington as delegate from the Creek Nation, under 
authority of tbe Secretary of tlle Interior, dated August 13, 1866. Tlle balance of sum remitted, $1,482, as shown by 
vouchers in said accounts, was used by the agent iu paying sundry persons for taking a census of tl1e Creeks. In 1868 
Congress appropriated the sum of $2,000 for the puq_>Ose of taking a census of tlte Ureeks. Of this sum it appears that 
$55.36 only was used, and the balance, $1,9-!4.64, was carried to the surplus fund, as an uuexpen<lerl balance, in 1875. 

From tbis showiug of the funds and expenditures in question, I am of the opinion that Agent Dunn erroneously paid 
the census expenses from the funds placed in his bands, which expenses should have been paid out of the fund appro­
priated for that purpose, and that the Creeks have a just claim against the United States for the sum of $1,482. 

It is therefore respectfully recommended that Congress be requested, tbrou?h the Secretary of the Treasury, to 
reappropriate of the amount of $1,944.64, carried to the surplus fund, the sum $1,482 by incorporating the item in the 
general deficieney bill, in order to reimburse the Creek Nation for liabilities incurred in defra~·ing tbLJ expenses of its 
delegation while engaged in negotiating the treaty of 1866. 

SUMMARY. 
Amount appropriated for negotiating the treaty ••...•. -- .. . -..... . .... . ... . ................ - . --- . . _ _ _ _ $10, 000 00 
Amount paid to Mrs Beveridge . .. _. __ . . . . . _ .. _. _ . _ . ___ - - . . . - - .. - . - - . _ .. - - - _ ...... - - - - ... - . $328 00 
Amount paid to Creek delegates ___ . __ . _ . __ . . .. _ ... _. _ .........•....... - ... --- .. __ .... - -- - . -. 500 00 
Amount paid to Creek Nation _ ........ _ .... _ ...... - _. _- _ . . . . . .. - .......... _ ....... __ 7, 690 00 

Balance due _ _ .. __ . __ . __ . ___ . _ ... _______ . _ . - . - _ - _ - - - - - - . -
Very respectfully, 

Hon. SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR. 

--- 8,518 00 

1,482 00 

H. PRICE, 
Commissioner. 

WASHINGTON, D. C., January 5, 1885. 
SIR: I beg leave to state that you made an estimate last spring to reimburse the Creek Nation of Indians for 

expenSQS incurred in negotiating the treaty of 18G6 in the sum of $1,482, but the Committee on Appropriations refused 
to take any action thereon for the reason that it was sent directly to the committee in~tead of through the House, as 
required by the rules. 

Tbis amount has been justly due for nineteen years. I therefore respectfully request that you again estimate for the 
same, with interest at the rate usually allowed on Indian funds. 

Very respectfully, 

Hon. H. PRICE, 
Commissioner of Indian .Affairs. 

G. W. STIDHAM, 
Special Delegate. 



52 ESTIMATES }'OR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS • 

.APPENDIX X. 

In relation to estimate for ''Fulfilling treaties 1rith Greeks, proceeds of lands," and "Payment to certain Greek Indians for 
individual reserves sold, &c." (See page 27.) 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
Washington, D. G., January 10, 1885. 

SIR: I have the honor to transmit herewith for presentation to Congress, as directe(l in section :J of tbe act of July 
7, 1884 (Pamph. Ed. U.S. Stat., p. 254), copy of communication of 9th instant, from the Commissioner of Intli<tn Att'airs, 
with inclosures noted therein, recommending the reappropriation of certain surplus funds to reimburse Cre<.·k Indian 
reserves in the sum of $7~8.77, moneys due them as proceeds of sale of individual lands under treaty of March 24:, 18J2. 

Very respectfully, 

The Hon. SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

M. L. JOSLYN, 
Acting Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRI::i, 
Washington, January 9, 1885. 

SIR: .At the request of G. W. Stidham, special Creek delegate, contained in his letter elated the 5th instant (copy 
herewith), I have the honor to submit, in duplica.te, a copy of a communication from the Second Auditor of tlw Treasury, 
<lated May 1, 1884, in relation to the sum of $728.77 dne the Creek Nation and used for other pnrposes, ll<tmely: For 
"Contingencies of the Indian Department,'' $100; and for "Pay of Indian agents," $6~8.77, iu tue final settlement of the 
accounts of W. H. Garrett,, Indian agent. which amount is now in the surplus fund. 

The above amonut is justly due the Creek Nation, with interest, being part of the proceeds from sale of their land~; 
and in accordance with the ~mggestion of the Second Auditor, I respectfully recommend that Congress, throngll the hon­
orable the Secretary of the Treasury, be requested to reappropriate the sum of $728.77 by incorporating the items in the 
general deficiency bill under the following heads of appropriations, viz: 

Payment to certain Creek Indians for individual reserves sold, and lost in failure of Planters' and :l\1echanics' 
Bc.nk, of Columbus, Ga . ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . ......................................... $100 00 

Fulfilling treaty with Creeks, proceeds of lands. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . 628 77 
, 

Total ......................... . 
Very respectfully, 

The Ron. SECRE'l'ARY OF THE INTERIOR. 

72t) 77 

H. PRICE, 
Commissioner. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, SECOND AUDITOR'S OFFICE, 
Washington, D. G., May 1, 1884. 

SIR: In reply to an oral inquiry from your office relative to certain moneys belonging to the Creek (or .Muscogee) 
Indians, bnt not paid to said Indialls by .Agent W. H. Garrett, I have the honor to furnish the followiug information: 

On September 22, 185!, W. H. Garrett, United States Indian agent, recei\red from tlle Treasnr·y the sum of $2,600 
on accouut of ''Payment to certain Creek Indians for individual reserves sold, &c., and lost in failure of Planters' and 
Mechanics' Bank, of Columbus, Ga., act July :n, 1;-.54." He disbursed $2,200, and deposited the balance of $400 in the 
Trea~ur.r, August 28, 1858, from which it was withdrawn January 20, 1859, and advanced to Elias Hector, snperintetHlent 
of Indian affiairs. Rector transferred the money to .Agent Garrett, who disbursed $30(), leaving a balance of $10,) due 
the Uuited States. On the final settlement of Garrett's accounts this balance remained against him, but was oft'set by a 
balance in lJis favor on account of ''Contingencies of the Indian Department." The matter was adjusted nuder section 5, 
act of .1\larch 3, 1875 (18 Stats., 418), by a uominal trausfer of $lOU from ".Contingencies of the Imliau Dep:u-tment" to 
"Payment to certain Creek Indians for individual reserves,'' &c. 

In November, 185~, Superintendent Hector transferred to Agent Garrett $750.10 on account of "Fulfil1ing treaty 
with Creeks, proceeds of lands." Garrett disbursed $1:!1.33, but never accounted for the balance of $6:!8.77. On tlte 
final settlement of his accounts he was found to he eutitled to arrears of salary more than equal to the sum not accounted 
for. The result was that he became a creditor to the amount of $6:!8.77 under ''Pay of Indian ag-ents," while he remained 
a debtor under "Fulti1ling treaty with Creeks, proceeds of lands." The matter was adjusted by a nominal transfer, or 
entr~~, under the act of 1875. 

It wili be seen by the foregoing statements that the sum of $72~.77 belonging to certain Creek Indians was not paid 
to said Indians by Agent Garrett, but was used for other purposes, namel.Y: For contingencies of the Indian DPpartment, 
$100; and for pay of Indian agents, $62~.77. It will also be seen that while the accounts of Agent Garrett have been 
balanced and the matter closed so far as he is concerned, the appropliatiom;; involved have been only nominally adjusted 
by entries made under authority conferred by the act of March 3, 1875. If the unexpendedlmlances of the appropriations 
for "Uontingencies of tlJe Indian Department" and" Pay of Indian agents" had been subject to draft., an actual transfer 
could have been made which would have reimbursed the Creek appropriations. But as said unexpended balances had 
been carried to the surplus fund, no such actual transfer was practicable-only an entry, which involved no expenditure 
of money from the 'freasury. · 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 53 

I suggest that Congress be asked to reappropriate the sum of $100 on account of "Payment to certain Creek In­
dians for indiYi<lual reserves sold, &c.", and $628.77 on account of" Fulfilling treaty with Creeks, proceeds of lands." 

Very respectfully, 

Ron. 00MMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS. 

U. FERRISS, 
Auditor. 

W ASHING1'0N, D. C., January 5, 1885. 
SIR: I beg leave to call your attention to the claims of certain Creek reservees under treaty of l\Iarch 24, 1832, whose 

money for balance due on sale of resen·ation was paid into tile Uuitell States Treasury near thirty years since; and to 
the injustice to said reservees, their money was paid to the then agent upo11 llis salary. 

I re~peetfu1ly request tuat you estimate for the amount of $7~8.77, with interest at the rate of 5 per centum per 
annum from tl.Je date of such misapplication. 

Very respectfully, 

E, 
Commissioner of Indian Affairs. 

APPENDIX Y. 

G. W. STIDH.Al\J, 
Specia~ Delegate. 

In relation to the estimate ''Reimbursement to Osages for losses sustained." (Page ~7.) 

DEPAR1'MENT OF THE IN1'ERIOR, OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, 
Washington, January 17, 1885. 

SIR: I haYe the honor to inclose hf' rewith a communication from certain delegates of the Osage Nation of Indians, 
now in \Vasuington, <l<tted the 14th instant, in reference to a balance on the books of this office unuer appropriation 
''reimlmr.sement to Osages for lo~ses sustaiuecl," amonntiug; to $2,451.50. 

'fhis am01mt is au unexpended baiance of the sum of $.3,000, appropriated by act approved March 3, 1877 (19 Stats., 
292), BTo reiru burse the Osage Indians for losses su~taincd, aud iu acco• dauce witu ple(lges by their ageut. 

Tue pledge made by tueir agent was to obtain from tlJe United States a sum sufficient to reimburse certain Osages 
for loss of property, life, &c., sustained wllile on a hunt on l\1ediciue Lodge Creek, in 1873, five of wllom were massacred 
by Kansas militia. 

· Tue :sum of $2,548.50 has been paid to the survivors of said bunting party by their agent for the value of the camp 
equipage, &c., destroyed or taken away by the said Kansas militia, but tue heirs of those who were masRacred llave never 
been paid the said balance, for tlJe rea::-.;on that tbe wording of the appropriation is not consiJered broad enough to au­
tuorize a sett.lement witll tl.Je heirs of sai(l deceased Osages. 

F1tvorable recommendations have bPen repeatedly made by this office and the Department to Congres~ to amend 
the act of 1877 so as to authorize the Secretary of tbe Interior to pay this unexpenc..lt>d. balance to the heirs (..f the deceased 
Osages, audit is again recomuwn<led that the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Hepresentatives tllrough the 
Speaker be requested to grant sahl authorit.r, by the adoption of the inclosed amendment to the general deficiency or 
sundry civil bills hereafter to be acted upon bJ· said committee. 

Very respectfully, 

The Hon. SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

H. PRICE, 
Commissioner. 

WASHINGTON, D. C., January 14, 1885. 
SIR: By act of Congress approved March 3, 1877 (19 Stat., 292), the sum of $5,000 was apvropriated "To reimburse 

the Osage lndiaus for lol:lses su::-.tained and in accordance with pledg-es by their agent." 
Of this ammmt tiJe sum of $~,548.50 was paid to said Indians, leaviug an unexpended balance of $2,451.50 still 

remaining in the Treasury which, according to agreement, is justly due certain Osage Indians, but whicll, as we are 
informed, cannot be paid over to such Iudhtns without specific autlwrity from Congre~s. 

We, the under~igned delegates of the Osage Nation, would therefore respectfully ask and request tha.t you refer 
the matter to the Committee on Appropriations, House of Representatives, with such recommendations as you may deem 
proper, to the end that the pledges of the Government may be fultilled. 

H{)n. HIRAM PRICE, 
Commissioner of Indian Affairs. 

BLACK DOG, his x mark, 
Principa,l Chief and Delegate. 

HU-CHES-TAH-'V AH-TI-AN-KAH, his x mark. 
N.E-KAH-WAH-SH~-TO.N-KAH, his x mark. 
PETER fl. BiGllEART, 
E. M. MATTHEWS, 
PAUL AKEN, 

Delegates. 



54 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

APPENDIX Z. 

In explanation of the estimates for" Wrapping-paper" and'' Wrapping-tw·ine," postal service. (Page 28.) 

POST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT, 
OFFICE OF THE FIRS1' ASSISTANT POSTMASTER- GENERAL, 

Washington. D. C., January 12, 1885. 
SIR: I transmit herewith communication from the SuperintPndent of Division of Post-Office Supplies, in regard to 

anticipated deficiencies in his division for the fiscal )"ear ending June 30, 1885, as follows: 
Wrapping-paper .. : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............................................ $5,044 
Cotton, hemp, and jute twines ......................•. .. . ....................... . ...................... 17,137 

Very respectfully, 
JNO. SCHUYLER CROSBY, 

First Assi~tant Postmaster- General. 
Hon. FRANK HATTON, 

Postmaster- General. 

PoST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT, 
OFFICE OF THE FIRS1' ASSIS'I'ANT POSTl\IASTER-GENERAL, 

Washington, D. 0., January 9, 1885. 
SIR: I have the honor to state that a deficiency in the appropriations for wrapping paper and twines for the current 

fiscal year will be certain to occur, and that Congress should supply these deficiencies, as follows: 

W ra.ppin g· paper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .................. - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5, 044 
Cotton, hemp, and jute twines ...... . ... , ...................... ........ ...... ........................... 17,137 

The appropriation for twines for the current fiscal year is $70,000, of which there bas ~lready been disbursed 440,000 
pounds, amounting to $44,229, as follows: 

---~--------------------------------------~~ Quantity. Value. 

Pounds. 

~:~~:;.~Jl~~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: l ~ig;~gg $ii:!li 
j---:t:io, ooo -44,229 

Leaving available for the current five and a half months only $25,771, which, it is believed, at the rate the business 
of the Department is increasing, will be exhausted before the 30th of J nne next, as follows : 

Amount required : 
220,000 pounds jute twine, at 8.49 cents... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .. . $18, 6i8 00 
100,000 pounds cotton twine, at 16 cents ............................ . ........... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 000 00 
100,000 pounds hemp twine, at 8.23 cents ......... - .............. . .................... . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8~ 230 00 

42,908 00 
Balance on hand. . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25, 771 00 

Leaving a deficiency of .................................... .......................... _ ....... . 

The appropriation for wrapping-paper is $30,000, of which there has been expended as follows: 
8,000 reams, 20 by 25, at $1.94 . . . . . . . .. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................................... . 

500 reams, 26 by 40, at $3.88.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • ....................................... . ...... . 

8,500 reams .. ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....................... . ................... . 

Leaving a balance for the current five and a ha.lf months of $12,540. 
There will be required for the balance of the fiscal year, as follows: 

17,137 00 

15,.520 00 
1,940 00 

17,460 00 
======== 

8,000 reams, 20 by 25, at $1.94 ............ . ............. -..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,520 00 
300 reams, 26 by 40, at $3.88 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 064 00 

8,300 reams . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . 17, 584 00 
Balance on hand ................. - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 540 00 

Leaving a deficiency of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... ....... .......••..•... . .•• v • • • • 5, 044 00 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 55 

There is every reason to expect that requisitions on the Division of Post-Office Supplies for the current five and a 
half months will be equal to the last, if not in exceRs of it. · 

The whole number of post-offices is increasing, and the postal service likewise, in a still greater ratio. 
The requirements of the Division of Post-Office Supplies, therefore, must increase accordingly. 
I therefore respectfully ask that these appropriations for wrapping paper and twines be made. 

Very respectfully, 

Hon. J. SCHUYLER CROSBY, 
First .Assistant Postmaster- General. 

Of the above supplies there was distributed as follows : 

TO POST-OFFICES. 

D. W. RHODES, 
Superintendent. 

Wrapping paper ....... ~ ......................................................•..............••. reams.. 5, 361 
Wrapping twines .............................................................................. pounds .. 272, 600 

TO RAILWAY MAIL SERVICE. 

Wrapping paper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . • . . . . . . . . ... reams.. 3, 139 
Wrapping twines .................................................... " ........................ pounds .. 167, 400 

APPENDIX Aa. 

In rela.tion to the estimate under ''Fees and expenses of U.S. marshals," to settle the accounts of Paul Strobach. (See page 32.) 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, FIRST CoMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 
Washington, D. 0., December 26, 1884. 

SIR: In March, 1883, during a recess of the Senate, Paul Strobach was appointed United States marshal for the 
southern district of Alabama, vice M. C. Osborn, suspended. The term of four years for which Osborn had been 
appointed expired April16, 188-t-, and if he had not been suspended his authority as marshal would have ceased on that 
day, except as to the service of proc~ess tlJen in hand une~ecuted. .Mr. Strobach continued to discharge the duties of 
the office until May 24, 1884, when the United States district court for said dh;trict decided that he having been desig­
nated by the President to perform the duties of Osborn, his (~trobach's) authority to act ceased on the expiration of 
Ot~born's term. 

In accordance with this decision the court declined to approve the account of Mr. Strobach for attendance as marshal 
upon court and for serving proc ·ss iss ned after April 16. Iu rendering the decision the court said: "But these services, 
rt>ndered as they were, before the judicial ascPrtainment of the existence of the vacancy in tile office of marshal for this 
district, and iu good faith, as it appear~, seem to make a juHt claim for compensation." 

I concur in thiiS opitliou, aud respectfully suggest that you report the case to Congress, with a recommendation that 
authority be given to adjust and settle tlJe account in the manner prescribed by law for the settlement of marshal's 
accounts. 'The exact amount involved is not known, as the account has not been audited, but it does not exceed nine 
hundred dollars. 

The case of Edward S. Kearney, United States marshal for Oregon, now before this office, is somewhat similar. His 
term of otliee expired March 3, 1~84, and no successor beiug appointed, he continued to act until July 31, when he was 
superseded. A bill to authorize the settlement of his account has been reported to the Senate and is now before the 
Committee on the Judiciary. 

Very respectfully, 

Hon. HuGH McCuLLOCH, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

0 

WILLIAM LAWRENCE, 
Comptroller. 


	2293HED1150001
	2293HED1150002

